No. 113



# THE SOUTH AUSTRALIAN GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

#### PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ALL PUBLIC ACTS appearing in this GAZETTE are to be considered official, and obeyed as such

## ADELAIDE, THURSDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER 2001

## **CONTENTS**

ge F	Pag
21 Petroleum Products Regulation Act 1995—Appointments 3	394
73 Port Augusta Circuit Court—Notice	96
22 Proclamations	392
	397
22 REGULATIONS	
25 (No. 212 of 2001)— <i>Erratum</i>	96
Development Act 1993 (No. 213 of 2001)	96
41 Building Work Contractors Act 1995 (No. 214 of 2001) 3	96
41 Radiation Protection and Control Act 1982	
(No. 215 of 2001)	97
	397
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	396
41 Act 2001—Notice	396
24242 44	Petroleum Products Regulation Act 1995—Appointments 3 Port Augusta Circuit Court—Notice 3 Proclamations 3 Public Trustee Office—Administration of Estates 3 REGULATIONS Workers Rehabilitation and Compensation Act 1986 (No. 212 of 2001)—Erratum 3 Development Act 1993 (No. 213 of 2001) 3 Building Work Contractors Act 1995 (No. 214 of 2001) 3 Radiation Protection and Control Act 1982 (No. 215 of 2001) 3 Roads (Opening and Closing) Act 1991—Notice 3 Soil Conservation and Land Care Act 1989—Notices 3 Transport, Department of—Notice to Mariners 3 Unclaimed Moneys Act 1891—Notices 3 Water Mains and Sewers—Mains Laid, Replaced, Etc. 3 Water Resources (Reservation of Water) Amendment

## **GOVERNMENT GAZETTE NOTICES**

ALL poundkeepers' and private advertisements forwarded for publication in the South Australian Government Gazette must be PAID FOR PRIOR TO INSERTION; and all notices, from whatever source, should be legibly written on one side of the paper only and sent to Government Publishing SA so as to be received no later than 4 p.m. on the Tuesday preceding the day of publication. Phone 8207 1045 or Fax 8207 1040. E-mail: governmentgazette@saugov.sa.gov.au. Send as attachments in Word format and please confirm your transmission with a faxed copy of your document, including the date the notice is to be published and to whom the notice will be charged.

HIGHWAYS ACT 1926 SECTION 27AA: CLOSURE OF PORTION OF STURT HIGHWAY ABUTTING ALLOT-MENT 204 IN DP 47404, HUNDRED OF SKURRAY

Proclamation By The Governor

#### (L.S.) E. J. NEAL

PURSUANT to section 27AA of the *Highways Act 1926*, on the recommendation of the Commissioner of Highways made pursuant to that section and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, I close the portion of the Sturt Highway delineated as allotment 100 in Lands Titles Registration Office Filed Plan No. 42674, subject to an easement to the Commis-sioner of Highways for bridge inspection, maintenance, construction and demolition purposes over the whole of that land.

Given under my hand and the Public Seal of South Australia, at Adelaide, 6 September 2001.

By command,

DIANA LAIDLAW, for Premier

TSA C97/11887

## NATIONAL PARKS AND WILDLIFE ACT 1972 SECTIONS 30 AND 43: CONSTITUTION OF CARPENTER ROCKS CONSERVATION PARK

Proclamation By The Governor

#### (L.S.) E. J. NEAL

PURSUANT to sections 30 and 43 of the *National Parks and Wildlife Act 1972*, being of the opinion that the land described in the schedule should be protected or preserved for the purpose of conserving wildlife and the natural and historic features of that land and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, I make the following proclamation:

- 1. I constitute the Crown land described in the schedule as a conservation park and I assign the name *Carpenter Rocks Conservation Park* to the conservation park.
- 2. Subject to clause 4, existing rights of entry, prospecting, exploration or mining under the *Petroleum Act 2000* may continue to be exercised in respect of the land constituting the conservation park.
- 3. Subject to clause 4, rights of entry, prospecting, exploration or mining may, with the approval of the Minister for Minerals and Energy and the Minister for Environment and Heritage, be acquired pursuant to the *Petroleum Act 2000* in respect of the land constituting the conservation park.
- 4. A person in whom rights of entry, prospecting, exploration or mining are vested pursuant to the *Petroleum Act 2000* (whether those rights were acquired before or after the making of this proclamation) must not exercise those rights in respect of the land constituting the conservation park unless the person complies with the following conditions:
  - (a) if work to be carried out in relation to the land of the park in the exercise of those rights is a regulated activity within the meaning of the *Petroleum Act 2000*, the person must ensure that—
    - (i) the work is not carried out until a statement of environmental objectives in relation to the activity that has been approved under that Act has also been approved by the Minister for Environment and Heritage; and
    - (ii) the work is carried out in accordance with the statement as so approved;
  - (b) if any drilling, excavation, vegetation clearance, construction or other work in relation to the land of the park in the exercise of those rights has not previously been authorised (whether by inclusion in an approved statement of environmental objectives referred to in paragraph (a) or otherwise), the person must give at least 3 months notice of that proposed work to the Minister for Minerals and Energy and the Minister for Environment and Heritage and supply each Minister with such information in relation to the proposed work as the Minister may require;

- (c) if any proposed work in relation to the land of the park in the exercise of those rights would have the effect of disturbing vegetation in the park, the person must ensure that—
  - (i) the work is not undertaken until a recovery plan for the rehabilitation of the vegetation prepared by the person (being a plan that does not reduce or otherwise detract from any requirement as to rehabilitation contained in an approved statement of environmental objectives referred to in paragraph (a)) has been approved by the Minister for Minerals and Energy and the Minister for Environ-ment and Heritage; and
  - (ii) the vegetation is rehabilitated in accordance with that plan;
- (d) if directions have been agreed upon by the Minister for Minerals and Energy and the Minister for Environment and Heritage and given to the person in writing in relation to—
  - carrying out work in relation to the land of the park in a manner that minimises damage to the land (including vegetation or wildlife on the land) and the environment generally; or
  - (ii) preserving objects, structures or sites of historical, scientific or cultural interest; or
  - (iii) rehabilitating the land (including vegetation or wildlife on the land) on completion of the work; or
  - (iv) (where the work is being carried out in exercise of rights acquired after the making of this proclamation) prohibiting or restricting access to any specified area of the land that the Ministers believe would suffer significant detriment as a result of carrying out the work,

(being directions that do not reduce or otherwise detract from any requirement in respect of any of those matters contained in an approved statement of environmental objectives referred to in paragraph (a)), the person must comply with those directions in carrying out the work;

- (e) if a plan of management is in operation under section 38 of the National Parks and Wildlife Act 1972 in respect of the land, the person must have regard to the provisions of the plan of management;
- (f) in addition to complying with the other requirements of this proclamation, the person—
  - must take such steps as are reasonably necessary to ensure that objects, structures and sites of historical, scientific or cultural interest and any vegetation or wildlife on the land are not unduly affected by the exercise of those rights; and
  - (ii) must maintain all work areas in a clean and tidy condition; and
  - (iii) must, upon the completion of any work, obliterate or remove all installations and structures (other than installations and structures designated by the Minister for Minerals and Energy and the Minister for Environment and Heritage as suitable for retention) used exclusively for the purposes of that work;
- (g) if no direction has been given by the Minister for Minerals and Energy and the Minister for Environment and Heritage under paragraph (d)(iii), the person must (in addition to complying with the vegetation recovery plan referred to in paragraph (c) and any approved statement of environmental objectives referred to in paragraph (a)) rehabilitate the land (including vegetation or wildlife on the land) on completion of the work to the satisfaction of the Minister for Environment and Heritage.

## 5. If-

- (a) the Minister for Minerals and Energy and the Minister for Environment and Heritage cannot agree as to whether—
  - approval should be granted or refused under clause 3; or

- (ii) approval of a vegetation recovery plan should be granted or refused under clause 4(c); or
- (iii) a direction should be given under clause 4(d); or
- (b) the Minister for Environment and Heritage does not approve a statement of environmental objectives referred to in clause 4(a),

the Governor may, with the advice and consent of the Executive Council-

- (c) grant or refuse the necessary approval under clause 3 or 4(c); or
- (d) give a direction in writing under clause 4(d); or
- (e) grant or refuse the necessary approval under clause 4(a).

#### SCHEDITE

Allotment 7 of FP 1606, Hundred of Kongorong, County of Grey.

Given under my hand and the Public Seal of South Australia, at Adelaide, 6 September 2001.

By command,

DIANA LAIDLAW, for Premier

01EH/0021 CS

SHOP TRADING HOURS ACT 1977 SECTION 13: ALTERATION OF SHOP TRADING HOURS—PORT LINCOLN SHOPPING DISTRICT—SEPTEMBER 2001

Proclamation By The Governor

(L.S.) E. J. NEAL

PURSUANT to section 13 of the *Shop Trading Hours Act 1977* and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, I authorise the opening of all shops in the *Port Lincoln Shopping District* from 11 a.m. until 5 p.m. on Sunday, 30 September 2001, subject to the conditions specified in the Schedule.

## SCHEDULE

This proclamation only authorises the opening of a shop if—

- (a) all relevant industrial awards, workplace agreements and enterprise agreements are observed by the shopkeeper and persons employed in the business of the shop during and in relation to the hours specified in this proclamation during which the shop is open; and
- (b) subject to an industrial award, workplace agreement or enterprise agreement to the contrary—a person who is employed in the business of the shop is entitled to refuse to work at the shop during the hours specified in this proclamation unless he or she has agreed with the shopkeeper to work during those hours.

Given under my hand and the Public Seal of South Australia, at Adelaide, 6 September 2001.

By command,

DIANA LAIDLAW, for Premier

MWR 01/024 CS

Department of the Premier and Cabinet Adelaide, 6 September 2001

HIS Excellency the Governor in Executive Council has been pleased to appoint the undermentioned to the Legal Services Commission of South Australia, pursuant to the provisions of the Legal Services Commission Act 1977.

Member: (from 6 September 2001 until 5 September 2004) David Bulloch

By command,

DIANA LAIDLAW, for Premier

ATTG 51/00CS

Department of the Premier and Cabinet Adelaide, 6 September 2001

HIS Excellency the Governor in Executive Council has been pleased to appoint the undermentioned to the Board of the Royal Zoological Society of South Australia Inc., pursuant to the provisions of the Associations Incorporation Act 1985.

Member: (from 6 September 2001 until 30 June 2003) Deborah Kaye Kelly

By command,

DIANA LAIDLAW, for Premier

MEH 0044/01CS

Department of the Premier and Cabinet Adelaide, 6 September 2001

HIS Excellency the Governor in Executive Council has been pleased to appoint the undermentioned to the Workers Compensation Tribunal, pursuant to the provisions of the Workers Rehabilitation and Compensation Act 1986.

Acting Deputy President: (from 8 September 2001 until 7 December 2001)

Garth Michael Massey Thompson

By command,

DIANA LAIDLAW, for Premier

MWPR 026/01CS

Department of the Premier and Cabinet Adelaide, 6 September 2001

HIS Excellency the Governor in Executive Council has been pleased to appoint the undermentioned to the Vocational Education, Employment and Training Board (VEET), pursuant to the provisions of the Vocational Education, Employment and Training Act 1994.

Member: (from 14 September 2001 until 13 September 2002)

Barry Joseph Grear Peter Alexander Smith Kevin Bromley

Leonie Jane Clyne Ian Curry

Dianne Kay Ewens

Sally Louise MacDonald-Taylor

Eleanor Mary Ramsay

Paul Rosser Kate Thiele

Member: (from 11 September 2001 until 13 September 2002) Patrick Kevin Wright

Chair: (from 14 September 2001 until 13 September 2002) Barry Joseph Grear

Deputy Chair: (from 14 September 2001 until 13 September 2002)

Peter Alexander Smith

By command,

DIANA LAIDLAW, for Premier

MET 0006/01CS

Department of the Premier and Cabinet Adelaide, 6 September 2001

HIS Excellency the Governor in Executive Council has been pleased to appoint the undermentioned to the South Australian Motor Sport Board, pursuant to the provisions of the South Australian Motor Sport Act 1984.

Member: (from 10 September 2001 until 9 September 2002)

Roger Anthony Cook Michael Ainslie Brock John Maurice Patten Richard Hayward Bruno Ventura Member: (from 10 September 2001 until 9 September 2003) Janet Lynne Turbill Christopher David Smerdon Peter Valdemar Hansen

Andrew Ford

Chairman: (from 10 September 2001 until 9 September 2002) Roger Anthony Cook

By command,

DIANA LAIDLAW, for Premier

MTOR 0010/01CS

Department of the Premier and Cabinet Adelaide, 6 September 2001

HIS Excellency the Governor in Executive Council has been pleased to allow and countersign the proposed amendments to Statutes 7.1 and 7.3 of The Flinders University of South Australia, sealed on 9 August 2001, pursuant to section 20 (3) of The Flinders University of South Australia Act 1966.

By command,

DIANA LAIDLAW, for Premier

**MECS 03/01CS** 

## CROWN LANDS ACT 1929: SECTION 5

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to the Crown Lands Act 1929, I PETER MACLAREN KENTISH, Surveyor-General and Delegate appointed by IAIN EVANS, Minister for Environment and Heritage, Minister of the Crown to whom the administration of the Crown Lands Act 1929 is committed DO HEREBY:

- 1. Resume the land defined in The First Schedule.
- Dedicate the Crown Land defined in The Second Schedule as Recreation Reserve and declare that such land shall be under the care, control and management of the City of Port Adelaide Enfield.

#### The First Schedule

Recreation Reserve, allotment 34 of DP 57501, Hundred of Yatala, County of Adelaide, the notice of which was published in the *Government Gazette* of 30 August 2001 at page 3422, The Second Schedule.

## The Second Schedule

Allotment 34 of DP 57501, Hundred of Yatala, County of Adelaide, exclusive of all necessary roads, subject nevertheless to:

- an easement to Distribution Lessor Corporation (subject to Lease 8890000) over that portion of allotment 34 marked C on DP 57501 vide RLG 8643245.
- an easement for the transmission of electricity by underground cable over that portion of allotment 34 marked B on DP 57501 and appurtenant to allotment 35 (DP 57501).
- a free and unrestricted right of way over that portion of allotment 34 marked A on DP 57501 and appurtenant to allotment 35 (DP 57501).

Dated 4 September 2001.

P. M. KENTISH, Surveyor-General

DENR 17/0885 PT 2

## CROWN LANDS ACT 1929: SECTION 5

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to the Crown Lands Act 1929, I PETER MACLAREN KENTISH, Surveyor-General and Delegate appointed by IAIN EVANS, Minister for Environment and Heritage, Minister of the Crown to whom the administration of the Crown Lands Act 1929 is committed DO HEREBY:

- Resume the land defined in The First Schedule
- Dedicate the Crown Land defined in The Second Schedule as a Community Reserve and declare that such land shall be under the care, control and management of the Marla and Districts Progress Association Incorporated.

#### The First Schedule

School Reserve, allotment 6 of Deposited Plan No. 32210, Town of Marla, Out of Hundreds (Wintinna), the notice of which was published in the *Government Gazette* of 20 August 1992 at page 911, The Second Schedule, being the whole of the land comprised in Crown Record Volume 5753 Folio 210.

#### The Second Schedule

Allotment 6 of DP 32210, Town of Marla, Out of Hundreds (Wintinna), exclusive of all necessary roads, subject nevertheless to a right of way and easement to the Outback Areas Community Development Trust for common effluent drain purposes more particularly described and set forth in Land Grant Register Book Volume 4395 Folio 535 over that portion of allotment 6 marked A on DP 32210, being the whole of the land comprised in Crown Record Volume 5753 Folio 210.

Dated 4 September 2001.

P. M. KENTISH, Surveyor-General

DL 4688/1990

#### CROWN LANDS ACT 1929: SECTION 5

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to the Crown Lands Act 1929, I PETER MACLAREN KENTISH, Surveyor-General and Delegate appointed by IAIN EVANS, Minister for Environment and Heritage, Minister of the Crown to whom the administration of the Crown Lands Act, 1929 is committed DO HEREBY dedicate the Crown Land defined in The Schedule as a Recreation Reserve and declare that such land shall be under the care, control and management of the District Council of Yankalilla.

#### The Schedule

Section 761, Hundred of Myponga, County of Hindmarsh, exclusive of all necessary roads, being the whole of the land comprised in Crown Record Volume 5757 Folio 750.

Dated 4 September 2001.

P. M. KENTISH, Surveyor-General

DEHAA 12/0594 PT 1

DEVELOPMENT ACT 1993, SECTION 28 (1): DECLARATION OF INTERIM OPERATION OF CITY OF UNLEY—UNLEY (CITY) DEVELOPMENT PLAN—RESIDENTIAL DESIGN PLAN AMENDMENT

#### Notice

PURSUANT to section 28 (1) of the Development Act 1993, I, the Governor, with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, being of the opinion that it is necessary in the interest of the orderly and proper development of the area affected by the 'City of Unley—Unley (City) Development Plan—Residential Design Plan Amendment' that the plan amendment should come into operation without delay, declare that the Plan Amendment will come into operation on an interim basis on 6 September 2001.

Given under my hand at Adelaide, 23 August 2001.

By command,

E. J. NEAL, Governor

MTUP PL25/01CS

# DEVELOPMENT ACT 1993, SECTION 26 (8): BUSHFIRE MANAGEMENT PLAN AMENDMENT

#### Preamble

- 1. The Development Plan amendment entitled 'Bushfire Management Plan Amendment' (the Plan Amendment) has been finalised in accordance with the provisions of the Development Act 1993.
- 2. The Minister for Transport and Urban Planning has decided to approve the Plan Amendment.

#### NOTICE

PURSUANT to section 26 of the Development Act 1993, I:

- (a) approve the Plan Amendment; and
- (b) fix the day on which this notice is published in the Gazette as the day on which the Plan Amendment will come into operation.

Dated 6 September 2001.

DIANA LAIDLAW, Minister for Transport and Urban Planning

PLN 95/0498

# DEVELOPMENT ACT 1993, SECTION 48: DECISION BY THE DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT COMMISSION AS DELEGATE OF THE GOVERNOR

#### Preamble

- 1. The decision of the Governor under section 48 of the Development Act 1993, to approve the development of a haul road from the Mount Hutton magnesite ore deposit, about 25 km northwest of Leigh Creek, to the former Telford Rail Siding, about 20 km north of Leigh Creek, and the location of an ore loading facility at the former Telford Rail Siding was published in the *Gazette* on 24 May 2001. That approval reserved decision on several specified matters.
- 2. An amended proposal to develop the ore loading facility as well as the haul road has been under consideration under Division 2 of Part 4 of the Development Act 1993. The amended proposal has also addressed the reserved matters and the require-ments of conditions 2 and 3 of the decision notice published on 24 May 2001
- 3. Application has now been made to the Development Assessment Commission as delegate of the Governor under section 48 of the Development Act 1993, for the approval of the amended development.
- 4. The Development Assessment Commission has, in considering the application, had regard to all relevant matters under section 48 (5) of the Development Act 1993.
- 5. The Development Assessment Commission is satisfied that the amendments do not require the preparation of a further or amended Environmental Impact Statement.

#### Decision

PURSUANT to section 48 of the Development Act 1993, the Development Assessment Commission, as delegate of the Governor, grants development authorisation for the amended proposal submitted by SAMAG Ltd for the development of a haul road from the Mount Hutton magnesite ore deposit, about 25 km north-west of Leigh Creek, to the former Telford Rail Siding, about 20 km north of Leigh Creek, and the development of an ore loading facility at the former Telford Rail Siding, subject to conditions.

#### Conditions of approval:

- 1. The haul road and ore loading facility must be undertaken in accordance with:
  - (a) the following documents as they relate to the haul road and ore loading facility except to the extent that they are varied by the drawing described in 1 (b):

#### Documents

- the Environmental Impact Statement prepared by PB Environmental Services for SAMAG Ltd, dated August 2000;
- (ii) the Response Document prepared by PB Environmental Services for SAMAG Ltd, dated November 2000;
- the letter from SAMAG Ltd to the Environ-mental Impact Assessment Branch, Planning SA, dated 27 August 2001;
- (iv) the Assessment Report prepared by the Minister for Transport and Urban Planning, dated April 2001:
- (v) the letter from SAMAG Ltd to TSA regarding the installation of warning signage associated with the haul road, dated 21 August 2001;

- (vii) the document entitled 'Leigh Creek Haul Road: Environmental Monitoring and Management Plan' prepared for SAMAG Ltd, by F. J. Bad-man of Badman Environmental, July 2001;
- (b) the following drawings as they relate to the haul road and ore loading facility:
  - Drawing Titled: SAMAG Mount Hutton to Telford Ore Haul Road, Index Plan, Drawing Number: 101118—CO0 Issue A (July 2001).
  - (ii) Drawing Titled: SAMAG Mount Hutton to Telford Ore Haul Road, Proposed Ford Plan at Leigh Creek, Drawing Number: 101118—CO1 Issue A (July 2001).
  - (iii) Drawing Titled: SAMAG Mount Hutton to Telford Ore Haul Road, Proposed Typical Ford Plan, Drawing Number: 101118—CO2 Issue A (July 2001).
  - (iv) Drawing Titled: Mount Hutton to Telford Ore, Proposed Alignment and Longitudinal Section, Drawing Number: 101118—CO3 Issue A (July 2001).
  - (v) Drawing Titled: Mount Hutton to Telford Ore, Proposed Alignment and Longitudinal Section, Drawing Number: 101118—CO4 Issue A (July 2001).
  - (vi) Drawing Titled: Mount Hutton to Telford Ore, Proposed Alignment and Longitudinal Section, Drawing Number: 101118—CO5 Issue A (July 2001).
  - (vii) Drawing Titled: Mount Hutton to Telford Ore, Proposed Alignment and Longitudinal Section, Drawing Number: 101118—CO6 Issue A (July 2001).
  - (viii) Drawing Titled: Mount Hutton to Telford Ore, Proposed Alignment and Longitudinal Section, Drawing Number: 101118—CO7 Issue A (July 2001).
  - (ix) Drawing Titled: Mount Hutton to Telford Ore, Proposed Alignment and Longitudinal Section, Drawing Number: 101118—CO8 Issue A (July 2001).
  - (x) Drawing Titled: Mount Hutton to Telford Ore, Proposed Alignment and Longitudinal Section, Drawing Number: 101118—CO9 Issue A (July 2001).
  - (xi) Drawing Titled: Mount Hutton to Telford Ore, Proposed Alignment and Longitudinal Section, Drawing Number: 101118—C10 Issue A (July 2001).
  - (xii) Drawing Titled: Mount Hutton to Telford Ore, Proposed Alignment and Longitudinal Section, Drawing Number: 101118—C11 Issue A (July 2001).
  - (xiii) Drawing Titled: Mount Hutton to Telford Ore, Proposed Alignment and Longitudinal Section, Drawing Number: 101118—C12 Issue A (July 2001).
  - (xiv) Drawing Titled: Mount Hutton to Telford Ore, Proposed Alignment and Longitudinal Section, Drawing Number: 101118—C13 Issue A (July 2001).
  - (xv) Drawing Titled: Mount Hutton to Telford Ore, Proposed Loading Facility, Drawing Number: 101118—C14 Issue A (July 2001).
  - (xvi) Drawing Titled: Highway No 83, Intersection with Mount Hutton-Telford Haul Road Traffic Control Layout, Drawing Number: 101118—C15-1 Issue A (July 2001).
  - (xvii) Drawing Titled: Highway No 83, Intersection with Mount Hutton-Telford Haul Road Traffic Control Layout, Drawing Number: 101118— C15-2 Issue A (July 2001).

- 2. The development must be undertaken in accordance at all times with the requirements of:
  - (a) the document entitled 'Leigh Creek Haul Road: Environmental Monitoring and Management Plan' prepared for SAMAG Ltd, by F. J. Badman of Badman Environmental, July 2001;
  - (b) the document entitled 'Stormwater Pollution Prevention Codes of Practice for the Building and Construction Industry (March 1999)' prepared by the Environment Protection Agency (a branch of the Department for Environment and Heritage);
  - (c) the document entitled 'Environmental Best Practice for Outback Roads' dated August 2000, and prepared by Transport SA (a branch of the Department for Transport, Urban Planning and the Arts); and
  - (d) the document entitled 'Environmental Code of Practice for Construction—Road, Bridge and Marine facilities' dated August 1997 and prepared by Transport SA (a branch of the Department for Transport, Urban Plan-ning and the Arts).
- 3. SAMAG must provide, within 21 days of the receipt of a written request by the Development Assessment Commission or the Department for Environment and Heritage, reports on inspections, audits, surveys or any other monitoring carried out in compliance with the EMMP or the data upon which these reports are based.
- 4. Signs warning the public of the potential dangers associated with travelling on the haul road must be installed before the road is used or occupied (other than for the purpose of its construction).
- 5. Construction materials must be stored in a neat and tidy fashion at all times.
- 6. The road formation, that is, the actual road surface and shoulders, must not exceed 10 m in width at any given point. The road construction footprint (including the road formation) must not exceed 40 m in total width at any given point. Necessary drainage works that exceed these parameters will be allowed provided that rill or gully erosion is prevented both within the drain and at its discharge point.
- 7. Any clearance of native vegetation in association with the development must be limited to within the confines of the road construction footprint, laydown and turnaround areas, and the construction footprint of the ore loading facility.
- 8. Areas which are affected during roadworks not forming part of the road formation, laydown or turnaround areas or the site of the ore loading facility in which vegetation clearance or other damage occurs during road construction must be protected against erosion and rehabilitated in accordance with the EMMP, within two weeks of completion of work requiring access to that area of the development.
- 9. The road formation must be maintained in a good and reasonable condition at all times to allow ready access by vehicles onto and along the haul road.
- 10. Water or other damage to creek crossings on the haul road must be repaired as soon as practicable following the damage occurring.
- 11. The intersection of the Mount Hutton-Telford haul road with Highway 83, including strengthened paving, and associated signage/warning devices must be developed at the proponent's own cost.

## NOTES:

- 1. With the exception of the crossing of Highway 83, deviations of up to 50 m from the approved route may be allowed where damage to significant cultural or environmental sites would otherwise occur.
- 2. Development authorisation under the Development Act 1993, only has been granted for the proposed haul road and the ore loading facility. Compliance with all other relevant legis-lation, including the Environment Protection Act 1993 (SA), the Aboriginal Heritage Act 1988 (SA), the Native Title Act 1994 (SA) and the National Parks and Wildlife Act 1972 (SA) is still required.
  - P. COCKRUM, Secretary, Development Assessment Commission

#### **DEVELOPMENT ACT 1993**

Planning Strategy for the Development of Regional South Australia, based on an update to the Planning Strategy—Country South Australia

PURSUANT to section 22 (5) (c) of the Development Act 1993, I declare that an alteration has been made to the Planning Strategy—Country South Australia and that the altered document is now titled the Planning Strategy for the Development of Regional South Australia.

Pursuant to section 22 (5) (b) of the Development Act 1993, I give notice that I have made appropriate provision for the publication of the amended document 'Planning Strategy for the Development of Regional South Australia—Draft for Consultation August 2001'.

Copies of the Planning Strategy are available for inspection and purchase (without charge) by the public at the office of Planning SA, Department for Transport, Urban Planning and The Arts, Level 5, Roma Mitchell Building, 136 North Terrace, Adelaide.

Copies are also available free on the internet:

www.planning.sa.gov.au/planning\_strategy Dated 3 September 2001.

JOHN OLSEN, Premier

MTUPA CAB 8/01

#### **DEVELOPMENT ACT 1993**

Kanmantoo and Callington Industry Plan Amendment Report by the Minister—Draft for Public Consultation

NOTICE is hereby given that the Minister for Transport and Urban Planning has, pursuant to section 26 of the Development Act 1993, prepared a draft Plan Amendment Report relating to land within the Mount Barker (DC) Development Plan. The draft Plan Amendment Report will:

- delete the current General Industry Zone and policies to create a new 'Industry (Kanmantoo) Zone' to apply to the current Kanmantoo industrial area and include appropriate policies to address site specific matters (i.e. inclusion of buffer distances):
- rezone the Callington industrial land to Industry/Commercial Zone and incorporate appropriate policies to address site specific matters;
- identify the existing Mineral Lease and mineral reserves at Kanmantoo with the incorporation of appropriate policies within the council-wide provisions of the Development Plan to give recognition to the mine operation, and its potential to recommence operations;
- identify the balance of the old mine site as an area which contains significant native vegetation and an area which should be revegetated and include policies in the Rural (Kanmantoo) Zone to protect this area.

Copies of this draft Plan Amendment Report can be obtained or viewed during normal office hours at the Department of Transport, Urban Planning and the Arts (Planning SA), Level 5, 136 North Terrace, Adelaide or can be viewed on the internet (<a href="www.planning.sa.gov.au">www.planning.sa.gov.au</a>). Alternatively the draft Plan Amendment Report can be obtained or viewed during office hours at the offices of the District Council of Mount Barker.

The draft Plan Amendment Report will be on public display from 6 September 2001 to 6 November 2001.

Written submissions regarding the draft Plan Amendment Report should be submitted no later than 6 November 2001. All submissions should be addressed to the Presiding Member, Development Policy Advisory Committee, G.P.O. Box 1815, Adelaide, S.A. 5001 and should clearly indicate whether you wish to be heard in support of your submission.

Copies of all submissions will be available for inspection by interested persons at the Department of Transport, Urban Planning and the Arts (Planning SA), Level 5, 136 North Terrace, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 from 7 November 2001 to 15 November 2001.

A public hearing will be held on 15 November 2001 in the Heysen Room, Hahndorf Resort, 145A Main Street, Hahndorf, commencing at 7 p.m., at which time interested persons may appear to be heard in relation to the draft Plan Amendment Report and the submissions. The public hearing will not be held if no submissions are received or no submission makes a request to be heard.

Enquiries on the draft Plan Amendment Report should be directed to Gary Mavrinac, Planning SA, telephone (08) 8303 0584.

Dated 6 September 2001.

P. COCKRUM, Secretary Development Policy Advisory Committee

#### **DEVELOPMENT ACT 1993**

Port Adelaide Enfield (City) and Salisbury (City) Development Plans

Industry—Gepps Cross Plan Amendment Report Prepared by the Minister—Draft for Public Consultation

NOTICE is hereby given that the Minister for Transport and Urban Planning has, pursuant to section 26 of the Development Act 1993, prepared a draft Development Plan Amendment Report (PAR) covering former abattoir land and adjoining land at Gepps Cross

The draft PAR covers land currently zoned Special Uses (Abattoir), adjoining land zoned District Commercial, within the City of Port Adelaide Enfield and land zoned Market (C) located in the City of Salisbury. The land affected by the draft PAR is located only 8 km from the City of Adelaide and is of strategic importance to the State as indicated by the Planning Strategy.

The land is required for future industry development focussing on transport, packaging and processing related industries where these rely on strategic links to interstate and overseas markets for import and export of products. The proposed policies will also allow location of smaller production houses, concentrating on custom design and the undertaking of higher order activities of research and product development rather than actual manufacturing.

Policies in the draft PAR promote integration between the former abattoir land and adjoining zones, encourage location of industries in a manner that is compatible with surrounding development and enhanced amenity through retention of character trees and high quality landscaping and signage in accordance with the 'gateway' location.

Copies of this draft PAR are available during normal office hours at the Department for Transport, Urban Planning and the Arts (Planning SA), Level 5, 136 North Terrace, Adelaide or can be viewed on the Internet (<a href="www.planning.sa.gov.au/Gepps\_Cross">www.planning.sa.gov.au/Gepps\_Cross</a>). Alternatively the draft PAR is available during normal office hours at the offices of the Port Adelaide Enfield and Salisbury Councils

The draft PAR will be on public consultation from 6 September 2001 to 6 November 2001.

Written submissions regarding the draft PAR should be submitted no later than 6 November 2001. All submissions should be addressed to the Presiding Member, Development Policy Advisory Committee, G.P.O. Box 1815, Adelaide, S.A. 2001 and should clearly indicate whether you wish to be heard in support of your submission.

Copies of all public submissions will be available for inspection by interested persons at the Department for Transport, Urban Planning and the Arts (Planning SA), Level 5, 136 North Terrace, Adelaide from 7 November 2001 until the public hearing.

A public hearing will be held on 19 November 2001 at 7 pm at the Bridgeway Hotel Function Room, 18 Bridge Road, Pooraka at which time interested persons may appear to be heard in relation to the draft PAR and the submissions. The public hearing will not be held if no submissions are received or no submission makes a request to be heard.

Enquiries on the draft PAR should be directed to Debra Taylor, Planning SA, telephone (08) 8303 0663.

Dated 6 September 2001.

P. COCKRUM, Secretary, Development Policy Advisory Committee.

#### **DEVELOPMENT ACT 1993**

Minister's Specification SA 78—Bushfire Fighting Equipment and Water Supply Requirements in Designated Bushfire Prone Areas

#### Preamble

- 1. Section 108 (6) of the Development Act 1993, provides that 'the regulations may refer to a standard or other document ... published by a prescribed body'. Regulation 102 (2) of the Development Regulations 1993, prescribes the Minister as a prescribed body for the purposes of section 108 (6).
- 2. Regulation 78 of the Development Regulations 1993, refers to Minister's Specification SA 78, as in force from time to time.
- 3. Minister's Specification SA 78 has been published to provide appropriate construction standards for bushfire fighting equipment and water supply requirements in designated bushfire prone areas.

#### NOTICE

PURSUANT to sections 108 (6) of the Development Act 1993, notice is given of the publication of Minister's Specification SA 78 by the Minister for Transport and Urban Planning.

The Minister's Specification SA 78 will take effect for the purposes of the Development Act 1993, on a date to be gazetted. Dated 6 September 2001.

DIANA LAIDLAW, Minister for Transport and Urban Planning

#### FISHERIES ACT 1982: SECTION 59

TAKE notice that pursuant to section 59 of the Fisheries Act 1982, David Backen, holder of a Marine Scalefish Fishery Licence No. M262, being a licence issued pursuant to the Scheme of Management (Marine Scalefish Fisheries) Regulations 1991 (hereinafter referred to as the 'exemption holder') is exempted from the provisions of regulation 12 (2) of the Scheme of Management (Marine Scalefish Fisheries) Regulations 1991, but only insofar as the exemption holder shall not be guilty of an offence when using a registered master, being a person registered by endorsement of a fishery licence pursuant to Division 1, Part 4 of the Fisheries Act 1982, for the taking of or an act preparatory to or involved in the taking of blue crabs (hereinafter referred to as the 'permitted activity'), subject to the conditions specified in Schedule 1, from the date of gazettal of this notice until 1 October 2001

## SCHEDULE 1

- 1. The exemption holder may nominate up to one registered master to conduct fishing operations pursuant to Marine Scalefish Fishery Licence No. M262 provided that the application to be registered as the master of a boat is made in writing on a form approved by the Director and be accompanied by the applicant's licence in respect of the fishery.
- 2. Only one boat may be used at any one time during fishing operations pursuant to this exemption.
- 3. The exemption holder shall not contravene or fail to comply with the Fisheries Act 1982, or any other regulations made under that Act except where specifically exempted by this notice.
- 4. Whilst engaged in the permitted activity the exemption holder must have in their possession a copy of this notice and produce a copy of the notice if required by a PIRSA Fisheries Compliance Officer

Dated 31 August 2001.

W. ZACHARIN, Director of Fisheries

#### FISHERIES ACT 1982

#### MARINE TUNA FARMING LICENCE FB00004 (PREVIOUS LICENCE NO. F603)

Licence to Farm Fish under section 53 of the Fisheries Act 1982

THE Minister for Primary Industries and Resources ('the Minister') hereby grants to:

Australian Southern Bluefin Tuna Farmers Ptv Ltd (13046) Tuna Farmers Pty Ltd (13074)

P.O. Box 2013

Port Lincoln, S.A. 5606

a licence to occupy and use the waters and airspace over the land specified in Item 1 of Schedule 1 of this licence ('the site') for the purpose of farming and taking the permitted species ('the permitted use') for the period commencing on 1 July 2001 and ending, subject to any earlier termination under this licence, on 30 June 2002 ('the term') subject to the following terms and conditions:

#### CONDITIONS OF THIS LICENCE

## 1. Marked-off Areas

- 1.1 Subject to section 53A of the Fisheries Act 1982, this licence does not entitle the licensee to exclusive rights of entry to and occupation of the site. The rights granted by this licence are exercisable by the licensee in common with any other occupiers of the site from time to time.
- 1.2 For the purposes of section 53A of the Fisheries Act 1982, the marked-off areas within the site are that area or those areas marked-off or indicated in the manner set out in Item 2 of Schedule 1 of this licence.

#### 2. Permitted Species

The licensee

- 2.1 must not farm or introduce any species at the site other than the permitted species referred to in Schedule 2; and
- 2.2 must not take any wild fish from the site except for recreational purposes.

#### 3. Permitted Use

The licensee must not use the site for any purpose other than the permitted use.

#### 4. Permitted Methods

- 4.1 The licensee must, in undertaking the permitted use, take all reasonable and practicable measures to prevent or minimise damage to the environment. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the licensee:
  - 4.1.1 must not stock the permitted species at a rate greater than that specified in Schedule 2 of this licence;
  - 4.1.2 must not use the anti-fouling chemical tributyltin (TBT) on any equipment used at the site;
  - 4.1.3 must not use any chemical or drug for either therapeutic or prophylactic purpose except with the prior approval of the Minister;
  - must apply the permitted farming methods set out in Schedule 2 of this licence;
  - 4.1.5 must undertake an environmental monitoring program approved by the Minister and as specified in Clause 4.2;
  - 4.1.6 must not introduce the permitted species to the site before the approval of the environmental monitoring program referred to in 4.1.5 by the Minister:
  - 4.1.7 must comply with the schedule of reporting for the environmental monitoring program as prescribed in Schedule 6 and submit the final results of the environmental monitoring program to the Minister 30 days before expiry of the term of this licence;

- 4.1.8 must implement a management strategy approved by the Minister and as specified in Clause 4.3 to manage interactions with seabirds and marine mammals:
- 4.1.9 must not introduce the permitted species to the site before approval of the management strategy specified in 4.1.8 by the Minister.
- 4.2 The licensee must submit a draft environmental monitoring program to the Minister for approval within 60 days of the grant of the licence by the Minister. The draft environmental monitoring program must include the qualifications and experience of the person(s) designing and undertaking the program and address the matters listed in Schedule 5
- 4.3 The licensee must submit a draft strategy for managing interactions with sea birds and marine mammals to the Minister within 60 days of the grant of the licence by the Minister. The draft strategy must identify potential interactions with and risks to sea birds and marine mammals and the measures proposed to minimise interactions with and risks to seabirds and marine mammals.

#### 5. Sea Cages

The licensee must immediately inform an officer of PIRSA (Fisheries) on 1800 065 522 or such other officer as the Minister from time to time notifies to the licensee in writing if any marine animal, other than the permitted species, is caught in any sea cage or other farm structure used by the licensee on the site.

#### 6. Location of Sea Cages

The licensee must not erect or use any sea cages in any location on the site where stocked sea cages have been used in the immediately preceding two year period.

#### 7. Marking and Maintaining the Site

The licensee:

- 7.1 must ensure that the site is maintained in a good, tidy and safe condition to the satisfaction of the Minister;
- 7.2 must remove and lawfully dispose of any waste or debris on the site as soon as is reasonably practicable and in particular must comply with any guidelines issued from time to time by the Minister in relation to the removal from the site of any unhealthy or dead fish;
- 7.3 must maintain all buoys, crosses, and markers on the site in good condition and in accordance with the colours specified in Schedule 1 of this licence; and
- must mark the site boundary in accordance with the requirements of the Minister for Transport.

#### 8. Site Inspection and Supervision

The licensee:

- 8.1 must at all times permit the Minister, his employees, agents or contractors or any employees, agents or contractors of the Crown to enter the site for the purposes of inspecting the site, the sea floor and the flora and fauna on or in the vicinity of the site; and
- 8.2 must comply with all reasonable directions of any such person authorised by the Director of Fisheries to inspect the conduct of the licensee's activities at the site.

## 9. Fees and Returns

The licensee:

- 9.1 must pay to the Minister the licence fee in accordance with Item 1 of Schedule 3 of this licence;
- must on or before 31 January and 31 July during the term, submit to the Minister a return supplying all of the information described in Schedule 4 of this licence.

## 10. Public Risk Insurance

The licensee must at its own cost during the term maintain in full force and effect in respect of the site and the permitted use a policy of public risk insurance in the joint names of the licensee and the Minister. The limits of public risk must not be less than the amount specified in Item 2 of Schedule 3 of this licence, or such other amount as the Minister may from time to time reasonably require. A policy of insurance or copy thereof or a certificate of insurance must be produced by the licensee to the Minister on written request.

## 11. Guarantee or Indemnity Scheme

The licensee must either:

- 11.1 provide a guarantee from its bankers to the amount specified in Item 3 of Schedule 3; or
- 11.2 contribute to an indemnity scheme established for the aquaculture and fisheries industry and approved by the Minister.

to and in favour of and for the benefit of the Minister by way of security for the due and punctual performance by the licensee of the terms and conditions of this licence and in particular the obligations of the licensee to rehabilitate the site immediately prior to the expiration or sooner determination of the term of this licence. Such guarantee or indemnity scheme must have effect from the date of commencement of the term.

#### 12. No Assignment

The licensee must not assign or sublet or deal in any other way with any interest in this licence.

#### 13. Variation and Cancellation

- 13.1 The Minister may without prior notice vary or cancel this licence immediately during the term for the purposes of preventing or minimising any damage or threat of damage to the environment. For the purpose of this condition the Minister may have regard to but is not limited by the following considerations:
  - 13.1.1 the results of monitoring undertaken pursuant to Clause 4.1.5;
  - 13.1.2 the results of any other monitoring as may from time to time be carried out; or
  - 13.1.3 such other relevant information within the knowledge of the Minister.
- 13.2 Subject to and without limiting Condition 13.1, in the event of breach by the licensee of any term or condition of this licence, the Minister may:
  - 13.2.1 give to the licensee written notice of such breach and the Minister's requirements for rectification thereof; or
  - 13.2.2 cancel this licence for failure to comply with such requirements for rectification.
- 13.3 The Minister may cancel this licence if the licensee is a body corporate, and any of the following occur:
  - 13.3.1 the licensee is unable to pay its debts as and when they fall due or is otherwise insolvent;
  - 13.3.2 an order is made for the winding up or liquidation of the licensee;
  - 13.3.3 the licensee enters into a scheme of arrangement, compromise, moratorium or other form of composition with its creditors or any class of its creditors;
  - 13.3.4 a receiver, a manager or a receiver and manager, a company administrator or other insolvency administrator is appointed to the licensee; or
  - 13.3.5 a mortgagee, chargee or other encumbran-cee is appointed over or takes possession of or appoints an agent to take possession of all or any of the licensee's assets.
- 13.4 The Minister may cancel this licence if the licensee is an individual, and the licensee:
  - 13.4.1 becomes bankrupt or assigns its estate or enters into a deed of arrangement or other form of composition for the benefit of the licensee's creditors; or
  - 13.4.2 is convicted of an indictable offence.

13.5 Cancellation of this licence by the Minister shall be without prejudice to any rights, remedies or actions that the Minister may have against the licensee in respect of any antecedent breach by the licensee of the terms and conditions contained in this licence.

Granted by the General Manager Aquaculture, delegate for the purposes of section 53 of the Minister responsible for administration of the Fisheries Act 1982, on 24 August 2001.

I. NIGHTINGALE, General Manager Aquaculture

#### SCHEDULE 1

Item 1—The Site

Area applicable to this licence:

Area	Licensed Hectares
-Zone 53	
6156850N	20
6156480N	
6156303N	
6156673N	
	Area -Zone 53 6156850N 6156480N 6156303N 6156673N

All sea cages on the site must be marked with a unique sea cage number and the site's unique 'FB number'; that is, the licence number. All St Andrew's crosses must be marked with the site's unique 'FB number'; that is the licence number.

#### Item 2-Marked-off Areas

Marked-off areas must be marked with no less the 8 equally spaced white buoys, each of at least 12 inches in diameter, each positioned no more than 70 m from each relevant sea cage situated on the site.

## SCHEDULE 2

#### Item 1—Permitted Species

The Director of Fisheries has, pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Act, issued a permit for the release of the fish specified in this Schedule.

Southern Bluefin Tuna (Thunnus maccoyii)

Item 2—Permitted Farming Methods

Sea Cages 10

Item 3—Stocking Rates

The maximum stocking density of Southern Bluefin Tuna ( $Thunnus\ maccoyii$ ) must not exceed 4 kg/m $^3$ .

The maximum weight of Southern Bluefin Tuna (*Thunnus maccoyii*) must not exceed 162 tonnes in total during the term of the licence.

Item 4—Criteria for Development of Marine Aquaculture Sites

Development must have commenced on the site within 12 months of the licence being issued. The minimum level of development on the site must be 1 cage of 40 m diameter.

## SCHEDULE 3

## Item 1—Fees

Annual licence fees are payable as prescribed in the licence renewal.

Item 2—Insurance

Ten million dollars (\$10 000 000).

Item 3—Guarantee

Ten thousand dollars (\$10 000).

## SCHEDULE 4

## Production Returns

The licensee must submit production returns to the Minister on or before 30 December and 30 June during the term of this licence. The information contained in these returns will be determined by the Minister. These returns must be forwarded to the General Manager Aquaculture SA, 14th Floor, 25 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000.

#### SCHEDULE 5

#### Environmental Monitoring Program

The monitoring program should address the following matters in relation to the permitted use:

#### Farm Management

Approximate layout of all structures on the site including location, number and size.

Stocking density of the permitted species held on the site.

Dates and numbers of the permitted species stocked and harvesting on the site.

Occurrence of disease incidents in the permitted species on the site.

#### Benthic Sediments

Redox potential.

Infauna communities including composition and abundance.

Benthic Fauna and Flora

Benthic macro-flora communities including composition and abundance

Benthic macro-fauna communities including composition and abundance.

#### **METHODOLOGY**

Draft Environmental Monitoring Program

The draft environmental monitoring program needs to detail the site layout and sampling sites, including control sites.

#### Sediment Cores

Sediment cores should be used to assess the infauna composition and abundance of the sediments. Sediment cores should be 50 mm wide and inserted into the sediments to 150 mm. Samples need to be rinsed through a 1 000  $\mu$ m mesh. Collection of the cores should be visible on the videos when possible.

Infauna samples must be preserved in Bennett's solution and stained with Thyloxin-B initially. After sorting the samples should be labelled inside and outside the containers with details of the date of collection, site location, collection method, and the collector's and identifier's name. The samples must be preserved in 70% alcohol and kept in storage for two years to allow for auditing or further analysis if required.

## Video Transects

Video transects should be used to assess the broad scale changes in sediment consistency, presence of farming waste and the composition and abundance of macro-fauna and macro-flora communities.

Video transects must be collected using equipment capable of producing a clear and well lit image in Hi-8 format for computerised image analysis using a Sony Hi-8 digital camera or equivalent capable of operating at a minimum of 3 lux. The underwater housing must be fitted with a minimum of two 50 W lights. Transects must be at least 150 m long and a transect line marked at 5 m intervals must be visible at all times. The date and 'live' time should also be visible. The location and unique number of each transect must be clearly marked on a map that includes details of the site layout. The diver should gently disturb the sediment by hand at the start, middle and end of each transect to reveal the colour of the sediments below the surface.

#### Report

The environmental monitoring report must contain a synthesis of the data, statistical analysis and interpretation of the results. All raw data and video footage must also be presented to Aquaculture SA in electronic format and hard copy.

The environmental monitoring report must be legible and contain a declaration regarding the authenticity and source of all data and results contained in the report. This declaration must be signed by the licence holder and the person(s) conducting the monitoring program.

The report must include an assessment of the results of the monitoring program against the provisions of the Environment Protection (Marine) Policy 1994, and must be accompanied by all raw data, video footage and diver notes.

#### SCHEDULE 6

Schedule of Environmental Monitoring Reports

The licensee must submit an environmental monitoring program report and videos within three months of the commence-ment of this licence to the Minister, c/o General Manager Aquaculture SA, 14th Floor, 25 Grenfell Street, G.P.O. Box 1625, Adelaide, S.A. 5000, during the term of this licence.

#### FISHERIES ACT 1982

#### MARINE TUNA FARMING LICENCE FB00012

Licence to Farm Fish under section 53 of the Fisheries Act 1982

THE Minister for Primary Industries and Resources ('the Minister') hereby grants to:

M. A. Stehr, (13911) Stolt Sea Farm Pty Ltd (1720) 17 Freezer Road Port Lincoln, S.A. 5606

a licence to occupy and use the waters and airspace over the land specified in Item I of Schedule 1 of this licence ('the site') for the purpose of farming and taking the permitted species ('the permitted use') for the period commencing on 1 July 2001 and ending, subject to any earlier termination under this licence, on 30 June 2002 ('the term') subject to the following terms and conditions:

#### CONDITIONS OF THIS LICENCE

#### 1. Marked-off Areas

- 1.1 Subject to section 53A of the Fisheries Act 1982, this licence does not entitle the licensee to exclusive rights of entry to and occupation of the site. The rights granted by this licence are exercisable by the licensee in common with any other occupiers of the site from time to time.
- 1.2 For the purposes of section 53A of the Fisheries Act 1982, the marked-off areas within the site are that area or those areas marked-off or indicated in the manner set out in Item 2 of Schedule 1 of this licence.

## 2. Permitted Species

The licensee:

- 2.1 must not farm or introduce any species at the site other than the permitted species referred to in Schedule 2; and
- 2.2 must not take any wild fish from the site except for recreational purposes.

#### 3. Permitted Use

The licensee must not use the site for any purpose other than the permitted use.

#### 4. Permitted Methods

- 4.1 The licensee must, in undertaking the permitted use, take all reasonable and practicable measures to prevent or minimise damage to the environment. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the licensee:
  - 4.1.1 must not stock the permitted species at a rate greater than that specified in Schedule 2 of this licence;
  - 4.1.2 must not use the anti-fouling chemical tributyltin (TBT) on any equipment used at the site;
  - 4.1.3 must not use any chemical or drug for either therapeutic or prophylactic purpose except with the prior approval of the Minister;
  - 4.1.4 must apply the permitted farming methods set out in Schedule 2 of this licence;
  - 4.1.5 must undertake an environmental monitoring program approved by the Minister and as specified in Clause 4.2;
  - 4.1.6 must not introduce the permitted species to the site before the approval of the environmental monitoring program referred to in 4.1.5 by the Minister;

- 4.1.7 must comply with the schedule of reporting for the environmental monitoring program as prescribed in Schedule 6 and submit the final results of the environmental monitoring program to the Minister 30 days before expiry of the term of this licence:
- 4.1.8 must implement a management strategy approved by the Minister and as specified in Clause 4.3 to manage interactions with seabirds and marine mammals;
- 4.1.9 must not introduce the permitted species to the site before approval of the management strategy specified in 4.1.8 by the Minister.
- 4.2 The licensee must submit a draft environmental monitoring program to the Minister for approval within 60 days of the grant of the licence by the Minister. The draft environmental monitoring program must include the qualifications and experience of the person(s) designing and undertaking the program and address the matters listed in Schedule 5.
- 4.3 The licensee must submit a draft strategy for managing interactions with sea birds and marine mammals to the Minister within 60 days of the grant of the licence by the Minister. The draft strategy must identify potential interactions with and risks to sea birds and marine mammals and the measures proposed to minimise interactions with and risks to seabirds and marine mammals.

#### 5. Sea Cages

The licensee must immediately inform an officer of PIRSA (Fisheries) on 1800 065 522 or such other officer as the Minister from time to time notifies to the licensee in writing if any marine animal, other than the permitted species, is caught in any sea cage or other farm structure used by the licensee on the site.

#### 6. Location of Sea Cages

The licensee must not erect or use any sea cages in any location on the site where stocked sea cages have been used in the immediately preceding two year period.

## 7. Marking and Maintaining the Site

#### The licensee:

- 7.1 must ensure that the site is maintained in a good, tidy and safe condition to the satisfaction of the Minister;
- 7.2 must remove and lawfully dispose of any waste or debris on the site as soon as is reasonably practicable and in particular must comply with any guidelines issued from time to time by the Minister in relation to the removal from the site of any unhealthy or dead fish;
- 7.3 must maintain all buoys, crosses, and markers on the site in good condition and in accordance with the colours specified in Schedule 1 of this licence; and
- 7.4 must mark the site boundary in accordance with the requirements of the Minister for Transport.

## 8. Site Inspection and Supervision

## The licensee:

- 8.1 must at all times permit the Minister, his employees, agents or contractors or any employees, agents or contractors of the Crown to enter the site for the purposes of inspecting the site, the sea floor and the flora and fauna on or in the vicinity of the site; and
- 8.2 must comply with all reasonable directions of any such person authorised by the Director of Fisheries to inspect the conduct of the licensee's activities at the site.

#### 9. Fees and Returns

#### The licensee:

- 9.1 must pay to the Minister the licence fee in accordance with Item 1 of Schedule 3 of this licence;
- 9.2 must on or before 31 January and 31 July during the term, submit to the Minister a return supplying all of the information described in Schedule 4 of this licence.

#### 10. Public Risk Insurance

The licensee must at its own cost during the term maintain in full force and effect in respect of the site and the permitted use a policy of public risk insurance in the joint names of the licensee and the Minister. The limits of public risk must not be less than the amount specified in Item 2 of Schedule 3 of this licence, or such other amount as the Minister may from time to time reasonably require. A policy of insurance or copy thereof or a certificate of insurance must be produced by the licensee to the Minister on written request.

#### 11. Guarantee or Indemnity Scheme

The licensee must either:

- 11.1 provide a guarantee from its bankers to the amount specified in Item 3 of Schedule 3; or
- 11.2 contribute to an indemnity scheme established for the aquaculture and fisheries industry and approved by the Minister

to and in favour of and for the benefit of the Minister by way of security for the due and punctual performance by the licensee of the terms and conditions of this licence and in particular the obligations of the licensee to rehabilitate the site immediately prior to the expiration or sooner determination of the term of this licence. Such guarantee or indemnity scheme must have effect from the date of commencement of the term.

#### 12. No Assignment

The licensee must not assign or sublet or deal in any other way with any interest in this licence.

#### 13. Variation and Cancellation

- 3.1 The Minister may without prior notice vary or cancel this licence immediately during the term for the purposes of preventing or minimising any damage or threat of damage to the environment. For the purpose of this condition the Minister may have regard to but is not limited by the following considerations:
  - 13.1.1 the results of monitoring undertaken pursuant to Clause 4.1.5;
  - 13.1.2 the results of any other monitoring as may from time to time be carried out; or
  - 13.1.3 such other relevant information within the knowledge of the Minister.
- 13.2 Subject to and without limiting Condition 13.1, in the event of breach by the licensee of any term or condition of this licence, the Minister may:
  - 13.2.1 give to the licensee written notice of such breach and the Minister's requirements for rectification thereof; or
  - 13.2.2 cancel this licence for failure to comply with such requirements for rectification.
- 13.3 The Minister may cancel this licence if the licensee is a body corporate, and any of the following occur:
  - 13.3.1 the licensee is unable to pay its debts as and when they fall due or is otherwise insolvent;
  - 13.3.2 an order is made for the winding up or liquidation of the licensee;
  - 13.3.3 the licensee enters into a scheme of arrangement, compromise, moratorium or other form of composition with its creditors or any class of its creditors;
  - 13.3.4 a receiver, a manager or a receiver and manager, a company administrator or other insolvency administrator is appointed to the licensee: or
  - 13.3.5 a mortgagee, chargee or other encumbran-cee is appointed over or takes possession of or appoints an agent to take possession of all or any of the licensee's assets.
- 13.4 The Minister may cancel this licence if the licensee is an individual, and the licensee:

13.4.1 becomes bankrupt or assigns its estate or enters into a deed of arrangement or other form of composition for the benefit of the licensee's creditors; or

#### 13.4.2 is convicted of an indictable offence.

13.5 Cancellation of this licence by the Minister shall be without prejudice to any rights, remedies or actions that the Minister may have against the licensee in respect of any antecedent breach by the licensee of the terms and conditions contained in this licence.

Granted by the General Manager Aquaculture, delegate for the purposes of section 53 of the Minister responsible for administration of the Fisheries Act 1982, on 24 August 2001.

I. NIGHTINGALE, General Manager Aquaculture

#### SCHEDULE 1

Item 1—The Site

Area applicable to this licence:

Licensed A	Area	Licensed Hectares
AGD 66-	-Zone 53	1100111100
587284E	6158017N	30
587664E	6158142N	
587898E	6157430N	
587518E	6157305N	

All sea cages on the site must be marked with a unique sea cage number and the site's unique 'FB number'; that is, the licence number. All St Andrew's crosses must be marked with the site's unique 'FB number'; that is the licence number.

#### Item 2-Marked-off Areas

Marked-off areas must be marked with no less the 8 equally spaced white buoys, each of at least 12 inches in diameter, each positioned no more than 70 m from each relevant sea cage situated on the site.

#### SCHEDULE 2

## Item 1—Permitted Species

The Director of Fisheries has, pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Act, issued a permit for the release of the fish specified in this Schedule.

Southern Bluefin Tuna (Thunnus maccoyii)

Item 2—Permitted Farming Methods

Sea Cages

14

#### Item 3—Stocking Rates

The maximum weight of fish introduced into the site must not exceed 400 tonnes in total during the term of the licence.

The maximum stocking density of Southern Bluefin Tuna (*Thunnus maccoyii*) must not exceed 4 kg/m³.

Item 4—Criteria for Development of Marine Aquaculture Sites

Development must have commenced on the site within 12 months of the licence being issued. The minimum level of development on the site must be 2 cages of 40 m diameter each.

## SCHEDULE 3

## Item 1—Fees

Annual licence fees are payable as prescribed in the licence renewal.

Item 2—Insurance

Ten million dollars (\$10 000 000).

Item 3—Guarantee

Ten thousand dollars (\$10 000).

## SCHEDULE 4

#### Production Returns

The licensee must submit production returns to the Minister on or before 30 December and 30 June during the term of this licence. The information contained in these returns will be determined by the Minister. These returns must be forwarded to the General Manager Aquaculture SA, 14th Floor, 25 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000.

#### SCHEDULE 5

#### Environmental Monitoring Program

The monitoring program should address the following matters in relation to the permitted use:

Farm Management

Approximate layout of all structures on the site including location, number and size.

Stocking density of the permitted species held on the site.

Dates and numbers of the permitted species stocked and harvesting on the site.

Occurrence of disease incidents in the permitted species on the site.

Benthic Sediments

Redox potential

Infauna communities including composition and abundance.

Benthic Fauna and Flora

Benthic macro-flora communities including composition and

Benthic macro-fauna communities including composition and abundance.

#### METHODOLOGY

Draft Environmental Monitoring Program

The draft environmental monitoring program needs to detail the site layout and sampling sites, including control sites.

Sediment Cores

Sediment cores should be used to assess the infauna composition and abundance of the sediments. Sediment cores should be 50 mm wide and inserted into the sediments to 150 mm. Samples need to be rinsed through a 1 000  $\mu$ m mesh. Collection of the cores should be visible on the videos when possible.

Infauna samples must be preserved in Bennett's solution and stained with Thyloxin-B initially. After sorting the samples should be labelled inside and outside the containers with details of the date of collection, site location, collection method, and the collector's and identifier's name. The samples must be preserved in 70% alcohol and kept in storage for two years to allow for auditing or further analysis if required.

## Video Transects

Video transects should be used to assess the broad scale changes in sediment consistency, presence of farming waste and the composition and abundance of macro-fauna and macro-flora communities

Video transects must be collected using equipment capable of producing a clear and well lit image in Hi-8 format for computerised image analysis using a Sony Hi-8 digital camera or equivalent capable of operating at a minimum of 3 lux. The underwater housing must be fitted with a minimum of two 50 W lights. Transects must be at least 150 m long and a transect line marked at 5 m intervals must be visible at all times. The date and 'live' time should also be visible. The location and unique number of each transect must be clearly marked on a map that includes details of the site layout. The diver should gently disturb the sediment by hand at the start, middle and end of each transect to reveal the colour of the sediments below the surface.

#### Report

The environmental monitoring report must contain a synthesis of the data, statistical analysis and interpretation of the results. All raw data and video footage must also be presented to Aquaculture SA in electronic format and hard copy.

The environmental monitoring report must be legible and contain a declaration regarding the authenticity and source of all data and results contained in the report. This declaration must be signed by the licence holder and the person(s) conducting the monitoring program.

The report must include an assessment of the results of the monitoring program against the provisions of the Environment Protection (Marine) Policy 1994, and must be accompanied by all raw data, video footage and diver notes.

#### SCHEDULE 6

Schedule of Environmental Monitoring Reports

The licensee must submit an environmental monitoring program report and videos within three months of the commence-ment of this licence to the Minister, c/o General Manager Aquaculture SA, 14th Floor, 25 Grenfell Street, G.P.O. Box 1625, Adelaide, S.A. 5000, during the term of this licence.

#### FISHERIES ACT 1982

# MARINE FINFISH FARMING LICENCE FF00021 (PREVIOUS LICENCE NO. F1534)

Licence to Farm Fish under section 53 of the Fisheries Act 1982

THE Minister for Primary Industries and Resources ('the Minister') hereby grants to:

Navajo Pty Ltd (13006) 2/11 Flinders Highway Port Lincoln, S.A. 5606

a licence to occupy and use the waters and airspace over the land specified in Item 1 of Schedule 1 of this licence ('the site') for the purpose of farming and taking the permitted species ('the permitted use') for the period commencing on 1 July 2001 and ending, subject to any earlier termination under this licence, on 30 June 2002 ('the term') subject to the following terms and conditions:

#### CONDITIONS OF THIS LICENCE

#### 1. Marked-off Areas

- 1.1 Subject to section 53A of the Fisheries Act 1982, this licence does not entitle the licensee to exclusive rights of entry to and occupation of the site. The rights granted by this licence are exercisable by the licensee in common with any other occupiers of the site from time to time.
- 1.2 For the purposes of section 53A of the Fisheries Act 1982, the marked-off areas within the site are that area or those areas marked-off or indicated in the manner set out in Item 2 of Schedule 1 of this licence.

## 2. Permitted Species

The licensee:

- 2.1 must not farm or introduce any species at the site other than the permitted species referred to in Schedule 2; and
- 2.2 must not take any wild fish from the site except for recreational purposes.

#### 3. Permitted Use

The licensee must not use the site for any purpose other than the permitted use.

## 4. Permitted Methods

- 4.1 The licensee must, in undertaking the permitted use, take all reasonable and practicable measures to prevent or minimise damage to the environment. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the licensee:
  - 4.1.1 must not stock the permitted species at a rate greater than that specified in Schedule 2 of this licence;
  - 4.1.2 must not use the anti-fouling chemical tributyltin (TBT) on any equipment used at the site;
  - 4.1.3 must not use any chemical or drug for either therapeutic or prophylactic purpose except with the prior approval of the Minister;
  - 4.1.4 must apply the permitted farming methods set out in Schedule 2 of this licence;
  - 4.1.5 must undertake an environmental monitoring program approved by the Minister and as specified in Clause 4.2;
  - 4.1.6 must not introduce the permitted species to the site before the approval of the environmental monitoring program referred to in 4.1.5 by the Minister;

- 4.1.7 must comply with the schedule of reporting for the environmental monitoring program as prescribed in Schedule 6 and submit the final results of the environmental monitoring program to the Minister 30 days before expiry of the term of this licence;
- 4.1.8 must implement a management strategy approved by the Minister and as specified in Clause 4.3 to manage interactions with seabirds and marine mammals;
- 4.1.9 must not introduce the permitted species to the site before approval of the management strategy specified in 4.1.8 by the Minister.
- 4.2 The licensee must submit a draft environmental monitoring program to the Minister for approval within 60 days of the grant of the licence by the Minister. The draft environmental monitoring program must include the qualifications and experience of the person(s) designing and undertaking the program and address the matters listed in Schedule 5.
- 4.3 The licensee must submit a draft strategy for managing interactions with sea birds and marine mammals to the Minister within 60 days of the grant of the licence by the Minister. The draft strategy must identify potential interactions with and risks to sea birds and marine mammals and the measures proposed to minimise interactions with and risks to seabirds and marine mammals.

## 5. Sea Cages

The licensee must immediately inform an officer of PIRSA (Fisheries) on 1800 065 522 or such other officer as the Minister from time to time notifies to the licensee in writing if any marine animal, other than the permitted species, is caught in any sea cage or other farm structure used by the licensee on the site.

#### 6. Location of Sea Cages

The licensee must not erect or use any sea cages in any location on the site where stocked sea cages have been used in the immediately preceding two year period.

## 7. Marking and Maintaining the Site

The licensee:

- 7.1 must ensure that the site is maintained in a good, tidy and safe condition to the satisfaction of the Minister;
- 7.2 must remove and lawfully dispose of any waste or debris on the site as soon as is reasonably practicable and in particular must comply with any guidelines issued from time to time by the Minister in relation to the removal from the site of any unhealthy or dead fish;
- 7.3 must maintain all buoys, crosses, and markers on the site in good condition and in accordance with the colours specified in Schedule 1 of this licence; and
- 7.4 must mark the site boundary in accordance with the requirements of the Minister for Transport.

## 8. Site Inspection and Supervision

The licensee:

- 8.1 must at all times permit the Minister, his employees, agents or contractors or any employees, agents or contractors of the Crown to enter the site for the purposes of inspecting the site, the sea floor and the flora and fauna on or in the vicinity of the site; and
- 8.2 must comply with all reasonable directions of any such person authorised by the Director of Fisheries to inspect the conduct of the licensee's activities at the site.

#### 9. Fees and Returns

The licensee:

- 9.1 must pay to the Minister the licence fee in accordance with Item 1 of Schedule 3 of this licence;
- 9.2 must on or before 31 January and 31 July during the term, submit to the Minister a return supplying all of the information described in Schedule 4 of this licence.

#### 10. Public Risk Insurance

The licensee must at its own cost during the term maintain in full force and effect in respect of the site and the permitted use a policy of public risk insurance in the joint names of the licensee and the Minister. The limits of public risk must not be less than the amount specified in Item 2 of Schedule 3 of this licence, or such other amount as the Minister may from time to time reasonably require. A policy of insurance or copy thereof or a certificate of insurance must be produced by the licensee to the Minister on written request.

#### 11. Guarantee or Indemnity Scheme

The licensee must either:

- 11.1 provide a guarantee from its bankers to the amount specified in Item 3 of Schedule 3; or
- 11.2 contribute to an indemnity scheme established for the aquaculture and fisheries industry and approved by the Minister,

to and in favour of and for the benefit of the Minister by way of security for the due and punctual performance by the licensee of the terms and conditions of this licence and in particular the obligations of the licensee to rehabilitate the site immediately prior to the expiration or sooner determination of the term of this licence. Such guarantee or indemnity scheme must have effect from the date of commencement of the term.

#### 12. No Assignment

The licensee must not assign or sublet or deal in any other way with any interest in this licence.

#### 13. Variation and Cancellation

- 13.1 The Minister may without prior notice vary or cancel this licence immediately during the term for the purposes of preventing or minimising any damage or threat of damage to the environment. For the purpose of this condition the Minister may have regard to but is not limited by the following considerations:
  - 13.1.1 the results of monitoring undertaken pursuant to Clause 4.1.5;
  - 13.1.2 the results of any other monitoring as may from time to time be carried out; or
  - 13.1.3 such other relevant information within the knowledge of the Minister.
- 13.2 Subject to and without limiting Condition 13.1, in the event of breach by the licensee of any term or condition of this licence, the Minister may:
  - 13.2.1 give to the licensee written notice of such breach and the Minister's requirements for rectification thereof; or
  - 13.2.2 cancel this licence for failure to comply with such requirements for rectification.
- 13.3 The Minister may cancel this licence if the licensee is a body corporate, and any of the following occur:
  - 13.3.1 the licensee is unable to pay its debts as and when they fall due or is otherwise insolvent;
  - 13.3.2 an order is made for the winding up or liquidation of the licensee;
  - 13.3.3 the licensee enters into a scheme of arrangement, compromise, moratorium or other form of composition with its creditors or any class of its creditors:
  - 13.3.4 a receiver, a manager or a receiver and manager, a company administrator or other insolvency administrator is appointed to the licensee; or
  - 13.3.5 a mortgagee, chargee or other encumbran-cee is appointed over or takes possession of or appoints an agent to take possession of all or any of the licensee's assets.
- 13.4 The Minister may cancel this licence if the licensee is an individual, and the licensee:

- 13.4.1 becomes bankrupt or assigns its estate or enters into a deed of arrangement or other form of composition for the benefit of the licensee's creditors; or
- 13.4.2 is convicted of an indictable offence.
- 13.5 Cancellation of this licence by the Minister shall be without prejudice to any rights, remedies or actions that the Minister may have against the licensee in respect of any antecedent breach by the licensee of the terms and conditions contained in this licence.

Granted by the General Manager Aquaculture, delegate for the purposes of section 53 of the Minister responsible for administration of the Fisheries Act 1982, on 24 August 2001.

I. NIGHTINGALE, General Manager Aquaculture

#### SCHEDULE 1

Item 1—The Site

Area applicable to this licence:

Licensed Area Licensed
Hectares

AGD 66—Zone 53

679535E 6269531N 5

679686E 6269645N
679797E 6269409N
679640E 6269300N

All sea cages on the site must be marked with a unique sea cage number and the site's unique 'FF number'; that is, the licence number. All St Andrew's crosses must be marked with the site's unique 'FF number'; that is the licence number.

#### Item 2—Marked-off Areas

Marked-off areas must be marked with no less the 8 equally spaced white buoys, each of at least 12 inches in diameter, each positioned no more than 70 m from each relevant sea cage situated on the site.

#### SCHEDULE 2

## Item 1—Permitted Species

The Director of Fisheries has, pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Act, issued a permit for the release of the fish specified in this Schedule

Snapper (*Pagrus auratus*) Australian Herring (Tommy Ruff) (*Arripis georgianus*) Yellowtail King Fish (*Seriola lalandi*)

Item 2—Permitted Farming Methods

There must be a minimum clearance of at least 3 m between the bottom of each sea cage and the sea bed.

Sea Cages

14

*Item 3—Stocking Rates* 

The maximum standing stock on the site must not exceed 50 tonnes.

14 sea cages each with a maximum diameter of 20 m.

Item 4—Criteria for Development of Marine Aquaculture Sites

Development must have commenced on the site within 12 months of the licence being issued. The minimum level of development on the site must be 1 cage of 20 m diameter.

## SCHEDULE 3

Item 1—Fees

Annual licence fees are payable as prescribed in the licence renewal.

Item 2—Insurance

Ten million dollars (\$10 000 000).

Item 3—Guarantee

Ten thousand dollars (\$10 000).

#### SCHEDULE 4

#### Production Returns

The licensee must submit production returns to the Minister on or before 30 December and 30 June during the term of this licence. The information contained in these returns will be determined by the Minister. These returns must be forwarded to the General Manager Aquaculture SA, 14th Floor, 25 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000.

#### SCHEDULE 5

## Environmental Monitoring Program

The monitoring program should address the following matters in relation to the permitted use:

## Farm Management

Approximate layout of all structures on the site including location, number and size.

Stocking density of the permitted species held on the site.

Dates and numbers of the permitted species stocked and harvesting on the site.

Occurrence of disease incidents in the permitted species on the site.

Benthic Sediments

Redox potential.

Infauna communities including composition and abundance.

Benthic Fauna and Flora

Benthic macro-flora communities including composition and abundance.

Benthic macro-fauna communities including composition and abundance.

#### METHODOLOGY

Draft Environmental Monitoring Program

The draft environmental monitoring program needs to detail the site layout and sampling sites, including control sites.

## Sediment Cores

Sediment cores should be used to assess the infauna composition and abundance of the sediments. Sediment cores should be 50 mm wide and inserted into the sediments to 150 mm. Samples need to be rinsed through a 1 000  $\mu m$  mesh. Collection of the cores should be visible on the videos when possible.

Infauna samples must be preserved in Bennett's solution and stained with Thyloxin-B initially. After sorting the samples should be labelled inside and outside the containers with details of the date of collection, site location, collection method, and the collector's and identifier's name. The samples must be preserved in 70% alcohol and kept in storage for two years to allow for auditing or further analysis if required.

## Video Transects

Video transects should be used to assess the broad scale changes in sediment consistency, presence of farming waste and the composition and abundance of macro-fauna and macro-flora communities

Video transects must be collected using equipment capable of producing a clear and well lit image in Hi-8 format for computerised image analysis using a Sony Hi-8 digital camera or equivalent capable of operating at a minimum of 3 lux. The underwater housing must be fitted with a minimum of two 50 W lights. Transects must be at least 150 m long and a transect line marked at 5 m intervals must be visible at all times. The date and 'live' time should also be visible. The location and unique number of each transect must be clearly marked on a map that includes details of the site layout. The diver should gently disturb the sediment by hand at the start, middle and end of each transect to reveal the colour of the sediments below the surface.

## Report

The environmental monitoring report must contain a synthesis of the data, statistical analysis and interpretation of the results. All raw data and video footage must also be presented to Aquaculture SA in electronic format and hard copy.

The environmental monitoring report must be legible and contain a declaration regarding the authenticity and source of all data and results contained in the report. This declaration must be signed by the licence holder and the person(s) conducting the monitoring program.

The report must include an assessment of the results of the monitoring program against the provisions of the Environment Protection (Marine) Policy 1994, and must be accompanied by all raw data, video footage and diver notes.

#### SCHEDULE 6

#### Schedule of Environmental Monitoring Reports

The licensee must submit an environmental monitoring program report within six months of the commencement of this licence and a final environmental monitoring program report within 12 months of the commencement of this licence to the Minister, c/o General Manager Aquaculture SA, 14th Floor, 25 Grenfell Street, G.P.O. Box 1625, Adelaide, S.A. 5000, during the term of this licence.

#### FISHERIES ACT 1982

#### MARINE FINFISH FARMING LICENCE FF00026

Licence to Farm Fish under section 53 of the Fisheries Act 1982

THE Minister for Primary Industries and Resources ('the Minister') hereby grants to:

Cleanwater Aquaculture Pty Ltd (18525) 247 Fullarton Road Eastwood, S.A. 5063

a licence to occupy and use the waters and airspace over the land specified in Item 1 of Schedule 1 of this licence ('the site') for the purpose of farming and taking the permitted species ('the permitted use') for the period commencing on 1 July 2001 and ending, subject to any earlier termination under this licence, on 30 June 2002 ('the term') subject to the following terms and conditions:

#### CONDITIONS OF THIS LICENCE

## 1. Marked-off Areas

- 1.1 Subject to section 53A of the Fisheries Act 1982, this licence does not entitle the licensee to exclusive rights of entry to and occupation of the site. The rights granted by this licence are exercisable by the licensee in common with any other occupiers of the site from time to time.
- 1.2 For the purposes of section 53A of the Fisheries Act 1982, the marked-off areas within the site are that area or those areas marked-off or indicated in the manner set out in Item 2 of Schedule 1 of this licence.

## 2. Permitted Species

#### The licensee:

- 2.1 must not farm or introduce any species at the site other than the permitted species referred to in Schedule 2; and
- 2.2 must not take any wild fish from the site except for recreational purposes.

## 3. Permitted Use

The licensee must not use the site for any purpose other than the permitted use.

#### 4. Permitted Methods

- 4.1 The licensee must, in undertaking the permitted use, take all reasonable and practicable measures to prevent or minimise damage to the environment. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the licensee:
  - 4.1.1 must not stock the permitted species at a rate greater than that specified in Schedule 2 of this licence;
  - 4.1.2 must not use the anti-fouling chemical tributyltin (TBT) on any equipment used at the site;
  - 4.1.3 must not use any chemical or drug for either therapeutic or prophylactic purpose except with the prior approval of the Minister;
  - 4.1.4 must apply the permitted farming methods set out in Schedule 2 of this licence;

- 4.1.5 must undertake an environmental monitoring program approved by the Minister and as specified in Clause 4.2;
- 4.1.6 must not introduce the permitted species to the site before the approval of the environmental monitoring program referred to in 4.1.5 by the Minister;
- 4.1.7 must comply with the schedule of reporting for the environmental monitoring program as prescribed in Schedule 6 and submit the final results of the environmental monitoring program to the Minister 30 days before expiry of the term of this licence;
- 4.1.8 must implement a management strategy approved by the Minister and as specified in Clause 4.3 to manage interactions with seabirds and marine mammals;
- 4.1.9 must not introduce the permitted species to the site before approval of the management strategy specified in 4.1.8 by the Minister.
- 4.2 The licensee must submit a draft environmental monitoring program to the Minister for approval within 60 days of the grant of the licence by the Minister. The draft environmental monitoring program must include the qualifications and experience of the person(s) designing and undertaking the program and address the matters listed in Schedule 5.
- 4.3 The licensee must submit a draft strategy for managing interactions with sea birds and marine mammals to the Minister within 60 days of the grant of the licence by the Minister. The draft strategy must identify potential interactions with and risks to sea birds and marine mammals and the measures proposed to minimise interactions with and risks to seabirds and marine mammals.

## 5. Sea Cages

The licensee must immediately inform an officer of PIRSA (Fisheries) on 1800 065 522 or such other officer as the Minister from time to time notifies to the licensee in writing if any marine animal, other than the permitted species, is caught in any sea cage or other farm structure used by the licensee on the site.

## 6. Location of Sea Cages

The licensee must not erect or use any sea cages in any location on the site where stocked sea cages have been used in the immediately preceding two year period.

## 7. Marking and Maintaining the Site

The licensee:

- 7.1 must ensure that the site is maintained in a good, tidy and safe condition to the satisfaction of the Minister;
- 7.2 must remove and lawfully dispose of any waste or debris on the site as soon as is reasonably practicable and in particular must comply with any guidelines issued from time to time by the Minister in relation to the removal from the site of any unhealthy or dead fish;
- 7.3 must maintain all buoys, crosses, and markers on the site in good condition and in accordance with the colours specified in Schedule 1 of this licence; and
- 7.4 must mark the site boundary in accordance with the requirements of the Minister for Transport.

## 8. Site Inspection and Supervision

The licensee:

- 8.1 must at all times permit the Minister, his employees, agents or contractors or any employees, agents or contractors of the Crown to enter the site for the purposes of inspecting the site, the sea floor and the flora and fauna on or in the vicinity of the site; and
- 8.2 must comply with all reasonable directions of any such person authorised by the Director of Fisheries to inspect the conduct of the licensee's activities at the site.

#### 9. Fees and Returns

The licensee:

- 9.1 must pay to the Minister the licence fee in accordance with Item 1 of Schedule 3 of this licence;
- 9.2 must on or before 31 January and 31 July during the term, submit to the Minister a return supplying all of the information described in Schedule 4 of this licence.

#### 10. Public Risk Insurance

The licensee must at its own cost during the term maintain in full force and effect in respect of the site and the permitted use a policy of public risk insurance in the joint names of the licensee and the Minister. The limits of public risk must not be less than the amount specified in Item 2 of Schedule 3 of this licence, or such other amount as the Minister may from time to time reasonably require. A policy of insurance or copy thereof or a certificate of insurance must be produced by the licensee to the Minister on written request.

## 11. Guarantee or Indemnity Scheme

The licensee must either:

- 11.1 provide a guarantee from its bankers to the amount specified in Item 3 of Schedule 3; or
- 11.2 contribute to an indemnity scheme established for the aquaculture and fisheries industry and approved by the Minister,

to and in favour of and for the benefit of the Minister by way of security for the due and punctual performance by the licensee of the terms and conditions of this licence and in particular the obligations of the licensee to rehabilitate the site immediately prior to the expiration or sooner determination of the term of this licence. Such guarantee or indemnity scheme must have effect from the date of commencement of the term.

#### 12. No Assignment

The licensee must not assign or sublet or deal in any other way with any interest in this licence.

## 13. Variation and Cancellation

- 13.1 The Minister may without prior notice vary or cancel this licence immediately during the term for the purposes of preventing or minimising any damage or threat of damage to the environment. For the purpose of this condition the Minister may have regard to but is not limited by the following considerations:
  - the results of monitoring undertaken pursuant to Clause 4.1.5;
  - 13.1.2 the results of any other monitoring as may from time to time be carried out; or
  - 13.1.3 such other relevant information within the knowledge of the Minister.
- 13.2 Subject to and without limiting Condition 13.1, in the event of breach by the licensee of any term or condition of this licence, the Minister may:
  - 13.2.1 give to the licensee written notice of such breach and the Minister's requirements for rectification thereof; or
  - 13.2.2 cancel this licence for failure to comply with such requirements for rectification.
- 13.3 The Minister may cancel this licence if the licensee is a body corporate, and any of the following occur:
  - 13.3.1 the licensee is unable to pay its debts as and when they fall due or is otherwise insolvent;
  - 13.3.2 an order is made for the winding up or liquidation of the licensee;
  - 13.3.3 the licensee enters into a scheme of arrangement, compromise, moratorium or other form of composition with its creditors or any class of its creditors;
  - 13.3.4 a receiver, a manager or a receiver and manager, a company administrator or other insolvency administrator is appointed to the licensee; or

- 13.3.5 a mortgagee, chargee or other encumbran-cee is appointed over or takes possession of or appoints an agent to take possession of all or any of the licensee's assets.
- 13.4 The Minister may cancel this licence if the licensee is an individual, and the licensee:
  - 13.4.1 becomes bankrupt or assigns its estate or enters into a deed of arrangement or other form of composition for the benefit of the licensee's creditors; or
  - 13.4.2 is convicted of an indictable offence.
- 13.5 Cancellation of this licence by the Minister shall be without prejudice to any rights, remedies or actions that the Minister may have against the licensee in respect of any antecedent breach by the licensee of the terms and conditions contained in this licence.

Granted by the General Manager Aquaculture, delegate for the purposes of section 53 of the Minister responsible for administration of the Fisheries Act 1982, on 24 August 2001.

I. NIGHTINGALE, General Manager Aquaculture

#### SCHEDULE 1

Item 1—The Site

Area applicable to this licence:

Licensed A	Area	Licensed Hectares
AGD 66-	-Zone 53	
757985E	6352183N	20
758440E	6352171N	
758437E	6351734N	
757979E	6351745N	

All sea cages on the site must be marked with a unique sea cage number and the site's unique 'FF number'; that is, the licence number. All St Andrew's crosses must be marked with the site's unique 'FF number'; that is the licence number.

#### Item 2—Marked-off Areas

Marked-off areas must be marked with no less the 8 equally spaced white buoys, each of at least 12 inches in diameter, each positioned no more than 70 m from each relevant sea cage situated on the site.

#### SCHEDULE 2

#### Item 1—Permitted Species

The Director of Fisheries has, pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Act, issued a permit for the release of the fish specified in this Schedule.

Snapper (*Pagrus auratus*) Yellowtail King Fish (*Seriola lalandi*)

Item 2—Permitted Farming Methods

There must be a minimum clearance of at least 3 m between the bottom of each sea cage and the sea bed.

Sea Cages 12

Item 3—Stocking Rates

The maximum stocking density of all fish on the site must not exceed  $10 \text{kg/m}^3$ .

The maximum standing stock on the site must not exceed 200 tonnes

12 sea cages each with a maximum circumference of 80 m.

Item 4—Criteria for Development of Marine Aquaculture Sites

Development must have commenced on the site within 12 months of the licence being issued. The minimum level of development on the site must be 1 cage of 20 m diameter.

#### SCHEDULE 3

#### Item 1—Fees

Annual licence fees are payable as prescribed in the licence renewal.

Item 2—Insurance

Ten million dollars (\$10 000 000).

Item 3—Guarantee

Ten thousand dollars (\$10 000).

#### SCHEDULE 4

#### Production Returns

The licensee must submit production returns to the Minister on or before 30 December and 30 June during the term of this licence. The information contained in these returns will be determined by the Minister. These returns must be forwarded to the General Manager Aquaculture SA, 14th Floor, 25 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000.

#### SCHEDULE 5

#### Environmental Monitoring Program

The monitoring program should address the following matters in relation to the permitted use:

Farm Management

Approximate layout of all structures on the site including location, number and size.

Stocking density of the permitted species held on the site.

Dates and numbers of the permitted species stocked and harvesting on the site.

Occurrence of disease incidents in the permitted species on the site.

Benthic Sediments

Redox potential.

Infauna communities including composition and abundance.

Benthic Fauna and Flora

Benthic macro-flora communities including composition and abundance.

Benthic macro-fauna communities including composition and abundance.

## METHODOLOGY

Draft Environmental Monitoring Program

The draft environmental monitoring program needs to detail the site layout and sampling sites, including control sites.

Sediment Cores

Sediment cores should be used to assess the infauna composition and abundance of the sediments. Sediment cores should be 50 mm wide and inserted into the sediments to 150 mm. Samples need to be rinsed through a 1 000 µm mesh. Collection of the cores should be visible on the videos when possible.

Infauna samples must be preserved in Bennett's solution and stained with Thyloxin-B initially. After sorting the samples should be labelled inside and outside the containers with details of the date of collection, site location, collection method, and the collector's and identifier's name. The samples must be preserved in 70% alcohol and kept in storage for two years to allow for auditing or further analysis if required.

#### Video Transects

Video transects should be used to assess the broad scale changes in sediment consistency, presence of farming waste and the composition and abundance of macro-fauna and macro-flora communities.

Video transects must be collected using equipment capable of producing a clear and well lit image in Hi-8 format for computerised image analysis using a Sony Hi-8 digital camera or equivalent capable of operating at a minimum of 3 lux. The underwater housing must be fitted with a minimum of two 50 W lights. Transects must be at least 150 m long and a transect line marked at 5 m intervals must be visible at all times. The date and 'live' time should also be visible. The location and unique number of each transect must be clearly marked on a map that includes details of the site layout. The diver should gently disturb the sediment by hand at the start, middle and end of each transect to reveal the colour of the sediments below the surface.

Report

The environmental monitoring report must contain a synthesis of the data, statistical analysis and interpretation of the results. All raw data and video footage must also be presented to Aquaculture SA in electronic format and hard copy.

The environmental monitoring report must be legible and contain a declaration regarding the authenticity and source of all data and results contained in the report. This declaration must be signed by the licence holder and the person(s) conducting the monitoring program.

The report must include an assessment of the results of the monitoring program against the provisions of the Environment Protection (Marine) Policy 1994, and must be accompanied by all raw data, video footage and diver notes.

#### SCHEDULE 6

## Schedule of Environmental Monitoring Reports

The licensee must submit an environmental monitoring program report within six months of the commencement of this licence and a final environmental monitoring program report within 12 months of the commencement of this licence to the Minister, c/o General Manager Aquaculture SA, 14th Floor, 25 Grenfell Street, G.P.O. Box 1625, Adelaide, S.A. 5000, during the term of this licence.

#### FISHERIES ACT 1982

#### MARINE FINFISH FARMING LICENCE FF00027

Licence to Farm Fish under section 53 of the Fisheries Act 1982

THE Minister for Primary Industries and Resources ('the Minister') hereby grants to:

Spencer Gulf Property Pty Ltd (18572) 79 Essington Lewis Avenue Whyalla, S.A. 5600

a licence to occupy and use the waters and airspace over the land specified in Item 1 of Schedule 1 of this licence ('the site') for the purpose of farming and taking the permitted species ('the permitted use') for the period commencing on 1 July 2001 and ending, subject to any earlier termination under this licence, on 30 June 2002 ('the term') subject to the following terms and conditions:

## CONDITIONS OF THIS LICENCE

## 1. Marked-off Areas

- 1.1 Subject to section 53A of the Fisheries Act 1982, this licence does not entitle the licensee to exclusive rights of entry to and occupation of the site. The rights granted by this licence are exercisable by the licensee in common with any other occupiers of the site from time to time.
- 1.2 For the purposes of section 53A of the Fisheries Act 1982, the marked-off areas within the site are that area or those areas marked-off or indicated in the manner set out in Item 2 of Schedule 1 of this licence.

## 2. Permitted Species

The licensee:

- 2.1 must not farm or introduce any species at the site other than the permitted species referred to in Schedule 2; and
- 2.2 must not take any wild fish from the site except for recreational purposes.

#### 3. Permitted Use

The licensee must not use the site for any purpose other than the permitted use.

#### 4. Permitted Methods

- 4.1 The licensee must, in undertaking the permitted use, take all reasonable and practicable measures to prevent or minimise damage to the environment. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the licensee:
  - 4.1.1 must not stock the permitted species at a rate greater than that specified in Schedule 2 of this licence;

- 4.1.2 must not use the anti-fouling chemical tributyltin (TBT) on any equipment used at the site;
- 4.1.3 must not use any chemical or drug for either therapeutic or prophylactic purpose except with the prior approval of the Minister;
- 4.1.4 must apply the permitted farming methods set out in Schedule 2 of this licence;
- 4.1.5 must undertake an environmental monitoring program approved by the Minister and as specified in Clause 4.2;
- 4.1.6 must not introduce the permitted species to the site before the approval of the environmental monitoring program referred to in 4.1.5 by the Minister;
- 4.1.7 must comply with the schedule of reporting for the environmental monitoring program as prescribed in Schedule 6 and submit the final results of the environmental monitoring program to the Minister 30 days before expiry of the term of this licence:
- 4.1.8 must implement a management strategy approved by the Minister and as specified in Clause 4.3 to manage interactions with seabirds and marine mammals:
- 4.1.9 must not introduce the permitted species to the site before approval of the management strategy specified in 4.1.8 by the Minister.
- 4.2 The licensee must submit a draft environmental monitoring program to the Minister for approval within 60 days of the grant of the licence by the Minister. The draft environmental monitoring program must include the qualifications and experience of the person(s) designing and undertaking the program and address the matters listed in Schedule 5.
- 4.3 The licensee must submit a draft strategy for managing interactions with sea birds and marine mammals to the Minister within 60 days of the grant of the licence by the Minister. The draft strategy must identify potential interactions with and risks to sea birds and marine mammals and the measures proposed to minimise interactions with and risks to seabirds and marine mammals.

#### 5. Sea Cages

The licensee must immediately inform an officer of PIRSA (Fisheries) on 1800 065 522 or such other officer as the Minister from time to time notifies to the licensee in writing if any marine animal, other than the permitted species, is caught in any sea cage or other farm structure used by the licensee on the site.

## 6. Location of Sea Cages

The licensee must not erect or use any sea cages in any location on the site where stocked sea cages have been used in the immediately preceding two year period.

## 7. Marking and Maintaining the Site

The licensee:

- 7.1 must ensure that the site is maintained in a good, tidy and safe condition to the satisfaction of the Minister;
- 7.2 must remove and lawfully dispose of any waste or debris on the site as soon as is reasonably practicable and in particular must comply with any guidelines issued from time to time by the Minister in relation to the removal from the site of any unhealthy or dead fish;
- 7.3 must maintain all buoys, crosses, and markers on the site in good condition and in accordance with the colours specified in Schedule 1 of this licence; and
- 7.4 must mark the site boundary in accordance with the requirements of the Minister for Transport.

## 8. Site Inspection and Supervision

#### The licensee:

8.1 must at all times permit the Minister, his employees, agents or contractors or any employees, agents or contractors of the Crown to enter the site for the purposes of inspecting the site, the sea floor and the flora and fauna on or in the vicinity of the site; and

8.2 must comply with all reasonable directions of any such person authorised by the Director of Fisheries to inspect the conduct of the licensee's activities at the site.

#### 9. Fees and Returns

The licensee:

- 9.1 must pay to the Minister the licence fee in accordance with Item 1 of Schedule 3 of this licence;
- 9.2 must on or before 31 January and 31 July during the term, submit to the Minister a return supplying all of the information described in Schedule 4 of this licence.

#### 10. Public Risk Insurance

The licensee must at its own cost during the term maintain in full force and effect in respect of the site and the permitted use a policy of public risk insurance in the joint names of the licensee and the Minister. The limits of public risk must not be less than the amount specified in Item 2 of Schedule 3 of this licence, or such other amount as the Minister may from time to time reasonably require. A policy of insurance or copy thereof or a certificate of insurance must be produced by the licensee to the Minister on written request.

#### 11. Guarantee or Indemnity Scheme

The licensee must either:

- 11.1 provide a guarantee from its bankers to the amount specified in Item 3 of Schedule 3; or
- 11.2 contribute to an indemnity scheme established for the aquaculture and fisheries industry and approved by the Minister,

to and in favour of and for the benefit of the Minister by way of security for the due and punctual performance by the licensee of the terms and conditions of this licence and in particular the obligations of the licensee to rehabilitate the site immediately prior to the expiration or sooner determination of the term of this licence. Such guarantee or indemnity scheme must have effect from the date of commencement of the term.

#### 12. No Assignment

The licensee must not assign or sublet or deal in any other way with any interest in this licence.

#### 13. Variation and Cancellation

- 13.1 The Minister may without prior notice vary or cancel this licence immediately during the term for the purposes of preventing or minimising any damage or threat of damage to the environment. For the purpose of this condition the Minister may have regard to but is not limited by the following considerations:
  - 13.1.1 the results of monitoring undertaken pursuant to Clause 4.1.5;
  - 13.1.2 the results of any other monitoring as may from time to time be carried out; or
  - 13.1.3 such other relevant information within the knowledge of the Minister.
- 13.2 Subject to and without limiting Condition 13.1, in the event of breach by the licensee of any term or condition of this licence, the Minister may:
  - 13.2.1 give to the licensee written notice of such breach and the Minister's requirements for rectification thereof; or
  - 13.2.2 cancel this licence for failure to comply with such requirements for rectification.
- 13.3 The Minister may cancel this licence if the licensee is a body corporate, and any of the following occur:
  - 13.3.1 the licensee is unable to pay its debts as and when they fall due or is otherwise insolvent;
  - 13.3.2 an order is made for the winding up or liquidation of the licensee;
  - 13.3.3 the licensee enters into a scheme of arrangement, compromise, moratorium or other form of composition with its creditors or any class of its creditors;

- 13.3.4 a receiver, a manager or a receiver and manager, a company administrator or other insolvency administrator is appointed to the licensee; or
- 13.3.5 a mortgagee, chargee or other encumbran-cee is appointed over or takes possession of or appoints an agent to take possession of all or any of the licensee's assets.
- 13.4 The Minister may cancel this licence if the licensee is an individual, and the licensee:
  - 13.4.1 becomes bankrupt or assigns its estate or enters into a deed of arrangement or other form of composition for the benefit of the licensee's creditors; or
  - 13.4.2 is convicted of an indictable offence.
- 13.5 Cancellation of this licence by the Minister shall be without prejudice to any rights, remedies or actions that the Minister may have against the licensee in respect of any antecedent breach by the licensee of the terms and conditions contained in this licence.

Granted by the General Manager Aquaculture, delegate for the purposes of section 53 of the Minister responsible for administration of the Fisheries Act 1982, on 24 August 2001.

I. NIGHTINGALE, General Manager Aquaculture

#### SCHEDULE 1

Item 1—The Site

Area applicable to this licence:

Licensed .	Area	Licensed Hectares
		ricctares
AGD 66–	–Zone 53	
750214E	6348899N	20
/39314E	0340099IN	20
759618E	6348895N	
759537E	6349451N	
1070012	05 17 16 11 1	
75910/E	6349451N	

All sea cages on the site must be marked with a unique sea cage number and the site's unique 'FF number'; that is, the licence number. All St Andrew's crosses must be marked with the site's unique 'FF number'; that is the licence number.

## Item 2—Marked-off Areas

Marked-off areas must be marked with no less the 8 equally spaced white buoys, each of at least 12 inches in diameter, each positioned no more than 70 m from each relevant sea cage situated on the site.

## SCHEDULE 2

## Item 1—Permitted Species

The Director of Fisheries has, pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Act, issued a permit for the release of the fish specified in this Schedule.

Snapper (*Pagrus auratus*) Yellowtail King Fish (*Seriola lalandi*)

Item 2—Permitted Farming Methods

There must be a minimum clearance of at least 3 m between the bottom of each sea cage and the sea bed.

Sea Cages 12

Item 3—Stocking Rates

The maximum stocking density of all fish on the site must not exceed  $10 \text{kg/m}^3$ .

The maximum standing stock on the site must not exceed 200 tonnes.

12 sea cages each with a maximum circumference of 80 m.

Item 4—Criteria for Development of Marine Aquaculture Sites

Development must have commenced on the site within 12 months of the licence being issued. The minimum level of development on the site must be 1 cage of 20 m diameter.

#### SCHEDULE 3

Item 1-Fees

Annual licence fees are payable as prescribed in the licence renewal

Item 2—Insurance

Ten million dollars (\$10 000 000).

Item 3—Guarantee

Ten thousand dollars (\$10 000).

#### SCHEDULE 4

#### Production Returns

The licensee must submit production returns to the Minister on or before 30 December and 30 June during the term of this licence. The information contained in these returns will be determined by the Minister. These returns must be forwarded to the General Manager Aquaculture SA, 14th Floor, 25 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000.

#### SCHEDULE 5

#### Environmental Monitoring Program

The monitoring program should address the following matters in relation to the permitted use:

Farm Management

Approximate layout of all structures on the site including location, number and size.

Stocking density of the permitted species held on the site.

Dates and numbers of the permitted species stocked and harvesting on the site.

Occurrence of disease incidents in the permitted species on the site.

Benthic Sediments

Redox potential.

Infauna communities including composition and abundance.

Benthic Fauna and Flora

Benthic macro-flora communities including composition and abundance.

Benthic macro-fauna communities including composition and abundance.

## METHODOLOGY

Draft Environmental Monitoring Program

The draft environmental monitoring program needs to detail the site layout and sampling sites, including control sites.

Sediment Cores

Sediment cores should be used to assess the infauna composition and abundance of the sediments. Sediment cores should be 50 mm wide and inserted into the sediments to 150 mm. Samples need to be rinsed through a 1 000  $\mu$ m mesh. Collection of the cores should be visible on the videos when possible.

Infauna samples must be preserved in Bennett's solution and stained with Thyloxin-B initially. After sorting the samples should be labelled inside and outside the containers with details of the date of collection, site location, collection method, and the collector's and identifier's name. The samples must be preserved in 70% alcohol and kept in storage for two years to allow for auditing or further analysis if required.

Video Transects

Video transects should be used to assess the broad scale changes in sediment consistency, presence of farming waste and the composition and abundance of macro-fauna and macro-flora communities.

Video transects must be collected using equipment capable of producing a clear and well lit image in Hi-8 format for computerised image analysis using a Sony Hi-8 digital camera or equivalent capable of operating at a minimum of 3 lux. The underwater housing must be fitted with a minimum of two 50 W lights. Transects must be at least 150 m long and a transect line marked at 5 m intervals must be visible at all times. The date and 'live' time should also be visible. The location and unique

number of each transect must be clearly marked on a map that includes details of the site layout. The diver should gently disturb the sediment by hand at the start, middle and end of each transect to reveal the colour of the sediments below the surface.

#### Report

The environmental monitoring report must contain a synthesis of the data, statistical analysis and interpretation of the results. All raw data and video footage must also be presented to Aquaculture SA in electronic format and hard copy.

The environmental monitoring report must be legible and contain a declaration regarding the authenticity and source of all data and results contained in the report. This declaration must be signed by the licence holder and the person(s) conducting the monitoring program.

The report must include an assessment of the results of the monitoring program against the provisions of the Environment Protection (Marine) Policy 1994, and must be accompanied by all raw data, video footage and diver notes.

#### SCHEDULE 6

#### Schedule of Environmental Monitoring Reports

The licensee must submit an environmental monitoring program report within six months of the commencement of this licence and a final environmental monitoring program report within 12 months of the commencement of this licence to the Minister, c/o General Manager Aquaculture SA, 14th Floor, 25 Grenfell Street, G.P.O. Box 1625, Adelaide, S.A. 5000, during the term of this licence.

#### FISHERIES ACT 1982

#### MARINE FINFISH FARMING LICENCE FF00028

Licence to Farm Fish under section 53 of the Fisheries Act 1982

THE Minister for Primary Industries and Resources ('the Minister') hereby grants to:

Spencer Gulf Property Pty Ltd (18572) 79 Essington Lewis Avenue Whyalla, S.A. 5600

a licence to occupy and use the waters and airspace over the land specified in Item 1 of Schedule 1 of this licence ('the site') for the purpose of farming and taking the permitted species ('the permitted use') for the period commencing on 1 July 2001 and ending, subject to any earlier termination under this licence, on 30 June 2002 ('the term') subject to the following terms and conditions:

## CONDITIONS OF THIS LICENCE

## 1. Marked-off Areas

- 1.1 Subject to section 53A of the Fisheries Act 1982, this licence does not entitle the licensee to exclusive rights of entry to and occupation of the site. The rights granted by this licence are exercisable by the licensee in common with any other occupiers of the site from time to time.
- 1.2 For the purposes of section 53A of the Fisheries Act 1982, the marked-off areas within the site are that area or those areas marked-off or indicated in the manner set out in Item 2 of Schedule 1 of this licence.

## 2. Permitted Species

The licensee:

- 2.1 must not farm or introduce any species at the site other than the permitted species referred to in Schedule 2; and
- 2.2 must not take any wild fish from the site except for recreational purposes.

#### 3 Permitted Use

The licensee must not use the site for any purpose other than the permitted use.

#### 4. Permitted Methods

4.1 The licensee must, in undertaking the permitted use, take all reasonable and practicable measures to prevent or minimise damage to the environment. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the licensee:

- 4.1.1 must not stock the permitted species at a rate greater than that specified in Schedule 2 of this licence;
- 4.1.2 must not use the anti-fouling chemical tributyltin (TBT) on any equipment used at the site;
- 4.1.3 must not use any chemical or drug for either therapeutic or prophylactic purpose except with the prior approval of the Minister;
- 4.1.4 must apply the permitted farming methods set out in Schedule 2 of this licence;
- 4.1.5 must undertake an environmental monitoring program approved by the Minister and as specified in Clause 4.2;
- 4.1.6 must not introduce the permitted species to the site before the approval of the environmental monitoring program referred to in 4.1.5 by the Minister:
- 4.1.7 must comply with the schedule of reporting for the environmental monitoring program as prescribed in Schedule 6 and submit the final results of the environmental monitoring program to the Minister 30 days before expiry of the term of this licence;
- 4.1.8 must implement a management strategy approved by the Minister and as specified in Clause 4.3 to manage interactions with seabirds and marine mammals;
- 4.1.9 must not introduce the permitted species to the site before approval of the management strategy specified in 4.1.8 by the Minister.
- 4.2 The licensee must submit a draft environmental monitoring program to the Minister for approval within 60 days of the grant of the licence by the Minister. The draft environmental monitoring program must include the qualifications and experience of the person(s) designing and undertaking the program and address the matters listed in Schedule 5.
- 4.3 The licensee must submit a draft strategy for managing interactions with sea birds and marine mammals to the Minister within 60 days of the grant of the licence by the Minister. The draft strategy must identify potential interactions with and risks to sea birds and marine mammals and the measures proposed to minimise interactions with and risks to seabirds and marine mammals.

## 5. Sea Cages

The licensee must immediately inform an officer of PIRSA (Fisheries) on 1800 065 522 or such other officer as the Minister from time to time notifies to the licensee in writing if any marine animal, other than the permitted species, is caught in any sea cage or other farm structure used by the licensee on the site.

## 6. Location of Sea Cages

The licensee must not erect or use any sea cages in any location on the site where stocked sea cages have been used in the immediately preceding two year period.

## 7. Marking and Maintaining the Site

The licensee:

- 7.1 must ensure that the site is maintained in a good, tidy and safe condition to the satisfaction of the Minister;
- 7.2 must remove and lawfully dispose of any waste or debris on the site as soon as is reasonably practicable and in particular must comply with any guidelines issued from time to time by the Minister in relation to the removal from the site of any unhealthy or dead fish;
- 7.3 must maintain all buoys, crosses, and markers on the site in good condition and in accordance with the colours specified in Schedule 1 of this licence; and
- 7.4 must mark the site boundary in accordance with the requirements of the Minister for Transport.

8. Site Inspection and Supervision

The licensee:

- 8.1 must at all times permit the Minister, his employees, agents or contractors or any employees, agents or contractors of the Crown to enter the site for the purposes of inspecting the site, the sea floor and the flora and fauna on or in the vicinity of the site; and
- 8.2 must comply with all reasonable directions of any such person authorised by the Director of Fisheries to inspect the conduct of the licensee's activities at the site.

#### 9. Fees and Returns

The licensee:

- 9.1 must pay to the Minister the licence fee in accordance with Item 1 of Schedule 3 of this licence;
- 9.2 must on or before 31 January and 31 July during the term, submit to the Minister a return supplying all of the information described in Schedule 4 of this licence.

#### 10. Public Risk Insurance

The licensee must at its own cost during the term maintain in full force and effect in respect of the site and the permitted use a policy of public risk insurance in the joint names of the licensee and the Minister. The limits of public risk must not be less than the amount specified in Item 2 of Schedule 3 of this licence, or such other amount as the Minister may from time to time reasonably require. A policy of insurance or copy thereof or a certificate of insurance must be produced by the licensee to the Minister on written request.

#### 11. Guarantee or Indemnity Scheme

The licensee must either:

- 11.1 provide a guarantee from its bankers to the amount specified in Item 3 of Schedule 3; or
- 11.2 contribute to an indemnity scheme established for the aquaculture and fisheries industry and approved by the Minister.

to and in favour of and for the benefit of the Minister by way of security for the due and punctual performance by the licensee of the terms and conditions of this licence and in particular the obligations of the licensee to rehabilitate the site immediately prior to the expiration or sooner determination of the term of this licence. Such guarantee or indemnity scheme must have effect from the date of commencement of the term.

## 12. No Assignment

The licensee must not assign or sublet or deal in any other way with any interest in this licence.

#### 13. Variation and Cancellation

- 13.1 The Minister may without prior notice vary or cancel this licence immediately during the term for the purposes of preventing or minimising any damage or threat of damage to the environment. For the purpose of this condition the Minister may have regard to but is not limited by the following considerations:
  - 13.1.1 the results of monitoring undertaken pursuant to Clause 4.1.5;
  - 13.1.2 the results of any other monitoring as may from time to time be carried out; or
  - 13.1.3 such other relevant information within the knowledge of the Minister.
- 13.2 Subject to and without limiting Condition 13.1, in the event of breach by the licensee of any term or condition of this licence, the Minister may:
  - 13.2.1 give to the licensee written notice of such breach and the Minister's requirements for rectification thereof; or
  - 13.2.2 cancel this licence for failure to comply with such requirements for rectification.

- 13.3 The Minister may cancel this licence if the licensee is a body corporate, and any of the following occur:
  - 13.3.1 the licensee is unable to pay its debts as and when they fall due or is otherwise insolvent;
  - 13.3.2 an order is made for the winding up or liquidation of the licensee;
  - 13.3.3 the licensee enters into a scheme of arrangement, compromise, moratorium or other form of composition with its creditors or any class of its creditors:
  - 13.3.4 a receiver, a manager or a receiver and manager, a company administrator or other insolvency administrator is appointed to the licensee; or
  - 13.3.5 a mortgagee, chargee or other encumbran-cee is appointed over or takes possession of or appoints an agent to take possession of all or any of the licensee's assets.
- 13.4 The Minister may cancel this licence if the licensee is an individual, and the licensee:
  - 13.4.1 becomes bankrupt or assigns its estate or enters into a deed of arrangement or other form of composition for the benefit of the licensee's creditors; or
  - 13.4.2 is convicted of an indictable offence.
- 13.5 Cancellation of this licence by the Minister shall be without prejudice to any rights, remedies or actions that the Minister may have against the licensee in respect of any antecedent breach by the licensee of the terms and conditions contained in this licence.

Granted by the General Manager Aquaculture, delegate for the purposes of section 53 of the Minister responsible for administration of the Fisheries Act 1982, on 24 August 2001.

I. NIGHTINGALE, General Manager Aquaculture

#### SCHEDULE 1

Item 1—The Site

Area applicable to this licence:

Licensed Hectares
Tiodatos
20

All sea cages on the site must be marked with a unique sea cage number and the site's unique 'FF number'; that is, the licence number. All St Andrew's crosses must be marked with the site's unique 'FF number'; that is the licence number.

#### Item 2—Marked-off Areas

Marked-off areas must be marked with no less the 8 equally spaced white buoys, each of at least 12 inches in diameter, each positioned no more than 70 m from each relevant sea cage situated on the site.

## SCHEDULE 2

## Item 1—Permitted Species

The Director of Fisheries has, pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Act, issued a permit for the release of the fish specified in this Schedule.

Snapper (Pagrus auratus)

Yellowtail King Fish (Seriola lalandi)

Item 2—Permitted Farming Methods

There must be a minimum clearance of at least 3 m between the bottom of each sea cage and the sea bed.

Sea Cages 12

## Item 3—Stocking Rates

The maximum stocking density of all fish on the site must not exceed 10kg/m<sup>3</sup>.

The maximum standing stock on the site must not exceed 200 tonnes

12 sea cages each with a maximum circumference of 80 m.

Item 4—Criteria for Development of Marine Aquaculture Sites

Development must have commenced on the site within 12 months of the licence being issued. The minimum level of development on the site must be 1 cage of 20 m diameter.

#### SCHEDULE 3

Item 1-Fees

Annual licence fees are payable as prescribed in the licence renewal.

Item 2—Insurance

Ten million dollars (\$10 000 000).

Item 3—Guarantee

Ten thousand dollars (\$10 000).

#### SCHEDULE 4

#### Production Returns

The licensee must submit production returns to the Minister on or before 30 December and 30 June during the term of this licence. The information contained in these returns will be determined by the Minister. These returns must be forwarded to the General Manager Aquaculture SA, 14th Floor, 25 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000.

#### SCHEDULE 5

## Environmental Monitoring Program

The monitoring program should address the following matters in relation to the permitted use:

Farm Management

Approximate layout of all structures on the site including location, number and size.

Stocking density of the permitted species held on the site.

Dates and numbers of the permitted species stocked and harvesting on the site.

Occurrence of disease incidents in the permitted species on the

Benthic Sediments

Redox potential

Infauna communities including composition and abundance.

Benthic Fauna and Flora

Benthic macro-flora communities including composition and abundance.

Benthic macro-fauna communities including composition and abundance.

## METHODOLOGY

Draft Environmental Monitoring Program

The draft environmental monitoring program needs to detail the site layout and sampling sites, including control sites.

Sediment Cores

Sediment cores should be used to assess the infauna composition and abundance of the sediments. Sediment cores should be 50 mm wide and inserted into the sediments to 150 mm. Samples need to be rinsed through a 1 000  $\mu m$  mesh. Collection of the cores should be visible on the videos when possible.

Infauna samples must be preserved in Bennett's solution and stained with Thyloxin-B initially. After sorting the samples should be labelled inside and outside the containers with details of the date of collection, site location, collection method, and the collector's and identifier's name. The samples must be preserved in 70% alcohol and kept in storage for two years to allow for auditing or further analysis if required.

#### Video Transects

Video transects should be used to assess the broad scale changes in sediment consistency, presence of farming waste and the composition and abundance of macro-fauna and macro-flora communities.

Video transects must be collected using equipment capable of producing a clear and well lit image in Hi-8 format for computerised image analysis using a Sony Hi-8 digital camera or equivalent capable of operating at a minimum of 3 lux. The underwater housing must be fitted with a minimum of two 50 W lights. Transects must be at least 150 m long and a transect line marked at 5 m intervals must be visible at all times. The date and 'live' time should also be visible. The location and unique number of each transect must be clearly marked on a map that includes details of the site layout. The diver should gently disturb the sediment by hand at the start, middle and end of each transect to reveal the colour of the sediments below the surface.

#### Report

The environmental monitoring report must contain a synthesis of the data, statistical analysis and interpretation of the results. All raw data and video footage must also be presented to Aquaculture SA in electronic format and hard copy.

The environmental monitoring report must be legible and contain a declaration regarding the authenticity and source of all data and results contained in the report. This declaration must be signed by the licence holder and the person(s) conducting the monitoring program.

The report must include an assessment of the results of the monitoring program against the provisions of the Environment Protection (Marine) Policy 1994, and must be accompanied by all raw data, video footage and diver notes.

#### SCHEDULE 6

## Schedule of Environmental Monitoring Reports

The licensee must submit an environmental monitoring program report within six months of the commencement of this licence and a final environmental monitoring program report within 12 months of the commencement of this licence to the Minister, c/o General Manager Aquaculture SA, 14th Floor, 25 Grenfell Street, G.P.O. Box 1625, Adelaide, S.A. 5000, during the term of this licence.

## INDUSTRIAL AND EMPLOYEE RELATIONS ACT 1994

## Appointment

I, ROBERT LAWSON, Minister for Administrative and Information Services and Minister for Workplace Relations in and for the State of South Australia, hereby appoint the undermentioned as an Inspector, pursuant to the Industrial and Employee Relations Act 1994:

Luis Cuevas

Dated 30 July 2001.

ROBERT LAWSON, Minister for Workplace Relations

#### **DANGEROUS SUBSTANCES ACT 1979**

#### Appointments

I, ROBERT LAWSON, Minister for Administrative and Information Services and Minister for Workplace Relations in and for the State of South Australia, hereby appoint the undermentioned as Authorised Officers, pursuant to the Dangerous Substances Act 1979:

Nicole Louise Sawyer David Wilhelm Schmitz

Dated 17 July 2001.

ROBERT LAWSON, Minister for Workplace Relations

## **EXPLOSIVES ACT 1936**

## Appointment

I, ROBERT LAWSON, Minister for Administrative and Information Services and Minister for Workplace Relations in and for the State of South Australia, hereby appoint the undermentioned as an Inspector, pursuant to the Explosives Act 1936:

David Wilhelm Schmitz

Dated 17 July 2001.

ROBERT LAWSON, Minister for Workplace Relations

#### PETROLEUM PRODUCTS REGULATION ACT 1995

#### Appointments

I, ROBERT LAWSON, Minister for Administrative and Information Services and Minister for Workplace Relations in and for the State of South Australia, hereby appoint the undermentioned as Authorised Officers under the Petroleum Products Regulation Act 1995, in accordance with my delegated authority under section 49 of the Petroleum Products Regulation Act 1995:

Nicole Louise Sawyer David Wilhelm Schmitz

Dated 14 July 2001.

ROBERT LAWSON, Minister for Workplace Relations

# OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH, SAFETY AND WELFARE ACT 1986

#### Appointments

I, ROBERT LAWSON, Minister for Administrative and Information Services and Minister for Workplace Relations in and for the State of South Australia, hereby appoint the undermentioned as Inspectors, pursuant to the Occupational Health, Safety and Welfare Act 1986:

Nicole Louise Sawyer David Wilhelm Schmitz

Dated 17 July 2001.

ROBERT LAWSON, Minister for Workplace Relations

## INDUSTRIAL AND EMPLOYEE RELATIONS ACT 1994

## Appointments

I, ROBERT LAWSON, Minister for Administrative and Information Services and Minister for Workplace Relations in and for the State of South Australia, hereby appoint the undermentioned as Inspectors, pursuant to the Industrial and Employee Relations Act 1994:

Nicole Louise Sawyer David Wilhelm Schmitz

Dated 17 July 2001.

ROBERT LAWSON, Minister for Workplace Relations

## LAND ACQUISITION ACT 1969

(SECTION 16)

Notice of Acquisition

THE Commissioner of Highways (the Authority), 33 Warwick Street, Walkerville, S.A. 5081, acquires the following interests in the following land:

Firstly, comprising the fee simple of those pieces of land situated on Mine Road, Blinman South, S.A. 5730, being the whole of allotment 520 in the plan lodged in the Lands Titles Office and numbered DP 57198 and the whole of allotment 157 in the township of Blinman South, both pieces being portions of the land contained in certificate of title register book volume 137, folio 239, now converted certificate of title volume 5831, folio 673.

Secondly, comprising the fee simple of that piece of land situated on Mine Road, Blinman South, S.A. 5730, being the whole of allotment 521 in the plan lodged in the Lands Titles Office and numbered DP 57198, and being portion of allotment 149 in the township of Blinman South, and being portion of the land contained in certificate of title register book volume 123, folio 211, now converted certificate of title volume 5819, folio 841, and being portion of the land contained in certificate of title register book volume 122, folio 110, now converted certificate of title volume 5819, folio 765.

This notice is given under section 16 of the Land Acquisition Act 1969.

#### Compensation

A person who has or had an interest in the land that is divested or diminished by the acquisition or the enjoyment of which is adversely affected by the acquisition who does not receive an offer of compensation from the Authority may apply to the Authority for compensation.

#### Inquiries

Inquiries should be directed to:

Brian O'Callaghan P.O. Box 1 Walkerville, S.A. 5081 Telephone (08) 8343 2423

Dated 28 August 2001.

The Common Seal of the Commissioner of Highways was hereunto affixed by direction of the Commissioner of Highways in the presence of:

(L.S.) D. WOODS, Manager Land Acquisition and Disposal, Transport SA.

#### LAND AND BUSINESS (SALE AND CONVEYANCING) ACT 1994

## Exemption

TAKE notice that, pursuant to section 23 (3) of the Land and Business (Sale and Conveyancing) Act 1994, I, Kenneth Trevor Griffin, Minister for Consumer Affairs, do hereby exempt the person named in Schedule 1 from the application of section 23 (2) of the Act in relation to the purchase of the land specified in Schedule 2.

#### SCHEDULE 1

Mark John Morris, an officer/employee of Peter Harvey & Partners Pty Ltd.

#### SCHEDULE 2

The whole of the land described in certificate of title register book volume 3277, folio 57, situated at 31 Centenary Avenue, Kingscote, S.A. 5223.

Dated 6 September 2001.

Signed for and on behalf of the Minister for Consumer Affairs by the Commissioner for Consumer Affairs:

M. D. BODYCOAT, Commissioner

# LAND AND BUSINESS (SALE AND CONVEYANCING) ACT 1994

#### Exemption

TAKE notice that, pursuant to section 23 (3) of the Land and Business (Sale and Conveyancing) Act 1994, I, Kenneth Trevor Griffin, Minister for Consumer Affairs, do hereby exempt the person named in Schedule 1 from the application of section 23 (2) of the Act in relation to the purchase of the land specified in Schedule 2.

#### SCHEDULE 1

Carol Clark, an officer/employee of Carol Clark & E. Marcel Estates Pty Ltd.

## SCHEDULE 2

The whole of the land described in certificate of title register book volume 5243, folio 82, situated at 32 Huntingdale Avenue, West Lakes, S.A. 5021.

Dated 4 September 2001.

Signed for and on behalf of the Minister for Consumer Affairs by the Commissioner for Consumer Affairs:

M. D. BODYCOAT, Commissioner

# LAND AND BUSINESS (SALE AND CONVEYANCING) ACT 1994

#### Exemption

TAKE notice that, pursuant to section 23 (3) of the Land and Business (Sale and Conveyancing) Act 1994, I, Kenneth Trevor Griffin, Minister for Consumer Affairs, do hereby exempt the person named in Schedule 1 from the application of section 23 (2) of the Act in relation to the purchase of the land specified in Schedule 2.

#### SCHEDULE 1

Joshua Rasheed, an officer/employee of Meningie Stock & Land Pty Ltd.

#### SCHEDULE 2

The whole of the land described in certificate of title register book volume 5445, folio 484, situated at 8 Sandham Street, Meningie, S.A. 5264.

Dated 4 September 2001.

Signed for and on behalf of the Minister for Consumer Affairs by the Commissioner for Consumer Affairs:

M. D. BODYCOAT, Commissioner

# LAND AND BUSINESS (SALE AND CONVEYANCING) ACT 1994

#### Exemption

TAKE notice that, pursuant to section 23 (3) of the Land and Business (Sale and Conveyancing) Act 1994, I, Kenneth Trevor Griffin, Minister for Consumer Affairs, do hereby exempt the person named in Schedule 1 from the application of section 23 (2) of the Act in relation to the purchase of the land specified in Schedule 2.

#### SCHEDULE 1

Lavinia Elizabeth Lake, an officer/employee of Voss Real Estate Pty Ltd.

## SCHEDULE 2

The whole of the land described in certificate of title register book volume 5068, folio 326, situated at Unit 5, 40 Iveleary Avenue, Salisbury East, S.A. 5109.

Dated 4 September 2001.

Signed for and on behalf of the Minister for Consumer Affairs by the Commissioner for Consumer Affairs:

M. D. BODYCOAT, Commissioner

# LIQUOR LICENSING ACT 1997 AND GAMING MACHINES ACT 1992

## Notice of Application

NOTICE is hereby given, pursuant to section 52 of the Liquor Licensing Act 1997 and section 29 of the Gaming Machines Act 1992, that Taverner Hotel Group Pty Ltd (ACN 086 956 890) has applied to the Liquor and Gaming Commissioner for the transfer of a Hotel Licence and a Gaming Machine Licence in respect of premises situated at 52 Commercial Road, Salisbury, S.A. and known as Salisbury Hotel.

The applications have been set down for hearing on 5 October  $2001\ \text{at}\ 9\ \text{a.m.}$ 

Any person may object to the application by lodging a notice of objection in the prescribed form with the Licensing Authority, and serving a copy of the notice on the applicant at the applicant's address given above, at least seven days before the hearing date.

Plans in respect of the premises the subject of the application are open to public inspection without fee at the Office of the Liquor and Gaming Commissioner, 9th Floor, East Wing, 50 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000.

Applicant

#### LIQUOR LICENSING ACT 1997 AND GAMING MACHINES ACT 1992

#### Notice of Application

NOTICE is hereby given, pursuant to section 52 of the Liquor Licensing Act 1997 and section 29 of the Gaming Machines Act 1992, that V. S. Australia Pty Ltd (ACN 094 046 983), c/o RSM Bird Cameron, Chartered Accountants, 4 Eyre Street, Port Lincoln, S.A. 5606 has applied to the Licensing Authority for the transfer of a Hotel Licence and Gaming Machine Licence in respect of premises situated at 13 Jubilee Drive, Port Lincoln and known as The Marina Hotel.

The application has been set down for hearing on 28 September 2001.

#### **Conditions**

The existing license conditions are to be maintained.

Any person may object to the application by lodging a notice of objection in the prescribed form with the Licensing Authority, and serving a copy of the notice on the applicant at the applicant's address given above, on or before 27 September 2001.

Plans in respect of the premises the subject of the application are open to public inspection without fee at the Office of the Liquor and Gaming Commissioner, 9th Floor, East Wing, 50 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000.

Applicant

#### LIQUOR LICENSING ACT 1997

#### Notice of Application

NOTICE is hereby given, pursuant to section 52 (2) (b) of the Liquor Licensing Act 1997, that Carlette Nominees Pty Ltd (ACN 086 231 601), 82 Halifax Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 has applied to the Licensing Authority for the transfer of a Special Circumstances Licence in respect of premises situated at 1 North Terrace, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 and known as the Newmarket Hotel.

The application has been set down for hearing on 21 September 2001.

Any person may object to the application by lodging a notice of objection in the prescribed form with the Licensing Authority, and serving a copy of the notice on the applicant at the applicant's address given above, at least seven days before the hearing date.

Plans in respect of the premises the subject of the application are open to public inspection without fee at the Office of the Liquor and Gaming Commissioner, 9th Floor, East Wing, 50 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000.

Dated 29 August 2001.

Applicant

## LIQUOR LICENSING ACT 1997

## Notice of Application

NOTICE is hereby given, pursuant to section 52 (2) (b) of the Liquor Licensing Act 1997, that Drymait Hotels Pty Ltd (ABN 80 007 972 198), has applied to the Licensing Authority for approval of alterations in respect of premises situated at 621 Magill Road, Magill and known as Tower Hotel.

The application has been set down for hearing on Friday, 5 October 2001 at 9 a.m.

## Conditions

The following licence conditions are sought:

It is proposed to extend the main dining room (Area 4) and convert it into a new gaming area and cocktail lounge, and to enlarge the current bistro (Area 2). Application has also been made for existing entertainment consents and extended trading authorisations to remain in force in respect of the extended areas, including the cocktail lounge.

Any person may object to the application by lodging a notice of objection in the prescribed form with the Licensing Authority, and serving a copy of the notice on the applicant at the applicant's address given above, at least seven days before the hearing date.

Plans in respect of the premises the subject of the application are open to public inspection without fee at the Office of the Liquor and Gaming Commissioner, 9th Floor, East Wing, 50 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000.

Dated 30 August 2001.

Applicant

## LIQUOR LICENSING ACT 1997

#### Notice of Application

NOTICE is hereby given, pursuant to section 52 (2) (b) of the Liquor Licensing Act 1997, that Abbey Rock Wines Pty Ltd, 67 Payneham Road, College Park, S.A. 5069 has applied to the Licensing Authority for a Producer's Licence in respect of premises situated at 67 Payneham Road, College Park, S.A. 5069 and to be known as Abbey Rock Wines.

The application has been set down for hearing on 5 October 2001 at  $9\ a.m.$ 

Any person may object to the application by lodging a notice of objection in the prescribed form with the Licensing Authority, and serving a copy of the notice on the applicant at the applicant's address given above, at least seven days before the hearing date.

Plans in respect of the premises the subject of the application are open to public inspection without fee at the Office of the Liquor and Gaming Commissioner, 9th Floor, East Wing, 50 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000.

Dated 27 August 2001.

Applicant

#### LIQUOR LICENSING ACT 1997

## Notice of Application

NOTICE is hereby given, pursuant to section 52 (2) (b) of the Liquor Licensing Act 1997, that Stoney Rise Wine Company, P.O. Box 442, Robe, S.A. 5276 has applied to the Licensing Authority for a Producer's Licence in respect of premises situated at Section 205 Main South Eastern Road, Mount Benson, Robe, S.A. 5276 and to be known as Stoney Rise Wine Company.

The application has been set down for hearing on 5 October  $2001\ \text{at}\ 9\ \text{a.m.}$ 

Any person may object to the application by lodging a notice of objection in the prescribed form with the Licensing Authority, and serving a copy of the notice on the applicant at the applicant's address given above, at least seven days before the hearing date.

Plans in respect of the premises the subject of the application are open to public inspection without fee at the Office of the Liquor and Gaming Commissioner, 9th Floor, East Wing, 50 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000.

Dated 28 August 2001.

Applicant

## LIQUOR LICENSING ACT 1997

## Notice of Application

NOTICE is hereby given, pursuant to section 52 (2) (b) of the Liquor Licensing Act 1997, that Goolwa Cricket Club Inc., P.O. Box 601, Goolwa, S.A. 5214 has applied to the Licensing Authority for a Limited Club Licence in respect of premises situated at Goyder Street, Goolwa, and known as Goolwa Cricket Club

The application has been set down for hearing on 5 October 2001 at 9 a.m.

Any person may object to the application by lodging a notice of objection in the prescribed form with the Licensing Authority, and serving a copy of the notice on the applicant at the applicant's address given above, at least seven days before the hearing date.

Plans in respect of the premises the subject of the application are open to public inspection without fee at the Office of the Liquor and Gaming Commissioner, 9th Floor, East Wing, 50 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000.

Dated 28 August 2001.

Applicant

#### LIQUOR LICENSING ACT 1997

#### Notice of Application

NOTICE is hereby given, pursuant to section 52 (2) (b) of the Liquor Licensing Act 1997, that Annette Mary Thompson, 9 Maurice Road, Murray Bridge, S.A. 5253 has applied to the Licensing Authorist for a Restaurant Licence with an extended trading authorisation and entertainment consent in respect of premises situated at Murray Bridge Shopping Centre, Shop 3, Swanport Road, Murray Bridge, S.A. 5253 and to be known as Chef's Temptations Café Take-Away & Catering.

The application has been set down for hearing on 5 October 2001 at 9 a.m.

#### Conditions

The following licence conditions are sought:

1. An Extended Trading Authorisation is sought for Sunday, 8 p.m. to midnight and Public Holidays, 11 a.m. to midnight.

To allow the licensee to sell liquor on any day except Good Friday and Christmas Day for consumption on the licensed premises by persons:

- (a) seated at a table;
- (b) attending a function at which food is provided.
- 2. Entertainment consent is sought.

Any person may object to the application by lodging a notice of objection in the prescribed form with the Licensing Authority, and serving a copy of the notice on the applicant at the applicant's address given above, at least seven days before the hearing date.

Plans in respect of the premises the subject of the application are open to public inspection without fee at the Office of the Liquor and Gaming Commissioner, 9th Floor, East Wing, 50 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000.

Dated 29 August 2001.

Applicant

## LIQUOR LICENSING ACT 1997

## Notice of Application

NOTICE is hereby given, pursuant to section 52 (2) (b) of the Liquor Licensing Act 1997, that Kalleske Wines Pty Ltd, c/o Teusner & Co., solicitors, 106 Murray Street, Tanunda, S.A. 5352 has applied to the Licensing Authority for a Producer's Licence in respect of premises situated at Lot 176 Part Section 529, Hundred of Belvidere, Vinegrove Road, Greenock, S.A. 5360 and to be known as Kalleske Wines.

The application has been set down for hearing on 5 October 2001 at 9 a.m.

Any person may object to the application by lodging a notice of objection in the prescribed form with the Licensing Authority, and serving a copy of the notice on the applicant at the applicant's address given above, at least seven days before the hearing date.

Plans in respect of the premises the subject of the application are open to public inspection without fee at the Office of the Liquor and Gaming Commissioner, 9th Floor, East Wing, 50 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000.

Dated 30 August 2001.

Applicant

## LIQUOR LICENSING ACT 1997

#### Notice of Application

NOTICE is hereby given, pursuant to section 52 (2) (b) of the Liquor Licensing Act 1997, that Heathfield Ridge Wines Pty Ltd, c/o Ward & Partners, lawyers, Level 12, 26 Flinders Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 has applied to the Licensing Authority for an order approving the removal of a Producer's Licence in respect of premises situated at cnr Caves Road and Main Road, Naracoorte, S.A. 5271 to premises situated at 82 Fullarton Road, Norwood, S.A. 5067 and known as Heathfield Ridge Wines.

The application has been set down for hearing on 5 October  $2001 \ \text{at} \ 9 \ \text{a.m.}$ 

Any person may object to the application by lodging a notice of objection in the prescribed form with the Licensing Authority, and serving a copy of the notice on the applicant at the applicant's address given above, at least seven days before the hearing date.

Plans in respect of the premises the subject of the application are open to public inspection without fee at the Office of the Liquor and Gaming Commissioner, 9th Floor, East Wing, 50 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000.

Dated 27 August 2001.

Applicant

#### LIQUOR LICENSING ACT 1997

## Notice of Application

NOTICE is hereby given, pursuant to section 52 (2) (b) of the Liquor Licensing Act 1997, that Donna Anne Macleod has applied to the Licensing Authority for a Restaurant Licence with Entertainment Consent in respect of premises to be situated at The Golden Way, Golden Grove, S.A. 5125 and to be known as The Packing Shed Cafe.

The application has been set down for hearing on 5 October 2001.

Any person may object to the application by lodging a notice of objection in the prescribed form with the Licensing Authority, and serving a copy of the notice on the applicant at the applicant's address given above, at least seven days before the hearing date.

Plans in respect of the premises the subject of the application are open to public inspection without fee at the Office of the Liquor and Gaming Commissioner, 9th Floor, East Wing, 50 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000.

Dated 31 August 2001.

Applicant

## LIQUOR LICENSING ACT 1997

#### Notice of Application

NOTICE is hereby given, pursuant to section 52 (2) (b) of the Liquor Licensing Act 1997, that Brian James Lindsay and Pauline Lindsay, 77 Russell Street, Bendigo, Vic. 3550, have applied to the Licensing Authority for the transfer of a Restaurant Licence in respect of premises situated at Shop 3, Rivoli Lane, Naracoorte, S.A. 5271 and known as The Blue Wattle Cafe.

The application has been set down for hearing on 8 October 2001 at  $10~\mathrm{a.m.}$ 

Any person may object to the application by lodging a notice of objection in the prescribed form with the Licensing Authority, and serving a copy of the notice on the applicants at the applicants' address given above, at least seven days before the hearing date.

Plans in respect of the premises the subject of the application are open to public inspection without fee at the Office of the Liquor and Gaming Commissioner, 9th Floor, East Wing, 50 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000.

Dated 27 August 2001.

Applicants

## LIQUOR LICENSING ACT 1997

#### Notice of Application

NOTICE is hereby given, pursuant to section 52 (2) (b) of the Liquor Licensing Act 1997, that N. & M. McAvaney Pty Ltd as Trustee of the McAvaney Family Trust, 7 Elder Street, Reynella, S.A. 5161 has applied to the Licensing Authority for the transfer of a Special Circumstances Licence in respect of premises situated at Noble Avenue, Goolwa, S.A. 5214 and known as Goolwa Riverport Motel.

The application has been set down for hearing on 8 October 2001 at 10.30 a.m.

Any person may object to the application by lodging a notice of objection in the prescribed form with the Licensing Authority, and serving a copy of the notice on the applicant at the applicant's address given above, at least seven days before the hearing date.

Plans in respect of the premises the subject of the application are open to public inspection without fee at the Office of the Liquor and Gaming Commissioner, 9th Floor, East Wing, 50 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000.

Dated 27 August 2001.

Applicant

#### LIQUOR LICENSING ACT 1997

#### Notice of Application

NOTICE is hereby given, pursuant to section 52 (2) (b) of the Liquor Licensing Act 1997, that Richard Storr, 3 Kelly Street, Whyalla, S.A. 5600 has applied to the Licensing Authority for the transfer of a Restaurant Licence with an Extended Trading Authorisation in respect of premises situated at 3 Kelly Street, Whyalla and known as Tavern in the Town and to be known as Tavern in the Town Restaurant & Wine Bar.

The application has been set down for hearing on 8 October 2001 at 11 a.m.

## Conditions

The following licence conditions are sought:

An Extended Trading Authorisation is sought for Thursday to Saturday, midnight to 1 a.m. the following day to allow the licensee to sell liquor on any day except Good Friday and Christmas Day for consumption on the licensed premises by persons:

- (a) seated at a table;
- (b) attending a function at which food is provided.

Any person may object to the application by lodging a notice of objection in the prescribed form with the Licensing Authority, and serving a copy of the notice on the applicant at the applicant's address given above, at least seven days before the hearing date.

Plans in respect of the premises the subject of the application are open to public inspection without fee at the Office of the Liquor and Gaming Commissioner, 9th Floor, East Wing, 50 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000.

Dated 28 August 2001.

Applicant

#### LIQUOR LICENSING ACT 1997

## Notice of Application

NOTICE is hereby given, pursuant to section 52 (2) (b) of the Liquor Licensing Act 1997, that The Phoenix Brewing Com-pany, 3 Phoenix Crescent, Clare, S.A. 5453 has applied to the Licensing Authority for the transfer of a Producer's Licence in respect of premises situated at 3 Phoenix Crescent, Clare and known as The Phoenix Brewing Company and to be known as Phoenix Estate.

The application has been set down for hearing on 8 October 2001 at 11.30 a.m.

Any person may object to the application by lodging a notice of objection in the prescribed form with the Licensing Authority, and serving a copy of the notice on the applicant at the applicant's address given above, at least seven days before the hearing date.

Plans in respect of the premises the subject of the application are open to public inspection without fee at the Office of the Liquor and Gaming Commissioner, 9th Floor, East Wing, 50 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000.

Dated 29 August 2001.

Applicant

#### LIQUOR LICENSING ACT 1997

Notice of Application

NOTICE is hereby given, pursuant to section 52 (2) (b) of the Liquor Licensing Act 1997, that R. M. Shaw has applied to the Licensing Authority for the transfer of a Producer's Licence in respect of premises situated at Winery Road, Currency Creek, S.A. 5214 and known as Tonkin's Currency Creek Wines.

The application has been set down for hearing on 9 October 2001 at 11 a.m.

Any person may object to the application by lodging a notice of objection in the prescribed form with the Licensing Authority, and serving a copy of the notice on the applicant at the applicant's address given above, at least seven days before the hearing date.

Plans in respect of the premises the subject of the application are open to public inspection without fee at the Office of the Liquor and Gaming Commissioner, 9th Floor, East Wing, 50 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000.

Applicant

## **GOVERNMENT GAZETTE ADVERTISEMENT RATES**

## To apply from 1 July 2001

	\$		\$
Agents, Ceasing to Act as	32.75	Firms:	
Associations:		Ceasing to Carry on Business (each insertion)	
Incorporation	16.70	Discontinuance Place of Business	21.80
Intention of Incorporation		Land—Real Property Act:	
Transfer of Properties	41.25	Intention to Sell, Notice of	. 41.25
Attorney, Appointment of		Lost Certificate of Title Notices	41.25
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *		Cancellation, Notice of (Strata Plan)	41.25
Bailiff's Sale		Mortgages:	
Cemetery Curator Appointed	24.50	Caveat Lodgment	16.70
Companies:		Discharge of	
Alteration to Constitution		Foreclosures	
Capital, Increase or Decrease of	41.25	Transfer of	
Ceasing to Carry on Business	24.50	Sublet	8.40
Declaration of Dividend.		Leases—Application for Transfer (2 insertions) each	8.40
Incorporation	32.75	**	
Lost Share Certificates:		Lost Treasury Receipts (3 insertions) each	24.50
First Name		Licensing	48.75
Each Subsequent Name		_	
Meeting Final	27.50	Municipal or District Councils:	
Meeting Final Regarding Liquidator's Report on		Annual Financial Statement—Forms 1 and 2	
Conduct of Winding Up (equivalent to 'Final		Electricity Supply—Forms 19 and 20	327.00
Meeting')		Default in Payment of Rates:	
First Name		First Name	65.50
Each Subsequent Name	8.40	Each Subsequent Name	8.40
Notices:		Noxious Trade	24.50
Call	41.25		
Change of Name	16.70	Partnership, Dissolution of	24.50
Creditors		Petitions (small)	16.70
Creditors Compromise of Arrangement	32.75		10.70
Creditors (extraordinary resolution that 'the Com-		Registered Building Societies (from Registrar-	
pany be wound up voluntarily and that a liquidator		General)	16.70
be appointed')	41.25	Register of Unclaimed Moneys—First Name	24.50
Release of Liquidator—Application—Large Ad	65.50		
—Release Granted		Each Subsequent Name	6.40
Receiver and Manager Appointed	38.25	Registers of Members—Three pages and over:	
Receiver and Manager Ceasing to Act	32.75	Rate per page (in 8pt)	209.00
Restored Name	31.00	Rate per page (in 6pt)	
Petition to Supreme Court for Winding Up		Cala of Land by Dublic Assotion	41.75
Summons in Action		Sale of Land by Public Auction	41./3
Order of Supreme Court for Winding Up Action		Advertisements	2.30
Register of Interests—Section 84 (1) Exempt		Advertisements, other than those listed are charged at \$	2 20 nor
Removal of Office		column line, tabular one-third extra.	2.30 pci
Proof of Debts		•	
Sales of Shares and Forfeiture	32.75	Notices by Colleges, Universities, Corporations and Councils to be charged at \$2.30 per line.	District
Assigned	24.50		- 41. C
Deceased Persons—Notice to Creditors, etc		Where the notice inserted varies significantly in length to the high in the state of \$6.2.20 may also that the state of \$6.2.20 may also the state of \$6.2.2	
Each Subsequent Name	8.40	that which is usually published a charge of \$2.30 per col	umn iine
Deceased Persons—Closed Estates		will be applied in lieu of advertisement rates listed.	
Each Subsequent Estate.		South Australian Government publications are sold	on the
Probate, Selling of	32.75	condition that they will not be reproduced witho	ut prior
Public Trustee, each Estate	8 40	permission from the Government Printer.	1,,1
1 done 11 dote, cach Estate	0.70	r	

All the above prices include GST

## **GOVERNMENT GAZETTE NOTICES**

ALL private advertisements forwarded for publication in the South Australian Government Gazette must be PAID FOR PRIOR TO INSERTION; and all notices, from whatever source, should be legibly written on one side of the paper only and sent to Government Publishing SA so as to be received no later than 4 p.m. Tuesday preceding the day of publication. Phone 8207 1045 or Fax 8207 1040. E-mail: governmentgazette@saugov.sa.gov.au. Send as attachments in Word format and please confirm your transmission with a faxed copy of your document, including the date the notice is to be published and to whom the notice will be charged.

## MISCELLANEOUS LEGISLATION AND GOVERNMENT PUBLICATIONS PRICES AS FROM 1 JULY 2001

	Acts	, Bills, Rules, Parliame	entary Papers and Regul	ations	
Pages	Main	Amends	Pages	Main	Amends
1-16	1.85	0.80	497-512	27.00	26.00
17-32	2.60	1.65	513-528	27.75	26.50
33-48	3.35	2.40	529-544	28.50	27.50
49-64	4.25	3.20	545-560	29.25	28.50
65-80	5.00	4.10	561-576	30.00	29.25
81-96	5.75	4.80	577-592	31.00	29.75
97-112	6.60	5.60	593-608	31.75	30.75
113-128	7.40	6.45	609-624	32.50	31.75
129-144		7.30		33.25	
	8.30		625-640		32.25
145-160	9.10	8.05	641-656	34.00	33.00
161-176	9.95	8.90	657-672	34.50	33.75
177-192	10.70	9.75	673-688	36.00	34.50
193-208	11.50	10.60	689-704	36.75	35.50
209-224	12.30	11.30	705-720	37.25	36.50
225-240	13.00	12.10	721-736	38.50	37.00
241-257	13.90	12.80	737-752	39.00	38.00
258-272	14.80	13.60	753-768	40.00	38.50
273-288	15.60	14.60	769-784	40.50	39.75
289-304	16.30	15.30	785-800	41.25	40.50
305-320	17.10	16.10	801-816	42.00	41.00
321-336	17.90	16.90	817-832	43.00	42.00
337-352	18.80	17.80	833-848	43.75	42.75
353-368	19.60	18.60	849-864	44.50	43.50
369-384	20.40	19.50	865-880	45.25	44.50
385-400	21.10	20.20	881-896	45.75 47.25	45.00
401-416	21.90	20.90	897-912	47.25	45.75
417-432	22.90	21.80	913-928	47.75	47.25
433-448	23.60	22.60	929-944	48.75	47.75
449-464	24.50	23.40	945-960	49.50	48.25
465-480	25.00	24.20	961-976	50.25	49.25
481-496	26.00	24.90	977-992	51.25	49.75
Legislation—Acts, Ro Subscriptions:	_				\$
Acts					166.
All Bills as Laid					
			•••••		
Index	•••••	•••••		•••••	
Government Gazette	••••••	••••••		••••••	
					4.
Hansard					
					11.
	cssion (issued dairy)	•••••	•••••	•••••	
Legislation on Disk					
Whole Database					2 551.
Annual Subscripti	ion for fortnightly upda	ates			784.
` '	including updates				PC
Compendium					
Subscriptions:					
Updates					540.
		(All the above pr	rices include GST)		

All Legislation, Government Gazette, Hansard and Legislation on disk are available from:

Information SA (State Government Bookshop) Ground Floor, 77 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000. Phone: (08) 8204 1900. Fax: (08) 8204 1909 **Counter Sales** and Mail Orders:

Online Shop: www.info.sa.gov.au

S.A. Country Customer Free Call: 1800 182 234 TTY (Hearing Impaired): (08) 8204 1923

Subscriptions and Standing Orders:

Phone: (08) 8207 0908, (08) 8207 0910. Fax: (08) 8207 1040 Box 9, Plaza Level, Riverside Centre, North Terrace, Adelaide, S.A. 5000.

## **LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1999**

## Regulations by the Local Government Superannuation Board

The Local Government Superannuation Board makes the following regulations pursuant to Part 2 of Schedule 1 of the Local Government Act.

The Rules constituting the Local Super Scheme are amended as follows:

- 1. A new rule 8(i) is inserted immediately after rule 8(h) as follows:
  - "(i) Without limiting any other provision of the Act or these rules, the Board may delegate any of its powers, duties and discretions to any person on terms which the Board considers appropriate, including a custodian or a manager appointed under rule 11."
- 2. A new rule 42(j) is inserted immediately after rule 42(i) as follows:
  - "(j) Notwithstanding any other provision of this Rule, a Northern Territory Council is not required to contribute in respect of an Employee who is in receipt of workers compensation and for whom contributions would not be required to be made to avoid a shortfall under the SG Act and the Board must adjust the relevant Member's benefits accordingly. This rule 42(j) does not apply in respect of any period before this rule 42(j) was first inserted into these rules."
- 3. Rule 60(a) is amended by:
  - 3.1 deleting the word "monthly" and substituting the word "fortnightly";
  - deleting the reference to "one-twelfth" where it twice appears and in each case substituting it with a reference to "one-twenty-sixth";
  - deleting the reference "24 months" and substituting it with a reference to "52 fortnights".
- 4. Schedule I is amended by inserting in alphabetical order under the reference to "Marketlink Employers" the following:
  - "- Stimson Consulting Pty Ltd".
- 5. Schedule III is amended by deleting "Nguiu Community Government Council" and inserting in alphabetical order the following new community councils:
  - "- Kunbarllanjnja Community Government Council.
  - Milingimbi Community Inc.
  - Tiwi Islands Local Government."

Dated 28 August 2001.

## **LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1999**

## Regulations by the Local Government Superannuation Board

The Local Government Superannuation Board makes the following regulations pursuant to Part 2 of Schedule 1 of the Local Government Act.

- A. The rules constituting the Local Super Scheme are amended with effect from the date of gazettal as follows:
- 1. Rule 2(a) is amended by amending the definition of "Reserve Account" by substituting the reference to "rule 64" with a reference to "rule 53".
- 2. Rule 2(d) is amended by:
  - deleting the word "and" at the end of paragraph (i) and substituting the word "or";
  - 2.2 re-numbering the existing paragraph (ii) as a new paragraph (iii); and
  - 2.3 inserting a new paragraph (ii) immediately after paragraph (i) as follows:
    - "(ii) a period of 90 consecutive days from the Date of Disablement has elapsed and the Board is satisfied that the Member should be taken to have satisfied the waiting period notwithstanding the occurrence during such period of one or more unsuccessful attempts by the Member to return to employment for rehabilitation or similar purposes pursuant to a recommendation by a medical or occupational health practitioner and with the agreement of the Council; and".
- 3. Rule 51 is amended by re-numbering rule 51(c)(iii) where it appears for a second time as rule 51(c)(iv).
- B. The rules constituting the Local Super Scheme are amended with effect from 1 October 2001 as follows:
- 1. Rule 2(a) is amended by:
  - deleting the last paragraph of the definition of "Additional Contributions" and substituting the following:

"accumulated with compound interest at the rate of 5% per annum from 1 July 1984 to 1 January 1990 and at the Declared Rate to 30 September 2001 and thereafter with movements in the value of Units notionally allocated by the Board in respect of the Additional Contributions which have not been cancelled.";

deleting the paragraph appearing immediately before the word "less" in sub-paragraph (i) of the definition of "Basic Contributions" and substituting the following:

"accumulated with compound interest at the rate of 5% per annum from 1 July 1984 to 1 January 1990 and at the Declared Rate to 30 September 2001 and thereafter with movements in the value of Units notionally allocated by the Board in respect of those contributions which have not been cancelled,";

1.3 inserting immediately after the definition of "Bonus Multiple" the following new definitions:

"Cancellation Date means in relation to a Unit, the date on which the Board cancels the Unit in an Investment Portfolio in respect of a Member.

Cash Portfolio means the Investment Portfolio identified as such by the Board and maintained pursuant to Part XII of these rules.";

1.4 inserting immediately after the definition of "Community Council" the following new definition:

"Conservative Growth Portfolio means the Investment Portfolio identified as such by the Board and maintained pursuant to Part XII of these rules.";

1.5 deleting the definition of "Declared Rate" and substituting the following:

"Declared Rate means the rate of interest declared by the Board from time to time in respect of any period prior to 1 October 2001 pursuant to the rules in place prior to that time.";

inserting immediately after the definition of "Future Scheme Benefit Percentage" the following new definition:

"Growth Portfolio means the Investment Portfolio identified as such by the Board and maintained pursuant to Part XII of these rules."

1.7 inserting immediately after the definition of "Investment Manager" the following new definitions:

"Investment Portfolio means a separate portfolio of assets and liabilities (other than liabilities for benefits) maintained within the Fund pursuant to Part XII of these rules.

Investment Transaction Costs means the Board's estimate of the total cost of acquiring all of the assets in respect of an Investment Portfolio and, where the assets include units in trusts or common funds, it may include all or part of the Board's estimate of the sum of the difference between the purchase price of each unit and the redemption price of the unit.

Issue Date means in relation to a Unit, the date on which the Board allocates the Unit in an Investment Portfolio to a Member.";

1.8 inserting immediately after the definition of "SHAR" the following new definition:

"Shares Portfolio means the Investment Portfolio identified as such by the Board and maintained pursuant to Part XII of these rules.";

1.9 inserting immediately after the definition of "TTD Option" the following new definitions:

"Unit means an undivided beneficial interest in the Fund.

Unit Price means the price of a Unit determined pursuant to rule 86.";

1.10 inserting immediately after the definition of "Vested Bonus Percentage" the following new definition:

"Withdrawal Transaction Costs means the Board's estimate of the total cost of selling all of the assets in respect of an Investment Portfolio and, where the assets include units in trusts or common funds, it may include all or part of the Board's estimate of the sum of the difference between the purchase price of each unit and the redemption price of the unit."

- 2. Rule 22(d) is deleted and the following new rule 22(d) is substituted:
  - "(d) Notwithstanding the provisions of an Old Benefit Member's Previous Plan where the interest to be credited to the Member's contributions is less than movements in the value of Units in the Growth Portfolio allocated by the Board in respect of the Member's contributions which have not been cancelled then such movements in the value of Units allocated shall be allocated (and in respect of any period prior to 1 October 2001, where the interest to be credited to the Member's contributions is less than the Declared Rate then the interest credited will be at the Declared Rate)."
- 3. Rule 30(d) is deleted and the following new rule 30(d) is substituted:
  - "(d) all benefits payable to Members or their beneficiaries will from the date of cessation of Service until the date of payment unless otherwise provided by these Rules accrue interest at the Declared Rate to 30 September 2001 and thereafter will be allocated with movements in the value of Units notionally allocated by the Board in respect of those benefits which have not been cancelled."
- 4. Rule 32(b)(iv) is amended by deleting the full stop at the end of the end of the paragraph and substituting the following:

"to 30 September 2001 and thereafter according to movements in the value of Units notionally allocated by the Board in respect of the payments in such manner as is determined by the Board."

- 5. Rule 40A(c) is amended by deleting paragraph (iii) and substituting a new paragraph (iii) as follows:
  - "(iii) allocating movements in the value of Units notionally allocated by the Board in respect of the balance of the Surcharge Payment Account which have not been cancelled (or for any period before 1 October 2001 with interest at the Declared Rate);".
- 6. Rule 51 is amended by:
  - deleting rule 51(b)(i)(C) and substituting the following:
    - "(C) movements in the value of Units allocated to the SG Account which have not been cancelled;";
  - 6.2 inserting a new rule 51(b)(i)(D) immediately after rule 51(b)(i)(C) as follows:
    - "(D) in respect of any period before 1 October 2001 interest at the Declared Rate,";

- 6.3 deleting rule 51(b)(ii)(F) and substituting the following:
  - "(F) movements in the value of Units allocated to the Member Account which have not been cancelled;";
- 6.4 inserting a new rule 51(b)(ii)(G) immediately after rule 51(b)(ii)(F) as follows:
  - "(G) in respect of any period before 1 October 2001 interest at the Declared Rate,";
- 6.5 deleting rule 51(b)(iii)(D) and substituting the following:
  - "(D) movements in the value of Units allocated to the Employer Account which have not been cancelled;";
- 6.6 inserting a new rule 51(b)(iii)(E) immediately after rule 51(b)(iii)(D) as follows:
  - "(E) in respect of any period before 1 October 2001 interest at the Declared Rate,";
- 6.7 deleting rule 51(b)(iv)(B) and substituting the following:
  - "(B) movements in the value of Units allocated to the Rollover Account which have not been cancelled;";
- 6.8 inserting a new rule 51(b)(iv)(C) immediately after rule 51(b)(iv)(B) as follows:
  - "(C) in respect of any period before 1 October 2001 interest at the Declared Rate,".
- 7. Rule 52(b) is amended by:
  - 7.1 deleting rule 52(b)(ii) and substituting the following:
    - "(ii) movements in the value of Units allocated to the Transfer Account which have not been cancelled;";
  - 7.2 inserting a new rule 52(b)(iii) immediately after rule 52(b)(ii) as follows:
    - "(iii) in respect of any period before 1 October 2001 interest at the Declared Rate,";
- 8. Rule 53 is amended by:
  - 8.1 inserting at the following at the end of rule 53(b)(ii):

"in respect of any period before 1 October 2001";

8.2 inserting the following at the end of rule 53(b)(iii):

"in respect of the period before 1 October 2001 and thereafter the movements in the value of Units of the Growth Portfolio notionally allocated by the Board in respect of the balance of the account from time to time";

8.3 inserting at the end of each of rules 53(e)(i) and 53(e)(iv) the following:

"in respect of the period before 1 October 2001".

- 9. Rule 55 is amended by:
  - 9.1 deleting rule 55(b) and substituting the following:
    - "(b) the Accrued Salarylink Benefit (where applicable) determined as at the Member's 65th birthday as if the Member retired at that date together with, in respect of the period between the Member's 65th birthday and the date the Member's Service terminates:
      - (i) for any period before 1 October 2001 interest compounded annually at the Declared Rate; and
      - (ii) for any period from 1 October 2001 movements in the value of Units notionally allocated to the Member by the Board on the later of 1 October 2001 or the Member's 65<sup>th</sup> birthday in respect of the Accrued Salarylink Benefit (together with any interest under sub-paragraph (i)) which have not been cancelled; and
  - 9.2 deleting rule 55(c) and substituting the following:
    - "(c) in the case of a member of the Previous Plan of Alice Springs Council, an Additional Transfer Value determined as at the Member's 65th birthday as if the Member retired at that date together with, in respect of the period between the Member's 65th birthday and the date the Member's Service terminates:
      - (i) for any period before 1 October 2001 interest compounded annually at the Declared Rate; and
      - (ii) for any period from 1 October 2001 movements in the value of Units notionally allocated to the Member by the Board on the later of 1 October 2001 or the Member's 65<sup>th</sup> birthday in respect of the Additional Transfer Value (together with any interest under sub-paragraph (i)) which have not been cancelled.
- 10. Rule 61 is amended by deleting the second bullet point in each of rule 61(a)(ii)(B)(4) and rule 61(a)(iii)(B) and substituting the following:
  - "• in respect of the period after the Member's 55th birthday -
    - for any period before 1 October 2001 with interest at the Declared Rate; and
    - for any period from 1 October 2001 movements in the value of Units notionally allocated to the Member by the Board on the later of 1 October 2001 or the Member's 55<sup>th</sup> birthday in respect of the deferred benefit (together with any interest under the sub-paragraph above) which have not been cancelled; and".
- 11. Rule 69 is amended by deleting the paragraph at the end of rule 69(b) and substituting the following:

"and movements in the value of Units allocated to the account which have not been cancelled must be allocated to the account (and in respect of any period before 1 October 2001 - interest must be allocated to the account at the Declared Rate).".

12. Rule 71 is amended by deleting the paragraph at the end of rule 71(d) and substituting the following:

"Any contributions paid or benefits transferred into the Fund pursuant to this paragraph shall be credited to the Member's Credit and movements in the value of Units allocated with respect to such contributions or benefits transferred which have not been cancelled shall be allocated to the Member's Credit (and in respect of any period before 1 October 2001 - interest must be allocated to the Member's Credit at the Declared Rate with respect to such contributions or benefits) and expenses (including tax and other governmental imposts) as the Board determines are attributable to the Member's Credit from the date of receipt of the benefits or contributions by the Fund to the date the deferred benefit is paid to or in respect of the Member."

13. Rule 73 is amended by deleting the paragraph at the end of rule 73(d) and substituting the following:

"and movements in the value of Units allocated to the account which have not been cancelled shall be allocated to the account (and in respect of any period before 1 October 2001 - interest shall be allocated to the account at the Declared Rate)."

14. A new Part XII is inserted immediately after the end of Rule 79 as follows:

## "PART XII – INVESTMENT OPTIONS FOR MEMBERS

## 80. Investment Portfolios

- (a) On and from 1 October 2001 the Fund will be notionally divided by the Board into the following Investment Portfolios:
  - (i) Shares Portfolio;
  - (ii) Growth Portfolio;
  - (iii) Conservative Growth Portfolio;
  - (iv) Cash Portfolio.
- (b) The Board must maintain the Investment Portfolios in such a way as to identify the assets and liabilities (other than liabilities for benefits) of the Fund which are attributed to each Investment Portfolio.
- (c) The Board must divide each Investment Portfolio into Units.
- (d) Units may be consolidated or divided as determined by the Board.

## 81. New Investment Portfolios

The Board may establish a new Investment Portfolio of the Fund by:

(a) resolving to establish the new portfolio; and

(b) naming the new portfolio.

# 82. Change of name of Investment Portfolio

The Board may change the name of any Investment Portfolio.

# 83. Restructuring any Investment Portfolio

The Board may:

- (a) combine two or more Investment Portfolios of the Fund;
- (b) split one or more Investment Portfolios of the Fund; or
- (c) close any Investment Portfolio of the Fund; and

in any of those cases, reallocate Members and the Units in the Investment Portfolio or Portfolios to the Investment Portfolio or Portfolios which the Board considers appropriate.

# 84. Liability to pay Members

Despite any other provision of the rules, the liability of the Board to pay benefits to a person relates to all the assets of the Fund and is not attributable to any particular Investment Portfolio.

# 85. Valuation of Investment Portfolios

- (a) The Board must cause each Investment Portfolio to be valued at times that the Board considers appropriate.
- (b) The Board may set down the principles for valuing the whole or any part of the Investment Portfolios.
- (c) The Board must determine, as it considers appropriate for each Investment Portfolio:
  - (i) the period during which a Unit Price is to apply;
  - (ii) the time of the valuation under rule 85(a) which is to apply to the period in sub-rule (i) of this rule.
- (d) The Board may as it considers appropriate in relation to the Fund:
  - (i) apportion any current or future tax benefit, liability or credit (or provision for these amounts) between Investment Portfolios;
  - (ii) apportion any current or future other expenses or liabilities (or provision for these amounts) between Investment Portfolios; and
  - (iii) adjust the interests of the Members having regard to the apportionment.
- (e) In determining the value of an Investment Portfolio the Board may take into account actual and estimated expenses and taxes including

without limitation Investment Transaction Costs and Withdrawal Transaction Costs.

### 86. Unit Value

- (a) All Units in an Investment Portfolio have an equal value.
- (b) The Unit Price of a Unit in an Investment Portfolio for a period determined under rule 85(c)(i) is:

<u>VAP</u> U

where:

VAP = the value of the Investment

Portfolio determined under

rule 85 and applicable for

the period:

the period;

U = the number of Units in issue (including notional Units) in the Investment Portfolio.

ine invesiment i orijoito.

- (c) The Unit Price may be rounded as the Board considers appropriate.
- (d) The Unit Price of Units in an Investment Portfolio may be determined by the Board at any time (including more than once a day) and must be determined by the Board at least once each month.

# 87. Choice of Investment Portfolios and issue of Units

- (a) On and from 1 October 2001, a Member may elect by notice in writing to the Board, in a form approved by the Board, to have:
  - (i) the total balance of the Member's Credit and the Transfer Account (if applicable);
  - (ii) if the Member is over age 65 years, the value of the Member's Accrued Salarylink Benefit (if any) determined by the Board under rule 55(b)(ii) and the Member's Additional Transfer Value (if any) determined by the Board under rule 55(c)(ii);
  - (iii) if the Member is over age 55 years and has selected a deferred benefit under either rule 61(a)(ii)(B)(4) or rule 61(a)(iii)(B), the value of the Member's deferred benefit as determined by the Board;
  - (iv) if the Member has retained benefits in the Fund under rule 73, the balance of the Member's retained benefits account; and
  - (v) if the Member is a Spouse Member, the balance of the Spouse Member's account,

applied towards Units allocated to the Member in any one Investment Portfolio selected by the Member.

- (b) Any election made by a Member pursuant to rule 87(a) will apply in respect of units notionally allocated by the Board to the balance of the Member's Surcharge Payment Account under rule 40A.
- (c) The Board must give effect to a Member's election made pursuant to this rule as soon as is reasonably practicable after written notice of the election has been received.
- (d) A Member may not have more than one Investment Portfolio attributable to the Member's Credit and the other amounts referred to under rule 87(a) (if applicable) at any time.
- (e) Notwithstanding any election made by a Member under these rules, if and to the extent that a Member's benefit is represented by:
  - (i) a Salarylink Benefit (other than an Accrued Salarylink Benefit in respect of Members over age 65 years or a deferred benefit for Members over 55 years); or
  - (ii) a pension (other than an allocated pension); or
  - (iii) a deferred benefit to which a CPI Factor applies;

the Board must allocate assets of the Fund representing those benefits to notional Units in the Growth Portfolio.

- (f) If:
  - (i) a Member does not make an election in accordance with this Part XII of the rules with respect to the Investment Portfolio into which the balance of the Member's Credit and the other accounts referred to under rule 87(a) (if applicable) is to be applied; or
  - (ii) the balance of the Member's Credit and the other accounts referred to under rule 87(a) (if applicable) does not exceed a minimum amount determined by the Board from time to time;

the Member is deemed to have elected to apply the balance of their Member's Credit and the other accounts referred to under rule 87(a) (including any future contributions to be applied to the Member's Credit or other accounts) to the Growth Portfolio.

- (g) The number of Units in an Investment Portfolio to be notionally allocated to a Member is determined by dividing:
  - (i) the amount applied to the Investment Portfolio less any taxes, costs, charges, expenses or fees which the Board may deduct from the amount; by
  - (ii) the Unit Price of Units in that Investment Portfolio on the Issue Date.

The Board may round the number of Units to a fraction of a Unit if the Board considers it appropriate. (h) The Board may for any purpose required in relation to the proper administration of the Fund make a notional allocation of Units to a payment or other amount as it considers appropriate.

# 88. Cancellation of Units

- (a) The Board may cancel any Units (including fractions of Units) allocated to a Member to:
  - (i) pay any benefit to the Member;
  - (ii) transfer assets from the Fund;
  - (iii) meet any taxes, costs, charges, expenses or fees or provisions for any of them that the Board considers appropriate in relation to the Member; or
  - (iv) switch an amount to another Investment Portfolio.
- (b) The number of Units in an Investment Portfolio to be cancelled is determined by dividing:
  - (i) the amount required for the purposes of rule 88(a) less any taxes, costs, charges, expenses or fees or any provisions for any of them which the Board may deduct from it; by
  - (ii) the Unit Price of Units in that Investment Portfolio on the Cancellation Date.

The Board may round the number of Units to a fraction of a Unit if the Board considers appropriate.

# 89. Switching

- (a) A Member may elect to switch amounts between Investment Portfolios attributable to the Member, if the Board permits the switch and the manner in which it is to take place.
- (b) If the Board considers it necessary, the Board may switch amounts between Investment Portfolios attributable to a Member at any time without the consent of the Member.
- (c) An amount switched to or from an Investment Portfolio must be treated as an amount paid to and from the Fund for the purposes of issuing and cancelling Units in the Investment Portfolios.
- (d) The Board may apply a fee to a Member for switching between Investment Portfolios."

Dated 28 August 2001.

### MINING ACT 1971

NOTICE is hereby given in accordance with section 28 (5) of the Mining Act 1971, that the Minister for Minerals and Energy proposes to grant an Exploration Licence over the undermentioned area:

Applicant: Southern Titanium NL

Location: Old Koomooloo area—Approximately 90 km east of Burra, bounded as follows: Commencing at a point being the intersection of latitude 33°25′S and longitude 139°41′E, thence east to longitude 140°00′E, south to a northern boundary of Block 1220, Out of Hundreds (Chowilla), thence generally westerly, southerly and easterly along the boundary of the said Block 1220 to the north-west corner of Block 1066, Out of Hundreds (Chowilla), thence generally southerly along the western boundary of the said Block 1066 to latitude 33°55′S, west to longitude 139°41′E, and north to the point of commencement, all the within latitudes and longitudes being geodetic and expressed in terms of the Australian Geodetic Datum as defined on p. 4984 of Commonwealth Gazette number 84 dated 6 October 1966 (AGD66).

Term: 1 year Area in km<sup>2</sup>: 1 506 Ref: 030/2001

> H. TYRTEOS, Acting Mining Registrar, Department of Primary Industries and Resources

### MINING ACT 1971

NOTICE is hereby given in accordance with section 28 (5) of the Mining Act 1971, that the Minister for Minerals and Energy proposes to grant an Exploration Licence over the undermentioned area:

Applicant: Southern Titanium NL

Location: White Lagoon area—Immediately south of Kingscote, bounded as follows: Commencing at a point being the intersection of latitude 35°40'S and longitude 137°25'E, thence east to a line parallel to and 800 m inland from highwater mark, Nepean Bay, thence generally southwesterly and easterly along the said parallel line to longitude 137°47′E, south to a line parallel to and 800 m inland from highwater mark, Eastern Cove, thence generally south-westerly along the said parallel line to latitude 35°47′S, west to longitude 137°44′E, south to a line parallel to and 800 m inland from highwater mark, Pennington Bay, thence generally south-westerly along the said parallel line to a northern boundary of Cape Gantheaume Conservation Park, thence generally southerly along the boundary of the said Conservation Park to a northern boundary of Cape Gantheaume Wilderness Area, thence generally westerly along the boundary of the said Wilderness Area to an eastern boundary of Cape Gantheaume Conservation Park, thence generally northerly, westerly, southerly and south-westerly along the boundary of the said Conservation Park to a northern boundary of Seal Bay Conservation Park, thence generally westerly along the boundary of the said Conservation Park to an eastern boundary of area reserved (see G.G. 10.3.1988), thence generally northerly and south-westerly along the boundary of the said area reserved to a line parallel to and 800 m inland from highwater mark, Vivonne Bay, thence generally south-westerly along the said parallel line to a northern boundary of Vivonne Bay Conservation Park, thence generally south-westerly along the boundary of the said Conservation Park to longitude 137°10′E, north to latitude 35°56′S, east to longitude 137°15′E, north to latitude 35°56′S, east to longitude 137°15′E, north to latitude 35°53′S, east to longitude 137°20′E, north to latitude 35°50'S, east to longitude 137°28'E, north to latitude 35°45'S, west to longitude 137°25'E, and north to the resist of expression with the resist of expression and the resist of exp the point of commencement, but excluding Beyeria Con

servation Park, all the within latitudes and longitudes being geodetic and expressed in terms of the Australian Geodetic Datum as defined on p. 4984 *of Commonwealth Gazette* number 84 dated 6 October 1966 (AGD66).

Term: 1 year Area in km<sup>2</sup>: 837 Ref: 048/2001

> H. TYRTEOS, Acting Mining Registrar, Department of Primary Industries and Resources

# MINING ACT 1971

NOTICE is hereby given in accordance with section 28 (5) of the Mining Act 1971, that the Minister for Minerals and Energy proposes to grant an Exploration Licence over the undermentioned area:

Applicant: Helix Resources NL (50%) and AngloGold Australasia Ltd (50%)

Location: Tanners Dam area—Approximately 190 km westnorth-west of Port Augusta, bounded as follows: Commencing at a point being the intersection of latitude 32°05'S and longitude 135°35'E, thence east to longitude 135°52'E, south to latitude 32°25'S, west to longitude 135°40'E, north to latitude 32°15'S, west to longitude 135°35'E, and north to the point of commencement, all the within latitudes and longitudes being geodetic and expressed in terms of the Australian Geodetic Datum as defined on p. 4984 of *Commonwealth Gazette* number 84 dated 6 October 1966 (AGD66).

Term: 1 year Area in km<sup>2</sup>: 845 Ref: 045/2001

> H. TYRTEOS, Acting Mining Registrar, Department of Primary Industries and Resources

## MINING ACT 1971

NOTICE is hereby given in accordance with section 28 (5) of the Mining Act 1971, that the Minister for Minerals and Energy proposes to grant an Exploration Licence over the undermentioned area:

Applicant: Helix Resources NL (50%) and AngloGold Australasia Ltd (50%)

Location: Lake Everard area—Approximately 80 km south of Tarcoola, bounded as follows: Commencing at a point being the intersection of latitude 31°15′S and longitude 134°31′E, thence east to longitude 134°44′E, south to latitude 31°25′S, west to longitude 134°35′E, south to latitude 31°28′S, west to longitude 134°33′E, south to latitude 31°35′S, west to the eastern boundary of Yumbarra Conservation Park, thence generally northerly along the boundary of the said Conservation Park to latitude 31°26′S, east to longitude 134°12′E, north to latitude 31°22′S, east to longitude 134°20′E, north to latitude 31°22′S, east to longitude 134°31′E, and north to the point of commencement, all the within latitudes and longitudes being geodetic and expressed in terms of the Australian Geodetic Datum as defined on p. 4984 of *Commonwealth Gazette* number 84 dated 6 October 1966 (AGD66).

Term: 1 year Area in km<sup>2</sup>: 1 287 Ref: 046/2001

> H. TYRTEOS, Acting Mining Registrar, Department of Primary Industries and Resources

### MINING ACT 1971

NOTICE is hereby given in accordance with section 28 (5) of the Mining Act 1971, that the Minister for Minerals and Energy proposes to grant an Exploration Licence over the undermentioned area:

Applicant: Coombedown Resources NL

Location: Garford area—Approximately 140 km north-west of Tarcoola, bounded as follows:

Area 'A'—Commencing at a point being the intersection of latitude 29°28'S and longitude 133°52'E, thence east to longitude 133°56′E, south to latitude 29°38'S, west to longitude 133°54'E, north to latitude 29°37′S, west to longitude 133°52′E, north to latitude 29°34′S, west to longitude 133°47′E, south to latitude 29°35'S, west to longitude 133°45'E, south to latitude 29°36'S, west to longitude 133°43'E, south to latitude 29°37′S, west to longitude 133°41′E, south to latitude 29°39′S, east to longitude 133°42′E, south to latitude 29°42′S, west to longitude 133°37′E, south to latitude 29°43'S, west to longitude 133°35'E, south to latitude 29°45'S, west to longitude 133°33'E, north to latitude 29°38'S, east to longitude 133°38'E, north to latitude 29°36'S, west to longitude 133°36'E, north to latitude 29°33'S, east to longitude 133°39'E, north to the southern boundary of Tallaringa Conservation Park, thence generally easterly and northerly along the boundary of the said Conservation Park to latitude 29°31'S, east to longitude 133°52'E, and north to the point of commencement.

Area 'B'—Commencing at a point being the intersection of latitude 29°30'S and longitude 134°15'E, thence east to longitude 134°20′E, south to latitude 29°32′S, west to longitude 134°16′E, south to latitude 29°33′S, west to longitude 134°14′E, south to latitude 29°34'S, west to longitude 134°13'E, south to latitude 29°35'S, west to longitude 134°12'E, south to latitude 29°36'S, west to longitude 134°11'E, south to latitude 29°37′S, west to longitude 134°10′E, south to latitude 29°38'S, west to longitude 134°08'E, south to latitude 29°39'S, west to longitude 134°02'E, south to latitude 29°40'S, west to longitude 133°59'E, south to latitude 29°45'S, west to longitude 133°53'E, north to latitude 29°44'S, west to longitude 133°51'E, north to latitude 29°42'S, west to longitude 133°50'E, north to latitude 29°40'S, west to longitude 133°49'E, north to latitude 29°39'S, east to longitude 133°53'E, south to latitude 29°40'S, east to longitude 133°54'E, south to latitude 29°44'S, east to longitude 133°55'E, north to latitude 29°43'S, east to longitude 133°56'E, north to latitude 29°42'S, east to longitude 133°57'E, north to latitude 29°41'S, east to longitude 133°58'E, north to latitude 29°40'S, east to longitude 133°59'E, north to latitude 29°39'S, east to longitude 134°00'E, north to latitude 29°38'S, east to longitude 134°01'E, north to latitude 29°37'S, east to longitude 134°02'E, north to latitude 29°36'S, east to longitude 134°03'E, north to latitude 29°35'S, east to longitude 134°09'E, north to latitude 29°34'S, east to longitude 134°10'E, north to latitude 29°32'S, east to longitude 134°15'E, and north to the point of commencement

All the within latitudes and longitudes are geodetic and expressed in terms of the Australian Geodetic Datum as defined on p. 4984 of *Commonwealth Gazette* number 84 dated 6 October 1966 (AGD66).

Term: 1 year Area in km<sup>2</sup>: 726 Ref: 015/2001

> H. TYRTEOS, Acting Mining Registrar, Department of Primary Industries and Resources

### NATIONAL ELECTRICITY (SOUTH AUSTRALIA) ACT 1996

Notice Under Section 6 (2) of the National Electricity Law— Victorian Full Retail Competition Derogations

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 6 (2) of the National Electricity Law, which forms the Schedule to the National Electricity (South Australia) Act 1996 that a definition in Chapter 9 of the National Electricity Code is amended and a new clause 9.9A is inserted in Chapter 9 of the National Electricity Code.

These amendments to the National Electricity Code commence at the beginning of 6 September 2001.

A copy of the ACCC's letter dated 8 August 2001 providing authorisation for the amendments to Chapter 9 is set out below.

The amendments referred to above and a copy of the ACCC's letter of 8 August 2001 providing authorisation for these amendments can be viewed in full in the document entitled 'Victorian Full Retail Competition Derogations (6 September 2001)' on the Internet website of National Electricity Code Administrator Limited (ACN 073 942 775) ('NECA') at www.neca.com.au under 'The Code' section of that website.

These amendments to the National Electricity Code have previously been the subject of an interim authorisation, gazetted in the South Australian Government Gazette on 31 July 2001 and the Victorian Government Gazette on 27 July 2001. A copy of these earlier gazette notices, the earlier notice from the Honour-able Candy Broad MLC, the ACCC's letter providing interim authorisation dated 4 July 2001 and the amendments to the National Electricity Code effected by those earlier gazettals can be viewed in full in the document entitled 'Victorian Full Retail Competition Derogations (31 July 2001)' on the Internet website of NECA at www.neca.com.au.

The National Electricity Code can be viewed on the NECA Internet website at www.neca.com.au and at the offices of NECA and National Electricity Management Company Limited (ACN 072 010 327). A list of addresses where the Code can be viewed is available on the NECA website.

Dated 6 September 2001.

ACCC Letter of Authorisation

8 August 2001

Stephen Kelly Managing Director National Electricity Code Administrator

Level 4, 41 Currie Street ADELAIDE, S.A. 5000

Dear Stephen

Authorisation of Amendments to Victoria's Derogations

On 19 March 2001, the Australian Competition and Consumer Commission (Commission) received applications for authorisation (Nos A90786, A90787, and A90788) of amendments to Victoria's derogations to the National Electricity Code. The applications were lodged by the National Electricity Code Administrator (NECA) on behalf of the Victorian Government.

Enclosed is a copy of the Commission's determination in respect of these applications for authorisation. The Commission's determination outlines its analysis and views on the proposed Code changes. The Commission proposes to grant authorisation, conditional upon a number of amendments to the Code being made. The conditions are outlined in section 5 of the determination.

In accordance with s.101 of the Trade Practices Act 1974 a person dissatisfied with the Commission's determination may apply to the Australian Competition Tribunal for a review of the determination. Each application must be lodged on the appropriate form within 21 days of the date of the determination, with the Registrar of the Tribunal. The Tribunal is located in the Office of the Registrar of the Federal Court in each State.

A copy of this letter together with the determination will be placed on the Public Register kept by the Commission. The Commission has also written to The Hon. Candy Broad, M.P., in the same terms

MICHAEL RAWSTRON, General Manager, Regulatory Affairs, Electricity

Fitzgibbons, Shannon

Freer, Andrew Brian

Gobbett, Jonathon

Harcus, David Ashley

Haseldine, Alan Roy

Kake, Linda Elizabeth

King, Donald Brett

McDonald, Shaun

Thompson, Robert Lee

Muller, Mark Andrew

Novakovich, Nikola

Keith

Paul

On bail

In gaol

On bail

Armed robbery; interfere

consent; larceny

cannabis

Rape (6)

stance

bodily harm

residential)

residential)

residential)

Sacrilege (2); non-

cannabis; producing

with motor vehicle without

Taking part in the supply of

Unlawful sexual intercourse

Producing a controlled sub-

Assault occasioning actual

aggravated serious criminal

trespass (non-residential) (3)

Serious criminal trespass in

a place of residence; assault

occasioning actual bodily

Non-aggravated serious

Non-aggravated serious

criminal trespass (non-

criminal trespass (non-

False imprisonment;

On school premises without

authority; aggravated serious

aggravated serious criminal

criminal trespass (non-

# PORT AUGUSTA CIRCUIT COURT

The Combined Sittings of the Supreme and District Courts of South Australia

Sheriff's Office, Adelaide, 28 August 2001

IN pursuance of a precept from the Supreme Court and the District Court to me directed, I do hereby give notice that the said court will sit as a Court of Oyer and Terminer and General Gaol Delivery at the Courthouse at Port Augusta on the day and time undermentioned and all parties bound to prosecute and give evidence and all jurors summoned and all others having business at the said Court are required to attend the sittings thereof and the order of such business will be, unless a Judge otherwise orders, as follows:

Monday, 3 September 2001, at 10 a.m. on the first day of the sittings the only business taken will be the arraignment of prisoners in gaol and the passing of sentences on prisoners in gaol committed for sentence; surrender of prisoners on bail committed for sentence; the surrender of persons in response to *ex officio* informations or of persons on bail and committed for trial who have signified their intentions to plead guilty and the passing of sentences for all matters listed for disposition by the District Court

Matters listed for disposition before the Supreme Court will be listed for a date to be fixed.

Juries will be summoned for Wednesday, 5 September 2001 and persons will be tried on this and subsequent days of the sittings.

Prisoners in HM Gaol and on bail for sentence and for trial at the sittings of the Port Augusta Courthouse, commencing Monday, 3 September 2001.

Monady, 5 September 20				trespass (residence	
	Supreme Court			occupied); common assault	
A	Murder; rape (4)	In gaol		on person other than family	
Yanima, Tanya	Attempted murder; wound-	On bail		member	
, ,	ing with intent to do		Matthews, Rodney	False imprisonment	On bail
	grievous bodily harm		Novakovich, Nikola	Serious criminal trespass in	On bail
	District Court			a place of residence; assault	
	District Court			occasioning actual bodily	
Newchurch, Caban J.	Damaging property	On bail		harm; larceny	
Schilling, Damon John	Interfere with motor vehicle	On bail	Oberther, Robert	Producing cannabis	On bail
	without consent; larceny		Ott, Winifred	Taking part in the produc-	On bail
Anderson, Darryl	Causing grievous bodily	In gaol		tion of a controlled sub-	
	harm with intent to do such		D 1 11 AC 1 1 D 1	stance	0 1 1
	harm; assault occasioning		Pedulla, Michael Paul	Possessing Methylampheta-	On bail
	actual bodily harm	0 1 11	DI 1111 - NT - 111	mine for sale	0 1 1
A	Rape; unlawful sexual inter-	On bail	Phillips, Neville	Causing death by dangerous	On bail
D 1 / F	course	0 1 1	George	driving	In anal
Backstrom, Tyson	Common assault (2); unlaw-	On bail	Ross, Graham Noel	Aggravated serious criminal trespass (residence	In gaol
Dalvan Datan David	ful wounding	On bail		occupied); common assault	
Baker, Peter David	Providing a benefit to a witness in judicial proceedings	On ball		on person other than family	
Butler, Christopher	Threatening life; common	On bail		member	
Butter, Christopher	assault (5); creating risk of	Oli bali	Ruffles, Christopher	Unlawful sexual intercourse	On bail
	bodily harm		Schilling, Damon John	Application for enforcement	On bail
Colson, Clinton John	Serious criminal trespass in	On bail	Semming, Bumon voim	of a breached bond; damag-	on oun
Coison, Chilton John	a non-residential building	On ban		ing property; common	
Coulthard, Ashley	Non-aggravated serious	On bail		assault	
Noel	criminal trespass (place of	011 0411	Schmucker, Jeffrey	Common assault; assault	On bail
11001	residence); common assault		, ,	occasioning actual bodily	
	on other person other than			harm (2)	
	family member (2)		Wilson, Stephen James	Common assault; assault	On bail
Couzner, Troy Len	Taking part in the produc-	On bail		occasioning actual bodily	
•	tion of cannabis			harm (2)	
McConochie, Alison	Taking part in the produc-	On bail	Schreiner, Volker	Possessing amphetamine for	On bail
Kay	tion of cannabis			sale	
Darke, Brett Edward	Larceny; false pretences;	On bail	Peacey, Emma Kristen	Possessing amphetamine for	On bail
	attempting to dissuade a		~	sale	
	witness		Schreiner, Volker	Possessing amphetamine for	On bail
Datson, Joshua Simon	Aggravated serious criminal	In gaol	D E Wit	sale	0 1 1
	trespass (residence		Peacey, Emma Kristen	Possessing amphetamine for	On bail
<b>D</b>	occupied)		Ci F., 14	sale	T., 1
D C C C	Assault with intent to rape	In gaol	Singer, Freddy	Wounding with intent to	In gaol
Debnam, Shane Louis	Endangering life; operate	On bail		avoid lawful apprehension	
Daniera Iaran Mada	vessel without due care	0111	Sparks, Geoffrey	(2) Possessing amphetamine for	On bail
Dempsey, Jason Mark	Possessing a controlled sub-	On bail	Edward	sale	On vall
Dempsey, Justin Kym	stance for supply	On bail	T Euwaru	Rape	On bail
Weetra, Arthur	Threatening life (2) Aggravated serious criminal	On bail	Taylor, Matthew	Aggravated serious criminal	On bail
Percival	trespass (non-residential) (2)	Oli ball	James	trespass (non-residential)	On oun
1 CI CI Vai	a copass (non-restacitiai) (2)		Julio	a copuso (non residential)	

Taylor, Paul Mervyn	Aggravated serious criminal trespass (non-residential)	In gaol
W	Unlawful sexual intercourse with a person under 12 (2); indecent assault (3)	On bail
Weetra, Arthur Percival	Aggravated serious criminal trespass (non-residential)	On bail
Dudley, Craig Lynton	Aggravated serious criminal trespass (non-residential)	On bail
Yatitja, Ronnie	Wounding with intent to do grievous bodily harm	On bail
Punter, Aaron James	Breach of bond; unlawful sexual intercourse	On bail

Prisoners on bail must surrender at 10 a.m. of the day appointed for their respective trials. If they do not appear when called upon their recognizances and those of their bail will be estreated and a bench warrant will be issued forthwith.

By order of the Court,

W. T. GOODES, Sheriff

### ROADS (OPENING AND CLOSING) ACT 1991

Road Closure—Deep Creek Conservation Park

NOTICE is hereby given, pursuant to section 10 of the Roads (Opening and Closing) Act 1991, that THE DISTRICT COUNCIL OF YANKALILLA proposes to make a Road Process Order to close and VEST IN THE CROWN portion of the unnamed public road adjoining Blowhole Creek Road and the north-eastern boundary of section 32, Hundred of Waitpinga shown delineated and lettered 'A' on Preliminary Plan No. PP32/0676.

The closed road is proposed to be constituted as an addition to the Deep Creek Conservation Park.

A copy of the plan and a statement of persons affected are available for public inspection at the offices of the Council, Charles Street, Yankalilla and the Adelaide office of the Surveyor-General during normal office hours.

Any application for easement or objection must set out the full name, address and details of the submission and must be fully supported by reasons.

The application for easement or objection must be made in writing to the Council, P.O. Box 9, Yankalilla, S.A. 5203, WITHIN 28 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE and a copy must be forwarded to the Surveyor-General, G.P.O. Box 1354, Adelaide, S.A. 5001. Where a submission is made, the Council will give notification of a meeting at which the matter will be considered.

Dated 6 September 2001.

P. M. KENTISH, Surveyor-General

# SOIL CONSERVATION AND LAND CARE ACT 1989

Appointments

I, ROBERT GERARD KERIN, Minister for Primary Industries and Resources in the State of South Australia to whom the administration of the Soil Conservation and Land Care Act 1989, has been committed, do hereby appoint the following people as members of the Lower South East Soil Conservation Board, pursuant to section 24 of the Act until 31 August 2004:

Maxwell John Arney David Cresswell Brown Peter Colin Feast Nicholas John Hunt Nancy Ellen Withers Detlev Andreas Vogt

with Anne Hayes as the Local Government Representative.

Dated 3 September 2001.

ROB KERIN, Minister for Primary Industries and Resources

### SOIL CONSERVATION AND LAND CARE ACT 1989

Appointments

I, ROBERT GERARD KERIN, Minister for Primary Industries and Resources in the State of South Australia to whom the administration of the Soil Conservation and Land Care Act 1989, has been committed, do hereby appoint the following people as members of the Lacapede Tatiara Soil Conservation Board, pursuant to section 24 of the Act until 13 July 2004:

Robert Victor Bald Raelene Eats John Michael Burton Gaden Anthony Beaumont Paget Peter Wilfred Ridgway Julia Christine Tully

with Arnold Thorpe as the Local Government Representative. Dated 3 September 2001.

ROB KERIN, Minister for Primary Industries and Resources

### NOTICE TO MARINERS

No. 43 of 2001

South Australia—Spencer Gulf—Whyalla—Western Shoal— Mark established

AN isolated danger buoy Fl.W. (2) 6 secs has been established to mark the submerged wreck in WGS 84 position south-west of Whyalla as follows:

Latitude 33°07.150'S, longitude 137°31.942'E.

Navy Charts affected: Aus. 136, 344, 444 and 778

Publication affected: Australia Pilot Vol. 1 (seventh edition

1992), page 99.

Dated 25 August 2001.

DIANA LAIDLAW, Minister for Transport and Urban Planning

TSA 2001/00309

# WATER MAINS AND SEWERS

Office of the South Australian Water Corporation Adelaide, 6 September 2001.

## WATER MAINS LAID

Notice is hereby given that the following main pipes or parts of main pipes have been laid down by the South Australian Water Corporation in or near the undermentioned water districts and are now available for a constant supply of water to adjacent land.

## ADELAIDE WATER DISTRICT

CITY OF ONKAPARINGA Vernon Crescent, Maslin Beach. p16 Mankina Grove, Morphett Vale. p17

CITY OF PORT ADELAIDE ENFIELD
Navigator Drive, Northgate. p1 and 4
Easements in lot 3000, Navigator Drive, Northgate. p4
Folland Avenue, Northgate. p1 and 2
Northgate Parade, Northgate. p2 and 3
Ashbrook Drive, Northgate. p3
Paddington Avenue, Northgate. p3-5
Springwood Way, Northgate. p2, 4 and 5
The Common, Northgate. p2 and 3
Balnaves Walk, Northgate. p2
Hillstowe Mews, Northgate. p2
Northwood Avenue, Northgate. p5
Public road off Northwood Avenue, Northgate. p5
Beltana Place, Northgate. p5
Petaluma Close, Northgate. p4

### PORT LINCOLN WATER DISTRICT

CITY OF PORT LINCOLN Springfield Drive, Port Lincoln. p22

# STRATHALBYN WATER DISTRICT

DISTRICT OF ALEXANDRINA COUNCIL Edinburgh Road, Strathalbyn. p6

# WATER MAINS LAID

Notice is hereby given that the undermentioned water mains have been laid down by the South Australian Water Corporation and are not available for a constant supply of water to adjacent land.

### ADELAIDE WATER DISTRICT

# CITY OF ONKAPARINGA

Waterworks land (lot 1), Plains Road, Aldinga. p9 Waterworks land (lot 1), Aldinga Road, Whites Valley. p10 Waterworks land (lot 14), Kangarilla Road, McLaren Flat. p15

# **SEWERS LAID**

Notice is hereby given that the following sewers have been laid down by the South Australian Water Corporation in the undermentioned drainage areas and are now available for house connections.

# ADELAIDE DRAINAGE AREA

DISTRICT OF ADELAIDE HILLS COUNCIL

Easements in lot 59 and 45, Schocroft Avenue, Crafers. FB 1098 p19 and 20

Schocroft Avenue, Crafers. FB 1098 p19-21

### CITY OF CHARLES STURT

Donald Avenue, West Croydon. FB 1097 p36

# CITY OF HOLDFAST BAY

Wheatland Street, Seacliff. FB 1097 p39

### CITY OF MARION

Shinnick Street, Dover Gardens. FB 1097 p41

# CITY OF ONKAPARINGA

College Avenue, Aberfoyle Park. FB 1097 p31 Margaret Cutten Grove, Aberfoyle Park. FB 1097 p31

### CITY OF PLAYFORD

Easement in lot 17, Peacemarsh Road, Davoren Park. FB 1097

### CITY OF PORT ADELAIDE ENFIELD

Across and in Fosters Road, Northgate. FB 1098 p10 and 14 In and across Folland Avenue, Northgate. FB 1098 p10-8, 14, 13 and 15

Easements in reserve (lot 1501), Folland Avenue, Northgate, FB 1098 p8, 13 and 11  $\,$ 

Balnaves Walk, Northgate. FB 1098 p8 and 11

The Common, Northgate. FB 1098 p8, 7 and 11

Easement in reserve (lot 1506), The Common, Northgate. FB 1098 p7 and 11

Paddington Avenue, Northgate. FB 1098 p7 and 11 and FB 1096 p54, 57 and 58

Northgate Parade, Northgate. FB 1098 p7, 8, 12 and 11

Hillstowe Mews, Northgate. FB 1098 p8 and 12 Springwood Way, Northgate. FB 1098 8 and 11 and FB 1096 p55

Petaluma Close, Northgate. FB 1096 p55 and 58

Easement in lot 3000, Paddington Avenue, Northgate. FB 1096 p54 and 57

Ashbrook Drive, Northgate. FB 1098 p7 and 12 Navigator Drive, Northgate. FB 1096 p55, 54 and 56 Northwood Avenue, Northgate. FB 1096 p55 and 56

Public Road off Northwood Avenue, Northgate. FB 1096 p55 and

Beltana Place, Northgate. FB 1096 p55 and 57

Dumfries Avenue, Northgate. FB 1098 p8 and 13 Easement in lot 300, Folland Avenue, Northgate. FB 1098 p8 and

Easements in lot 2, Folland Avenue, Northgate. FB 1098 p8-10, 14 and 13

## CITY OF SALISBURY

Salisbury Highway, Parafield Gardens. FB 1097 p38

### CITY OF WEST TORRENS

Packard Street, North Plympton. FB 1097 p40

# MURRAY BRIDGE COUNTRY DRAINAGE AREA

### RURAL CITY OF MURRAY BRIDGE

Commerce Road, Murray Bridge. This sewer is available for house connections on application on the south-western side only. FB 1096 p59

# VICTOR HARBOR COUNTRY DRAINAGE AREA

### CITY OF VICTOR HARBOR

Easement in lots 192 and 193, Jenkins Avenue, Victor Harbor. This sewer is available for a house connection to lot 194 in LTRO DP6940 on application only. FB 1097 p29 Nunkeri Avenue, Encounter Bay. FB 1097 p30

### SEWERS ABANDONED

Notice is hereby given that the undermentioned sewers have been abandoned by the South Australian Water Corporation.

## ADELAIDE DRAINAGE AREA

### CITY OF MITCHAM

Easement in lot 601, Hillview Road, Kingswood. FB 1097 p35

### CITY OF PORT ADELAIDE ENFIELD Folland Avenue, Northgate. FB 1098 p8

# CITY OF TEA TREE GULLY

Waninga Drive, Holden Hill—100 mm PVC pumping main. FB 1097 p33

Lambert Avenue, Holden Hill—100 mm PVC pumping main. FB 1097 p34

# CORRECTION

Correction to notice in "Government Gazette" of 9 August 2001.

# "SEWERS LAID"

"Notice is hereby given that the following sewers have been laid down by the South Australian Water Corporation in the undermentioned drainage areas and are now available for house connections.

# "WHYALLA COUNTRY DRAINAGE AREA"

"CITY OF WHYALLA"

"Paltridge Street, Whyalla. FB 1097 p23" For "FB 1097 p23" read "FB 1097 p32"

A. HOWE, Chief Executive Officer, South Australian Water Corporation

# WATER RESOURCES (RESERVATION OF WATER) AMENDMENT ACT 2001

PURSUANT TO SECTION 44B (2) OF THE WATER RESOURCES (RESERVATION OF WATER) AMENDMENT ACT 2001

Notice of Reservation of Excess Water in Prescribed Water Resources in the South East

I, MARK KENNION BRINDAL, Minister for Water Resources, being satisfied that it is necessary and desirable for the proper management of the groundwater resources of the Lacepede Kongorong Prescribed Wells Area, the Naracoorte Ranges Prescribed Wells Area and the Comaum Caroline Prescribed Wells Areas to reserve the whole or part of that excess water for allocation subject to the requirements set out in a regulation pursuant to section 44D, hereby reserve the quantity of excess water in the management areas listed in Column 1 of Schedule 1, for the amounts listed in Column 2 of that Schedule.

Dated 3 September 2001.

MARK BRINDAL, Minister for Water Resources

### SCHEDULE 1

Management Area	Volume to be reserved ML	
Lacepede Kongorong PWA		
Benara	. 1 369	
Bowaka		
Bray		
Coles		
Compton		
Conmurra		
Fox.		
Hindmarsh		
Joyce		
Kennion		
Killanoola		
Kongorong		
Lake George	1 337	
Lochaber	. 1968	
Mayurra		
Monbulla	. 1881	
Mount Benson		
Mount Muirhead		
Riddoch		
Rivoli Bay	. 1846	
Ross		
Short	. 112	
Smith		
Spence		
Symon		
Townsend		
Waterhouse	. 788	
Young	. 835	
Naracoorte Ranges PWA		
Bool	. 484	
Comaum Caroline PWA		
Zone 2a	. 1 385	

# WORKERS REHABILITATION AND COMPENSATION ACT 1986

No. 212 of 2001

# Erratum

ON the front page of *Extraordinary Gazette* No. 110 of Thursday, 30 August 2001, the number of the Regulation *should* read No. 212 of 2001 *not* No. 211 of 2001.

# **REGULATIONS UNDER THE DEVELOPMENT ACT 1993**

No. 213 of 2001

At the Executive Council Office at Adelaide, 6 September 2001

PURSUANT to the *Development Act 1993* and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, I make the following regulations.

E. J. NEAL, Governor

PURSUANT to section 10AA(2) of the Subordinate Legislation Act 1978, I certify that, in my opinion, it is necessary or appropriate that the following regulations come into operation as set out below.

DIANA LAIDLAW, Minister for Transport and Urban Planning

# SUMMARY OF PROVISIONS

- 1. Citation
- 2. Commencement
- 3. Variation of reg. 78—Building Rules: bushfire prone areas
- 4. Variation of Sched. 3
- 5. Variation of Sched. 8
- 6. Substitution of Sched. 18

### **SCHEDULE 18**

Building Code—Bushfire Prone Areas

# Citation

**1.** The *Development Regulations 1993* (see *Gazette 27* October 1993 p. 1954), as varied, are referred to in these regulations as "the principal regulations".

# Commencement

**2.** These regulations will come into operation on the day on which they are made.

# Variation of reg. 78—Building Rules: bushfire prone areas

- **3.** Regulation 78 of the principal regulations is varied by inserting after subregulation (2) the following subregulation:
  - (3) A person who undertakes building work in a bushfire prone area (as determined under subregulation (1)) must comply with the requirements of Minister's Specification SA 78 insofar as it is relevant to the particular building work (in addition to the requirements of the Building Code).

# Variation of Sched. 3

- **4.** Schedule 3 of the principal regulations is varied—
- (a) by inserting in clause 12(1)(a)(i)(A) "or, in the case of prescribed infrastructure to be used solely by a person who holds an amateur licence under the *Radiocommunications Act 1992* of the Commonwealth, 10 metres" after "7.5 metres";
- (b) by striking out from paragraph (a)(i) of the definition of "prescribed subscriber connection telecommunications infrastructure" in clause 12(4) "15 metres" and substituting "20 metres";

(c) by striking out from paragraph (c)(ii) of the definition of "prescribed subscriber connection telecommunications infrastructure" in clause 12(4) "7.5 square metres" and substituting "20 square metres".

# Variation of Sched. 8

- **5.** Schedule 8 of the principal regulations is varied by inserting after item 17 the following item:
  - 18. Dwellings in bushfire prone areas
    - A. Development in a bushfire prone area identified by the relevant Development Plan.
    - B. The Country Fire Service.
    - C. Six weeks.
    - D. Regard.

# **Substitution of Sched. 18**

**6.** Schedule 18 of the principal regulations is revoked and the following schedule is substituted:

# **SCHEDULE 18**

Building Code—Bushfire Prone Areas

Mount Lofty Ranges Bushfire Prone Area

1. The whole of any Bushfire Prone Area denoted as "CFS Referral Area" or "Non Referral Area" in any of the following Development Plans:

Adelaide Hills Council Mount Barker (DC) Alexandrina Council Mount Pleasant (DC) Angaston (DC) Noarlunga (City) Barossa (DC) Playford (City) Burnside (City) Tanunda (DC) Campbelltown (City) Tea Tree Gully (City) Happy Valley (City) Victor Harbor (DC) Mid Murray Council Willunga (DC) (Metro)

Mitcham (City) Yankalilla (DC).

- 2. That portion of any Bushfire Prone Area shown as "Excluded from Bushfire Planning Provisions" in any of the following Development Plan Maps:
  - (a) Angaston (DC), Barossa (DC), Tanunda (DC)—Barossa Valley Region Bushfire Prone Area Maps denoted as—
    - (i) Angaston Township—Fig BVR/1 (Overlay 2) Enlargement A;
    - (ii) Nuriootpa Township—Fig BVR/1 (Overlay 2) Enlargement B;
    - (iii) Stockwell Township—Fig BVR/1 (Overlay 2) Enlargement C;
    - (iv) Moculta Township—Fig BVR/1 (Overlay 2) Enlargement D;

- (v) Tanunda Township—Fig BVR/1 (Overlay 2) Enlargement E;
- (vi) Lyndoch Township—Fig BVR/1 (Overlay 2) Enlargement F;
- (vii) Williamstown Township—Fig BVR/1 (Overlay 2) Enlargement G;
- (b) Barossa (DC) Bushfire Prone Area Map Baro/1 (Overlay 3) Enlargement A;
- (c) Mitcham (City) Bushfire Prone Area Map denoted as—
  - (i) Map Mit/1 (Overlay 4);
  - (ii) Map Mit/1 (Overlay 4) Enlargement A.

MFTUP 26/01 CS

R. Dennis, Clerk of the Council

# REGULATIONS UNDER THE BUILDING WORK CONTRACTORS ACT 1995

No. 214 of 2001

At the Executive Council Office at Adelaide 6 September 2001

PURSUANT to the Building Work Contractors Act 1995 and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, I make the following regulations.

E. J. NEAL, Governor

PURSUANT to section 10AA(2) of the Subordinate Legislation Act 1978, I certify that, in my opinion, it is necessary or appropriate that the following regulations come into operation as set out below.

K. T. Griffin, Minister for Consumer Affairs

# SUMMARY OF PROVISIONS

- 1. Citation
- 2. Commencement
- 3. Variation of reg. 5—Definitions of building work, etc.

# Citation

**1.** The *Building Work Contractors Regulations 1996* (see *Gazette 23* May 1996 p. 2547), as varied, are referred to in these regulations as "the principal regulations".

# Commencement

**2.** These regulations come into operation on the day on which they are made.

# Variation of reg. 5—Definitions of building work, etc.

**3.** Regulation 5 of the principal regulations is varied by striking out from subregulation (3)(a) ", residential facilities for workers or for training purposes or other similar buildings" and substituting "or residential facilities for workers or for training purposes".

OCBA CS 004/01

R. Dennis, Clerk of the Council

# REGULATIONS UNDER THE RADIATION PROTECTION AND CONTROL ACT 1982

No. 215 of 2001

At the Executive Council Office at Adelaide 6 September 2001

PURSUANT to the *Radiation Protection and Control Act 1982* and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, I make the following regulations.

E. J. NEAL, Governor

PURSUANT to section 10AA(2) of the Subordinate Legislation Act 1978, I certify that, in my opinion, it is necessary or appropriate that the following regulations come into operation as set out below.

Dean Brown, Minister for Human Services

# SUMMARY OF PROVISIONS

- 1. Citation
- 2. Commencement
- Variation of Sched. 4—Fees

## Citation

**1.** The *Ionizing Radiation Regulations 2000* (see *Gazette 24* August 2000 p. 645), as varied, are referred to in these regulations as "the principal regulations".

# Commencement

**2.** These regulations come into operation on the day on which they are made.

# Variation of Sched. 4—Fees

**3.** Schedule 4 of the principal regulations is varied by striking out clause 1 and substituting the following clause:

# Licence to mine or mill radioactive ores (s. 24 of Act)

1. (1) Annual fee for a licence under s. 24 of the Act to mine or mill radioactive ores—an amount calculated in accordance with the following formula:

$$A = B \times \frac{CPI \ 2}{CPI \ 1}$$

where-

A is the amount to be paid;

B is—

- (a) if the licence relates to a site containing one or more *in situ* leach mines in commercial production—\$118 000;
- (b) if the licence relates to a site containing one or more mines (other than *in situ* leach mines) or mills in commercial production—\$288 000;
- (c) if the licence relates to a site containing one or more non-commercial mines or mills used for the purpose of exploration or developmental testing of a process—\$300;

- CPI 2 is the C.P.I. for the March quarter last occurring before the date on which the fee being calculated is payable;
- CPI 1 is the C.P.I. for the March 2001 quarter.
- (2) In this clause—

"C.P.I." means the Consumer Price Index (All groups index for Adelaide).

DHSCS01/26

R. Dennis, Clerk of the Council

# **FAXING COPY?**

IF you fax copy to **Government Publishing SA** for inclusion in the *Government Gazette*, there is **no need** to send a Confirmation Copy to us as well.

This creates confusion and may well result in your notice being printed twice.

Please use the following fax number:

Fax transmission: (08) 8207 1040 Phone Inquiries: (08) 8207 1045

Please include a contact person, phone number and order number so that we can phone back with any queries we may have regarding the fax copy.

NOTE: Closing time for lodging new copy (either fax or hard copy) is 4 p.m. on Tuesday preceding the day of publication.

# Government Gazette notices can be E-mailed.

The address is:

governmentgazette@saugov.sa.gov.au

Documents should be sent as attachments in Word format.

When sending a document via E-mail, please confirm your transmission with a faxed copy of your document, including the date the notice is to be published.

Fax transmission: (08) 8207 1040 Enquiries: (08) 8207 1045

### CITY OF MITCHAM

### BY-LAW MADE UNDER THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1999

By-law No. 3-Local Government Land

FOR the management and regulation of the use of and access to local government land (other than streets and roads) vested in or under the control of the council, including the prohibition and regulation of particular activities on local government land.

### Definitions

- 1. In this by-law:
  - (1) 'local government land' means land owned by the council or under the council's care, control and management (except streets and roads);
  - (2) 'liquor' has the same meaning as defined in the Liquor Licensing Act 1997;
  - (3) 'open container' means a container which:
    - (a) after the contents thereof have been sealed at the time of manufacture and:
      - being a bottle, has had its cap, cork or top removed (whether or not it has since been replaced);
      - (ii) being a can, it has been opened or punctured;
      - (iii) being a cask, has had its tap placed in a position to allow it to be used;
      - (iv) being any form of container, it has been opened, broken, punctured or manipulated in such a way as to allow access to the contents thereof; or
    - (b) is a flask, glass or mug or other container used for drinking purposes;
  - (4) 'the Council' means the City of Mitcham;
  - (5) 'authorised person' means a person appointed as an authorised person pursuant to section 260 of the Local Government Act 1999;
  - (6) 'public place' means a place (including a place on private land) to which the public has access (except a street or road) but does not include any part of a community parcel divided by a plan of community division under the Community Titles Act 1996.

# Obey Signs

2. The driver of a vehicle on local government land shall obey the indications given by any traffic control device (within the meaning of the Road Traffic Act 1961) or any sign erected by or with the authority of the council, for regulating traffic or indicating the direction or route to be followed by traffic on that land

### Vehicles Excluded

- 3. (1) No person shall drive or propel a vehicle on any local government land where the council has excluded vehicles generally pursuant to section 359 of the Local Government Act 1934, as amended, or sections 32 or 33 of the Road Traffic Act 1961
- (2) No person shall drive or propel a vehicle of a class on any local government land where the council has excluded vehicles of that class pursuant to section 359 of the Local Government Act 1934, as amended, or sections 32 or 33 of the Road Traffic Act 1961

# Activities requiring permission

4. No person shall without permission on any local govern-ment land:

# Vehicles on Parklands

- (1) comprising parklands or reserves:
  - (a) drive or propel a motor vehicle thereon, unless on an area or road constructed or set aside by the council for the parking or travelling of motor vehicles;

- (b) ride, drive or propel a bicycle or a skateboard thereon except upon paths or areas set aside for that purpose;
- (c) except on a properly constructed area for that purpose, promote, organise or take part in any race, test or trial of any kind in which motor vehicles or bicycles take part;
- (d) drive or propel a motor vehicle on any part thereof without payment of the fee for the entry of motor vehicles to that part, where the council has authorised a fee to be charged for that purpose;

### Working on Vehicles

(2) perform the work of repairing, washing, painting, panel beating or other work of any nature on or to any vehicle, except for running repairs in the case of break-down;

# Trading

- (a) carry on the business of selling, offering or exposing for sale any goods, merchandise, com-modity, article or thing; or
  - (b) set up a van or other vehicle or stall or other structure, tray, carpet or device for the purpose of buying or selling any goods, merchandise, commodity, article or thing;

### Advertising

(4) make any announcement or advertisement, using any sound reproducing or amplification device;

### Busking

(5) sing, busk or play a musical instrument for the purpose of or so as to appear to be for the purpose of entertaining others or receiving money;

### Preaching

- (6) (a) preach or harangue; or
  - (b) give out or distribute to any bystander or passer-by any pamphlet, handbill, book, notice or other printed matter, provided that this restriction shall not apply to any handbill or leaflet given out or distributed by or with the authority of a candidate during the course of a Federal, State or Local Government election or to a handbill or leaflet given out or distributed during the course and for the purposes of a referendum:

### Flora

- (7) (a) take, uproot or wilfully damage any plant or tree; or
  - (b) ride or drive any vehicle or animal or run, stand or walk on any flower bed or garden plot in the parklands;

### Depasturing

(8) cause, suffer or allow any horse, cattle, sheet or goat under his or her control to depasture thereon;

### Horses

(9) to which this subparagraph applies, ride, lead or drive a horse:

### Golf

- (10) to which this subparagraph applies, play or practice golf; No Liquor
- (11) (a) consume, carry or be in possession or charge of any liquor on any local government land to which this subparagraph applies (provided the land con-stitutes parklands or reserves):
  - (b) excepting sealed containers, consume, carry or be in possession or charge of any liquor in an open container on any local government land to which this subparagraph applies (provided the land constitutes parklands or reserves);

### Camping

- (12) (a) camp or remain overnight or pitch a tent thereon;
  - (b) subject to the Country Fires Act 1989 and the Clean Air Act 1984, light or maintain a fire except in places set aside for that purpose by the council and excepting a gas stove, gas barbecue or gas light;

### Gas Barbeques

(13) being parklands or a reserve to which this paragraph applies, light or maintain a gas stove, gas barbeque, gas light or other gas appliance;

#### Donations

(14) ask for or receive or indicate that he or she desires a donation of money or any other thing;

### Amplification

(15) use an amplifier or other device whether mechanical or electrical for the purpose of amplifying sound;

### Distribution

(16) distribute anything to any bystander, passer-by or other person except for material distributed for the purposes of a Local, State or Federal election;

### Canvassing

(17) convey any advertising, religious or other message to any bystander, passer-by or other person except for any message or material conveyed for the purposes of a Local, State or Federal election;

#### Attachments to Trees

(18) attach, hang or fix any rug, blanket, sheet, rope or other material to any tree, shrub, plant, tree guard, tree stake, notice board, seat, fence, post or other item or structure which is the property of the council;

### Removing Soil etc.

(19) carry away or remove any soil, sand, seaweed, timber, stones, pebbles other organic or inorganic materials or any part of the land;

### Picking Fruit, etc.

(20) pick fruit, nuts or berries from any trees or bushes;

### Digging Soil, etc.

(21) to which this subparagraph applies, dig the soil for or collect worms, shellfish, grubs or insects;

### Athletic and Ball Sports

- (22) (a) promote, organise or take part in any organised athletic sport;
  - (b) to which this subparagraph applies, play or practice the game of golf;

### Weddings

(23) conduct or participate in a marriage ceremony on any parkland or reserve;

# Closed Lands

- (24) no person shall enter or remain on any part of local government land:
  - (a) at any time during which the council has declared that the part shall be closed to the public, and which is indicated by a sign adjacent to the entrance to that part; or
  - (b) where the land is enclosed with fences and/or walls and gates, at any time when the gates have been closed and locked; or
  - (c) where admission charges are payable, to enter without paying those charges;

### Toilets

- (25) in any public convenience on local government land:
  - (a) urinate other than in a urinal or pan or defecate other than in a pan set apart for that purpose;

- (b) smoke tobacco or any other substance;
- (c) deposit anything in a pan, urinal or drain which is likely to cause a blockage;
- (d) use it for a purpose for which it was not designed or constructed;
- (e) enter any toilet that is set aside for the use of the opposite sex except where:
  - a child under the age of five years accompanied by an adult person of that other sex;
  - (ii) to provide assistance to a disabled person.

### Posting of Bills etc.

5. No person shall without the council's permission post any bills, advertisements or other papers or items on a building, or structure on local government land or other public place.

### Prohibited Activities

6. No person shall on local government land:

### Smoking

 smoke tobacco or any other substance in any building or part of any building to which this subparagraph applies;

### Use of Equipment

 use any item of equipment and/or facilities or other council property other than in the manner and for the purpose for which it was designed or set aside;

### Annovances

(3) annoy or unreasonably interfere with any other person's use of the land by making a noise or by creating a disturbance that has not been authorised by the council.

### Directions

- 7. Any person on local government land must comply with any reasonable direction or request from an authorised person relating to:
  - (a) that person's use of the land;
  - (b) that person's conduct and behaviour on the land;
  - (c) that person's safety on the land;
  - (d) the safety and enjoyment of the land by other persons.

# Removal of Animals

- 8. (1) If any animal is found on local government land in breach of a by-law:
  - (a) any person in charge of the animal shall remove it on the request of an authorised person; and
  - (b) an authorised person may remove the animal if a person fails to comply with the request, or if no person is in charge of the animal.

### Exemptions

9. The restrictions in this by-law do not apply to any Police officer, Council officer or employee acting in the course and within the scope of that person's normal duties, or to a contractor while performing work for the council and while acting under the supervision of a Council officer, or to an emergency worker when driving an emergency vehicle as defined in the Road Traffic (Road Rules—Ancillary and Miscellaneous Provision) Regulation 1999 and the Australian Road Rules 1999.

# Application of Paragraphs

10. Any of paragraphs 4 (9), 4 (10), 4 (11), 4 (13), 4 (21), 4 (22) (b) and 6 (1) of this by-law shall apply only in such portion or portions of the area as the council may by resolution direct (in accordance with section 246 (3) (e) of the Local Government Act 1999).

The foregoing by-law was duly made and passed at a meeting of the City of Mitcham held on Tuesday, 28 August 2001, by an absolute majority of the members for the time being constituting the council, there being at least two-thirds of the members present.

R. MALCOLM, Chief Executive Officer

### CITY OF MITCHAM

By-Law Made Under the Local Government Act 1999

By-law No. 4—Streets and Roads

FOR the management, control and regulation of activities on roads.

### Definitions

- 1. In this by-law:
  - (1) 'road' has the same meaning as in the Local Government Act 1999;
  - (2) 'authorised person' means a person appointed as an authorised person pursuant to section 260 of the Local Government Act 1999.

### Activities requiring permission

2. No person shall without permission on any street or road: *Vehicles Generally* 

- (1) (a) being the driver of a vehicle, fail to obey the indications given by any traffic control device (as defined in the Road Traffic Act 1961) or any sign erected by or with the authority of the council, for regulating traffic or indicating the direction or route to be followed by traffic on that land;
  - (b) drive or propel a vehicle where the council has excluded vehicles generally or of that class, pursuant to sections 32 or 33 of the Road Traffic Act 1961 or section 359 of the Local Government Act 1934, as amended;

### Working on Vehicles

(2) perform the work of repairing, washing, painting, panel beating or other work of any nature on or to any vehicle, except for running repairs in the case of break-down;

### Preaching

- (3) (a) preach or harangue;
  - (b) give out or distribute to any bystander or passer-by any pamphlet, handbill, book, notice or other printed matter, provided that this restriction shall not apply to any handbill or leaflet given out or distributed by or with the authority of a candidate during the course of a Federal, State or Local Government election or to a handbill or leaflet given out or distributed during the course and for the purposes of a referendum;

### Horses

(4) to which this subparagraph applies ride, lead or drive a horse;

## Donations

(5) ask for or receive or indicate that he or she desires a donation of money or any other thing;

### Amplification

 use an amplifier or other device whether mechanical or electrical for the purpose of amplifying sound or broadcasting announcements or advertisements;

### Canvassing

(7) convey any advertising, religious or other message to any bystander, passer-by or other person except any message or material conveyed for the purposes of a Local, State or Federal election;

### Advertising

(8) make any announcement or advertisement, using any sound reproducing or amplification device.

## Posting of Bills etc

3. No person shall, without the council's permission, post any bills, advertisements or other papers or items on a building or structure on a street or road.

### Removal of Animals

- 4. (1) If any animal is found on a street or road in breach of a by-law:
  - (a) any person in charge of the animal shall remove it on the request of an authorised person; and
  - (b) an authorised person may remove the animal if a person fails to comply with the request, or if no person is in charge of the animal.

### Exemptions

5. The restrictions in this by-law do not apply to any Police officer, Council officer or employee acting in the course and within the scope of that person's normal duties, or to a contractor while performing work for the council and while acting under the supervision of a Council officer, or to an emergency worker when driving an emergency vehicle as defined in the Road Traffic (Road Rules—Ancillary and Miscellaneous Provision) Regulation 1999 and the Australian Road Rules 1999.

The foregoing by-law was duly made and passed at a meeting of the City of Mitcham held on Tuesday, 28 August 2001, by an absolute majority of the members for the time being constituting the council, there being at least two-thirds of the members present.

R. MALCOLM, Chief Executive Officer

### CITY OF MOUNT GAMBIER

### **DEVELOPMENT ACT 1993**

Mount Gambier (City) Development Plan General Review Plan Amendment Report—Draft for Public Consultation

NOTICE is hereby given that the City of Mount Gambier has prepared a draft Plan Amendment report to amend the Mount Gambier (City) Development Plan as it affects the total area of the council

The Plan Amendment Report will amend the Development Plan to include:

Integration of regional policies;

Incorporation of public notice categories;

Blue Lake Management Plan policies;

Policy relating to telecommunications facilities;

Rezoning of Olympic Park and the Old Gaol to a Recreation Zone;

Realignment of part of the Light Industry Zone;

Update of car parking requirements; and

Inclusion of Good Residential Design Principles in the Residential Zone.

The draft Plan Amendment Report and statement will be available for public inspection and purchase during normal office hours at the Council Office, 10 Watson Terrace, Mount Gambier from Thursday, 6 September 2001 to Friday, 9 November 2001. A copy of the Plan Amendment Report can be purchased from the council at \$15 each.

Written submissions regarding the draft plan amendment will be accepted by the City of Mount Gambier until Friday, 9 November 2001. The written submission should also clearly indicate whether you will wish to speak at the public hearing on your submission. All submissions should be addressed to the Chief Executive Officer, City of Mount Gambier, P.O. Box 56, Mount Gambier, S.A. 5290.

Copies of all submissions received will be available for inspection by interested persons at the City of Mount Gambier Office, 10 Watson Terrace, Mount Gambier from Monday, 12 November 2001, until the date of the public hearing.

A public hearing will be held in the Reception Area, Civic Centre, 10 Watson Terrace, Mount Gambier on Tuesday, 4 December 2001. The public hearing may not be held if no submission indicates an interest in speaking at the public hearing. Dated 3 September 2001.

G. MULLER, Chief Executive Officer

# CITY OF UNLEY

Exclusion of Land from Classification as Community Land

NOTICE is hereby given that on 27 August 2001, the Corporation of the City of Unley resolved pursuant to section 193 (6) of the Local Government Act 1999, having conducted the public consultation process, that the following parcels of land in its ownership, care and management be excluded from classification as community land:

- Mount Barker Quarry land, Adelaide Hills Highway (CT 2735/13)
- Unley Citizens Centre, 18 Arthur St, Unley (CT 3143/43 and 5828/65)
- Cottages Village Green, 72, 74, 76, 78, 80-82 and 84 Edmund Avenue, Unley (CT 5841/455, 5841/453, 5841/454, 5841/452, 5841/451 and 5841/325)
- Shops in front of the Depot, 71-73 King William Road, Unley (CT 5733/363 and 5733/364)
- Depot, 75 King William Road, Unley (CT 5782/240)
- Meals On Wheels, 82 Maud Street, Unley (CT 5826/159)
- House, 9 Mary Street, Unley (CT 5792/812)
- Unley Community Club, 39 Oxford Terrace, Unley (CT 5179/93)
- Vacant land, 41 Oxford Terrace, Unley (CT 5411/131)
- Kindergarten, 45 and 47 Oxford Terrace, Unley (CT 5749/727 and 2937/88)
- Cottage Council Administration, 49 Oxford Terrace, Unley (CT 1699/65)
- · Car Park, 168 Unley Road, Unley (CT 5425/459 and 5425/460)
- Civic Centre complex, 181 Unley Road, Unley (CT 5841/327, 5841/328, 5826/165 and LT x/140)
- Aldridge Court, 109 and 111 Young Street, Parkside (CT 5147/189, 5147/190, 5147/192 and 5147/191)
- Car Park, 92 Ferguson Avenue, Myrtle Bank (CT 5841/539)
- Goodwood Library, 101-103 Goodwood Road, Goodwood (CT 5470/820 and 5468/868)
- Theatre, 166 Goodwood Road, Goodwood (CT 505/170)
- Child Care Centre, 31 Rosa Street, Goodwood (CT 5511/894)
- Goodwood Community Centre land and Car Park, 32-34 Rosa Street, Goodwood (CT 5483/706, 5644/435, 5644/437, 5842/208, 5842/210 and 5849/662)
- · Goodwood Station land near railway line, Ethel Street, Forestville (CT 5407/472)
- Clarence Park Community Centre, 72 and 74 East Avenue, Black Forest (CT 5471/154, 5792/713 and 1397/188)
- Millswood Lawn Bowls (Spare Block), 1/18A Millswood Crescent, Millswood (CT 5788/570)
- Unley Park Sports Complex (strip of land), Commercial Road, Unley Park (CT 5840/909).

R. J. GREEN, City Manager

# CITY OF UNLEY

Unley (City) Residential Design Plan Amendment Report— Draft for Public Consultation

NOTICE is hereby given that the City of Unley has prepared a draft Plan Amendment Report (PAR) to amend the Unley (City) Development Plan by introducing policies affecting all forms of residential development.

The residential zone boundaries and densities within zones, other than for minor adjustments to Institutional Zone boundaries to take account of current land uses, is not addressed within this draft PAR

The draft PAR is in response to an expressed community desire to see development control policies that improve the design quality of new housing while ensuring that it contributes to the neighbourhood character of the City of Unley.

The draft PAR introduces a 'performance approach' within the policies which concentrate on desired outcomes while providing clear guidance as to what is considered acceptable to achieve these

In summary the proposed amendment introduces:

- · new council-wide residential objectives to replace the existing:
- new council-wide principles of development control covering all aspects of residential design and related development including land division configuration and frontages, building appearance and design, siting, set-backs, site coverage, open space, privacy, ancillary structures, car parking, energy efficiency, stormwater management, crime prevention, home offices, multiple dwellings, dependent and older persons accommodation and non-residential development in residential zones;
- a Desired Character Statement in each Residential Zone and minor amendments to zone objectives and principles aimed at clarifying the desired form of development:
- revised lists of complying and non-complying forms of development in the Residential and Institutional Zones and a Table to clarify the level of public notification required; and
- minor amendments to the boundary of the Institutional Zone to reflect current development of various sites.

The draft PAR will be available for public inspection and purchase during normal office hours at the Council Office, 181 Unley Road, Unley from 6 September to 22 November 2001. Copies are available for short-term loan from council's libraries or can be viewed on council's web-page www2.unley.sa.gov.au/ rdp. A copy of the draft PAR can be purchased from the council office at \$10 each.

Information sessions will be held as follows:

- Fullarton Park Centre—7 p.m. on 10 October 2001
- Goodwood Community Centre—7 p.m. on 16 October 2001 Unley Civic Centre—3 p.m. on 24 October 2001

All interested persons are invited to attend to ask questions and find out the details of the PAR.

Written submissions regarding the draft PAR will be accepted by the Council until 22 November 2001. The written submission should also clearly indicate whether you would wish to speak at a public hearing on your submission. All submissions should be marked 'Submission-Residential Design PAR' and addressed to City of Unley, P.O. Box 1, Unley, S.A. 5061, Fax: 8271 4886 or E-mail: POBox1@Unley.sa.gov.au.

Copies of all submissions received will be available for inspection by interested persons at the council office from 26 November 2001 until the public hearing.

A public hearing will be held at 7 p.m. on 4 December 2001 at the Unley Civic Centre, Oxford Terrace, Unley. The public hearing may not be held if no submission indicates an interest in speaking at the public hearing.

Dated 6 September 2001.

R. J. GREEN, City Manager

# THE BAROSSA COUNCIL

Naming of Public Road

NOTICE is hereby given that pursuant to section 219 of the Local Government Act 1999, on 21 August 2001, council resolved that the unnamed government road between Manser Road and Springton Road, Mount Crawford in deposited plan 54852 be named Holland Drive.

J. G. JONES, Chief Executive Officer

### DISTRICT COUNCIL OF STREAKY BAY

Change of Meeting Date

NOTICE is hereby given that the ordinary council meeting for September 2001 will be held on Thursday, 13 September, in lieu of Wednesday, 19 September, in the Council Chambers, 29 Alfred Terrace, Streaky Bay.

J. RUMBELOW, General Manager

# Temporary Road Closure

NOTICE is hereby given that at its meeting held on 15 August, 2001 the District Council of Streaky Bay resolved, pursuant to section 359 of the Local Government Act 1934, as amended, to exclude vehicles generally from that portion of Hay Terrace, Wirrulla which is between the Wirrulla General Store and the Hotel carpark on Sunday, 23 September between the hours of 11 a.m. and 4 p.m. for Back to Wirrulla Celebrations.

J. RUMBELOW, General Manager

IN the matter of the estates of the undermentioned deceased

Bawden, Glen James, late of 43 Marlborough Street, Malvern, retired groundsman, who died on 31 July 2001

Bonnici, Joseph Carmel John, late of 3 Gawler Avenue, West

Hindmarsh, retired foreman, who died on 4 July 2001.

Drury, Heather Jean, late of 2 Martini Street, Exeter, retired office clerk, who died on 19 May 2001.

Giltrap, Reta May, late of 14-22 King William Road, Wayville, of no occupation, who died on 21 July 2001

Gorman, Henriette, late of 401 Portrush Road, Toorak Gardens, widow, who died on 23 June 2001.

Harab, Stephen, late of 216 Jeffcott Street, North Adelaide, of

no occupation, who died on 26 May 2001.

Harris, John William, late of 342 Marion Road, North

Plympton, retired real estate agent, who died on 1 July 2001.

Hay, Ian Harris, late of 14 Onslow Road, Modbury, retired company secretary, who died on 12 April 2001.

Hayton, Russell James, late of 112 Grange Road, Westbourne

Park, retired police officer, who died on 16 June 2001.

Hayward, Margaret, late of 74 Birdwood Terrace, North Plympton, widow, who died on 1 July 2001.

Isam, Ida Dorothy, late of 39 Finniss Street, Marion, retired clerk, who died on 14 July 2001.

Jensen, Christian Jorgen, late of 1099 Grand Junction Road, Holden Hill, retired butcher, who died on 21 May 2001.

Kohler, Theodor George, late of 33 Quandong Street, North Brighton, retired medical practitioner, who died on 2 August 2001.

Lloyd, Leslie Colin, late of 6 Sweeney Terrace, Woodville West, of no occupation, who died on 16 July 2001.

Lloyd, Leslie Thomas, late of Hills Road, Moonta, retired farmer, who died on 19 December 1999.

Mack, Franz, late of 20 Norseman Avenue, Westbourne Park, retired builder, who died on 11 August 2001.

McVeigh, Peter John, late of 65 William Street, Norwood, medical technologist, who died on 28 May 2001

Muecke, Iain Donald, late of 7 Mawson Drive, Crafers, retired speech pathologist, who died on 22 June 2001.

Newson, Irene Edna, late of 110 Strathfield Terrace, Largs North, of no occupation, who died on 6 July 2001

Owen, Christopher Noel, late of 147 St Bernard's Road, Rostrevor, retired mooring attendant, who died on 30 July

Peters, Mavis Audrey, late of 160 O.G. Road, Felixstow, of no occupation, who died on 25 May 2001.

Stewart, Juanita Margaret, late of 22 Norman Street, Port Pirie,

of no occupation, who died on 24 May 2001.

Tamblyn, Kenneth James, late of 66 Gulf View Road, Blackwood, retired accountant, who died on 19 June 2001.

White, Gweneth Mary, late of 3 Flinders Drive, Streaky Bay, of no occupation, who died on 15 June 2001

Notice is hereby given pursuant to the Trustee Act 1936, as amended, the Inheritance (Family Provision) Act 1972, and the Family Relationships Act 1975, that all creditors, beneficiaries, and other persons having claims against the said estates are required to send, in writing, to the Public Trustee, 25 Franklin Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000, full particulars and proof of such claims, on or before 5 October 2001, otherwise they will be excluded from the distribution of the said estate; and notice is also hereby given that all persons who are indebted to the said estates are required to pay the amount of their debts to the Public Trustee or proceedings will be taken for the recovery thereof; and all persons having any property belonging to the said estates are forthwith to deliver the same to the Public Trustee.

Dated 6 September 2001.

J. H. WORRALL, Public Trustee

# UNCLAIMED MONEYS ACT 1891

Register of Unclaimed Moneys Held by Bagot's Executor & Trustee Company Limited (ACN 007 869 829) as at 31 December 2000

Name of Owner on Books	Total Amount Due to Owner \$	Description of Unclaimed Moneys	Date of Last Claim
Estate E. S. Richter (deceased)	145.33	Interest in estate,	1993
R. Mathews	172.35	H. J. Richter (deceased) Interest in estate, F. M. Mann (deceased)	1993

# UNCLAIMED MONEYS ACT 1891 Register of Unclaimed Moneys Held by IOOF Australia Trustees Limited as at 31 December 2000

Name of Owner on Books	Total Amount Due to Owner \$	Description of Unclaimed Moneys	Date of Last Claim
Richard Nihill	102.84	Interest in G. A. Mantell	1993
F. A. Scott.	58.41	Common Fund Interest	1993
M. Butautin	225.66	<del>_</del>	1993
Michael J. Edson	76.90	Interest in estate, Leslie A. Lous	1993
Estate G. W. Hoskins (deceased)	256.69	Interest in estate, W. F. Hoskins (deceased)	1993
W. Nankivell	676.98	Interest in loan W. F. N. & Co.	1993
M. A. Palmer	564.15	<del>_</del>	1993
Peter S. Pearce	508.71	Interest in Peter S. Pearce	1993
St John Catholic Church	5 641.55	Interest in estate, W. J. Newport	1993
TI Australia Employees Pension	7 487.42	<u> </u>	1993
Minnie A. Tilbrook	164.94	Interest in estate, C. B. Tilbrook	1993
Lindsay R. and Prudence E.	86.05	<del>_</del>	1994
G. A. Ěiffe	296.91	Interest in CF 7 Distribution	1994
Crystal I. Arato	2 256.62	Interest in estate, M. A. M. Andriessen	1994
Grace Selina Dunstan	430.68	Interest in CF 7 Distribution	1994
Merle Steer	67.18	Interest in estate, R. J. Steer	1994
Jean M. Lambert	83.44	<del>_</del>	1994
K. E. Lindner	11.91	<del>_</del>	1994
V. R. Lymn	93.73	Interest in estate, G. D. Lymn (deceased)	1994
Maddock Lonie and Chisholm	33.10	Interest in D. L., A. D. and J. L. Chisholm	1994
Mary T. Oldfield	1 518.46	Interest in estate, K. G. Oldfield	1994
VIP Lawnmowing Service	54.16	<del></del>	1994
L. Wallace	124.12	Interest in estate, L. Wallace	1994

# **ATTENTION**

CUSTOMERS requiring a proof of their notice for inclusion in the Government Gazette, please note that the onus is on you to inform Government Publishing SA of any subsequent corrections by 10 a.m. on Thursday, which is our publication deadline.

For any corrections to your notice please phone 8207 1045 or Fax 8207 1040 **before** 10 a.m. on Thursday.

If we do not receive any communication by 10 a.m. on Thursday (day of publication) we will presume the notice is correct and will print it as it is.

**Remember**—the onus is on you to inform us of any corrections necessary to your notice.

NOTE: Closing time for lodging new copy (electronically, fax or hard copy) is 4 p.m. on Tuesday preceding the day of publication. Phone 8207 1045—Fax 8207 1040.

Email: governmentgazette@saugov.sa.gov.au